THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the President
Austin

July 16, 1958

TC THE HONORABLE BOARD CF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Devall and Gentlemen:
The dockets prepared by the component inatitutions listed below are

herewith submitted, with my recommendation for approval, for considera-
tion at the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on July 23, 1958:

Main University M. D. Anderson Hospital and
Texas Western College Tumor Institute

Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School
Dental Branch Postgraduate School of Medicine

I recommend approval of the following budget items:

1957-58 Budget

Office of the President

1. Approve ihe appointment of Mr. Eugene W. Nelson as Special
Administrative Assistent for the period June 16July 20, 1958, at a
Eptal stipend of $1,08L.57, funde to come from unused salaries.

1859%

2. Increase the account for Clerical Assistants, Office and
Traveling Expenses by $1,500, funds to come from Central Administration
Unappropriated Balance.

Workmen's Compenaation Insurance
3. Transfer $25,000 from Unallocated Reserve to Compensation Benefits
for Imjury. (1719)

CONTRACT FCR INSURANCE CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SYSTEM: On recommendation of Mr. C. E. Sparenberg, Comptroller, approved
by Dr. J. C. Dolley, Vice-President for Fiscal Affairs, I recommend it
approvael and ratification of the extension of the contract with A. R. ’

Massey and Assoclates, Inc., Dallas, Texas, Insurance Consultants, for a

another wwelve.month pericd at a fee of $800, beginning December 10,
1957. Mr. Massey hasg bean the University's insurance consultant since
November 18, 1954, and has rendered very satisfactory service. (1720)

GRADUATE SCHOOL: I concur in the recommendation of the Graduate Council,
approved by the officers of the Graduaté School, that the following
faculty of Main University be granted membership in the Graduvate Faculby:

Professor Sheo Wen Yuan, Department of Aeronautical Engineering
Aspociste Professor BE. Joseph Weiss, Department of Ceramic Engineering
"Agsociate Professor Earnest F. Gloyna, Department of Civil Engineering

On recommendation of Dr. W. Gordon Whaley, Dean of the Graduate School, con-
curred in by Dy A. J. Gill, Dean of Southwestern Medical Scheol, I
recommend that Dr. Frank Harrison, Professor of Anatomy, be appointed
Associate Dean of the Graduate Schoocl at Southwestern Medical School.

4 £ & -
SR




e
r

1958-59 VACATION AND BCOLIDAY SCHEDULE FOR CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL, CENTRAL
ADMINIOTRATION, AVAITABIE FUND, AND MAIN UNIVERSIT:: 1 recommend
approval of the following vacation and heliday schedule, which is in
conformity with present statutory provisions:

1. BState Legal Holidays which are observed by the Unlversity:

Labor Day Monday Septenber 1; 1958
Thanksgiving Day Thursday November 27, 1958
Christmas Day Thursday December 25, 1958
New Year's Day Thursday January L, 1959
Independence Day Saturday July &, 1959

2. In lieu of other State Legal Holidays which are not observed by
the University:

The Friday following Thanksgiving November 28, 1958
The Monday preceding Caristmas December 22, 1958
The Tuesday preceding Chriatmas Dacember 23, 1958
The Wednesday preceding Christmas December 24, 1958
The Friday following Christmas December 26, 1958
The Friday following New Year's Day January 2, 1959
The Friday preceding Easter March 27, 1950
The Monday following Easter March 30, 1659

3. Twelve working deys of vacation (2 days of this vacation to be
in lieu »f other State Legal Holidays which are not observed
by the University.)

CLASSIFIED-PAY PLAN: I recommend approval of the following additions
and changes in the c¢lassification and pay plan to become effective
September 1, 1558

Central Administration and Aveilable Fund

1. Create a new cless 0099, Assistant to the Comptroller,
$565-710, $6780-8520, step number L1.

2. Create a new class 0112, Assistant to Endowment Officer,
$620-800, $7440-9600, step number 43,

3. Increasze by one svep the range for ¢lass 0LLlO, Security
Analyst, to $467.592, $5604-7104, step number 37.

Main University

L, Tncrease the wrange for class 6502, Ceoach-Accompanist,
from $g??m3519 $3324-4212, step number 26, to $304-385,
$36u8-4620, step number 28.

MAIN UNIVERSITY: I xecommend approval of the appointment of Dr. W. W.

Hagerty as Dean of the College of Engineering; Professor of Engineering
Mechanics, and Director of the Bureau of Engineering Research, effective
September 16, 1958, at a nine months salary of $16,500. The salary will

be budgeted to the Dean’'s Office and will come from Unallocated Salaries.

Dr. Hagerty is presently Dean of the College of Englneering at the
University of Delaware.




MEDICAL BRANCH - REPATR OF FIRE DAMAGE TO ASHEEL SMITE BUTIDING: On
Tetommendation of Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, comptrolier, approved by

Dr. J. C. Dolley, Vice-President for Fiscal Affairs, I recommend that
sn appropriation of $8,500 be made from the Avmileble University Fund

&
- Unappropriated Balance to an account to e set up on the Central

Administration books and to be entitled "Repair of Fire Damsge to
Aghbel Smith Building - Medical Branch." Mr. Sparenbarg states: '"This
appropriation should be considered technically ss & reimbursement to the
account entitled 'Reserve to Cover Possible lLosses Under $100,000.00
Deductible Clause of Blanket System-Wide Fire and Extended Coverage
Insurance Policy,' although it is being set up in a separate account."

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE - CHANGE CRDERS TO CONTRACT
FOR ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS: 1In line with authorizalbion given at the
meeting of May %, 1957, Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Comptrocller, has signed
change crderd to the contract with Thad Dederick Construction Compeny,
Inc., for Additions and Alterations to M. D. Anderson Hospital and
Tumor Institute as listed below. I recommend ratification and approval,
including approvaf of payment of Architect's Fees therecon: (1956)

Change Order No. 1 involving a deduction of $481.40 from the
contract price.

Change Order No. 2 involving an addition of $8,936.40 to the
contract price.

Change Order No. 3 involving an addition of $6,171.00 t¢ the
contract price.

Change Order No. 4 involving an addition of $2,460.00 to the
contract price.

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE - APPROPRIATION FOR MOVABLE FURNITURE AND
EQUIPMENT FOR ADDITION AND ALTERATIONS TO THE STUDENT UNION BULLDING:
Dr. Holcomb, President of Texas Western, has submitted a request to
transfer $65,000 from the special account into which the Student

Union fees colleeted for the past two years have been placed (to be
used for movable furniture and eguipment in accordance with agreement
with HHFA in conneetion with alterations and additions to the Student
Union Building) to an appropriation for the purchase of said

furniture and equipment, including the furniture and equipment for the
bookstore, and for reupholstering and refinishing equipment already in
use in the existing building. Upon recommendation of Mr. C. H.
Bparenberg, Comptroller, concurred in by Dr. J. C. Dolley, Vice-President
for Fiscal Affairs, I recommend approval.

(’/DONATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE OF 75: The following coniributions have been

received for deposit to Committes of 75 for Committee Expenses:

Thos. S. Byrne, Imc., Fort Worth {1776) $1.00.00
 W. A. Moncrief 0il Account, Fort Worth (1776) 100.00
¢ First National Bank in Dallas (1929) 500.00

@ Archie D. Gray, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvaniae {1929) 500.00

epublic Natlonal Benk of Dallas, Dallas 500.00
(Cotton Concentration Company, Galveston {1809) 250.00

A denor who wishes no publiecity has seni & check in the amount of
$20,000 to be deposited to the T5th Anniversary Fund.

3




QUT-0F-STATE TRIP3: 1 recommend approval of the following cut-of-sgtate
trips with expenses to be paid as indicated;

1. Dr. L. D. Haskew, Vice-President for Developnental Services,
August 8 and 9, 1958, to Memphis, Tennessee, to attend & Conference on
World Literacy by Television, expenses %0 be paid from travel funds of
the Office of the President.

2. Mr. ¢. H. Sparenberg, Comptroller, or Mr. Halbert G. 5%. Clair,
Branch College Auditor, August %-8, 1958, to Endicoti, New York, to
attend a class to be given by Internationeal Business Machines
Corporation, expenaes not paid by IBM to be charged to travel funds
of the Comptroller's Office.

3. Mr. W, E. Keys, Director, News & Infermetion Service,; to San
Francisco, California, July 22-31, 1958, to participate in workshop
geminars at the annual conference of the American College Public
Relations Association, and Auvgust 13-17, 1958, to attend a conference
ot representatives of the State Universitiss Asscciation and
Association of Land-Grant Colleges and State Universities, expenses
to be paid from travel funds of the News Jervice, This supersedes

a previous approval to attend the American College Public Relations
Assceiation meeting.

L. Mr. Elmer R. Gilley, Director, Workmen's Compensation Insurance and
Other Staff Benefite, August 2-8, 1958, to Lafayette, Indiana, to sttend
the National Conference of the College and University Personnel
Agsoclation, expensges paild from trevel funds of his office.

5. Amend the travel request of Mr. John Woodruff, Training Specialist
ITI, Industrial and Business Training Bureau, Extension Division,

Main University, sppearing on M-L3 of July docket, to show him
returning to Austin about July 16, 1958, and then from about July 20-
28, to Midland, Michigan, Chicago, Illinois, Dayton, Ohic, and Tulsa,
Cklahoma,

&. Mr. Joel F. Hembree, Research Scientist V, Cotton Economic Research,
Main University, July 8-10, 1958, to Washington, D. C., for discussion
of preparation of report on cost of Merketing Cotton, expenses to be
paid from travel funds of Cotton Econcmic Research,

T. Mr. Virgil E. 8arnes, Research Scientist V, Bureau of Economic
Geology, per diem expenses only for period August l-k, 1958, in
Washington, D. C., for cansultaticn about Bureau projects, and
BSeptember 1-3, 1958 in Atlenta, Georgia, in regard to collections
of tektites, to be charged to travel fund of Bureau.

8. Mrs. Anne B. Barnes, Special Instructor in Mathematics and Astronomy,
Main University, Jume 25-30, 1958, to Middletown, Connecticut, to
represent the Universiiy at the Advanced Placement Examination Program,
expenses to be paid from Faculty Travel to Conferences Sponsored by
College Entrance Examination Board, Dean's Office, College of Arts and
Seiences. This request changes the dates as reported in the May docket.

9. Mr. William Woodrow Robertscon, Assigtant Professor of Physica,

Main University, July 25-August 2, 1958, to Meriden, New Hampshire, %o
attend the Gordon Research Conference on High Pressure Research, expenses
to be paid from contract funds.

c-4




rany
i

OQut-of-State Trips {continued)

10. Mr. James N. Pittman, Mr. Charles N. Shira, and Mr, Mike Campbell,
FPootball Coaches, July 15-21, 1958, to Tuscalooss, Alabams, via
Brookhaven, Mississippi, to contact prospsctive athlete and to exchange
football ideas with Alabama coaches,; expenges to be paid from funds of
the Department of Intercollegiate Athleties.

1l. The following Main University faculty with transportation expensecs
pald from Commitfee on Attendance at Professional Meetings, the staff
member in each case to present a paper, the result of original research;

(1} Mr. Harold J. Plass, Associate Professor of Engineering
Mechanics, September 8-10, 1958, to Los Angeles, Californie,
for meeting of American Society of Mechanical Engineers.

(2) Mr. E. Bagby Atwood, Professor of English, to Ann Arbor,
Michigan, for meeting of Linguistic Society of America,
July 25-26, 1958.

(3) Mr. James R. Soukup, Instructor in Govermment, Septeniber 4-
6, 1958, to St. Louis, Missouri, for meeting of American
Political Seience Association.

(4) Mr. Kennesth A, Kobe, Professor of Chemical Engineering,
September 1-1h, 1958, to Chicago, Illineis, to present papers
at, American Chemical Sccilety meeting, per diem expenses to be
pald from contract funds.

(3) Mr. B. L. Turner, Assistant Professor of Botany, August 23-28,
1958, to Bloomington, Indiana, for the meeting of the Ecologlcal
Society ol America.

12, Mr. Hugh 3. Forrest, Associate Professor of Zoology, July 19-25, 1958,
Lo New London, New Hampshire, to present a psper at the Gordon Research
Conference of Vitamins and Metabolism, expenses to be paid from Welch
Foundation grant.

13. Mr. George W. Watt, Professor of Chemistry, July 7-10, 1958, to Evanston,
Tllinois, to preside at a symposium on the Mechanism of Inorganic Reactions
sponsored by the Division of Physical Chemistry and the Division of Inorganic

Chemistry of the Amevrican Chemical Society, expenses to be paid from contract
funds.

Sincerely yours,

tﬁh1?4A, Lt);23¥n4_.-—\\

Logan Wilson

C-5

LA

o



\ 4?

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice-President and Provost
Main University
Austin

July 10, 1958

Dr. Logan Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Auvustin, Texas

Dear President Wilson:

The following docket for Main University is submitted for your approval
and presentation to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on
July 23, 1958:

1957-58 Budget

Miscellaneous (General Expenses

7. Increase the account for Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses by
43,000 from Main University Unappropristed Balance. (1655)

2. Increase the account for Official Entertainment by $700 from Main
University Unappropristed Balance. (1656)

College of Bducation

Educational Psychology

3. Change the appointment of Mr. Robert F. Peck, Assoclate Professor at
$7,000 for nine months, from two-thirds to full-time for the period
June 1-15, 1958. (1899)

Office of the Dean
N Transfer $50.00 from .the Office and Pravel fund to the Clerical
Assistants account. (1599)

College of Fine Arts
Masie T

5. Transfer $700 from Teaching Assistants to Maintenance and Equipment.

(1606)

College of Pharmecy

6. Change the appointment of Mr. Joseph H. Armette, Lecturer, one-third
time for nine months at $1,900 from the budget, to Lecturer; Assistant 4o
the Dean, one-third time for twelve months, effective June 16, 1958, the
additional funds needed to be transferred from the peosition he occupies
in the Qffice of the Dean, Division of Extension, which is being changed
from full-time to two-thirds time, effective June 16, 1958. (1709)

Intremural Sports for Women
7. Transfer $502.03 from Life Guards, Intramural Assistants and Officials
to the Maintenance and Equipment Account. {1862)

SUMMER SESSTON

Intramurel Sports for Men

8. Change the salery of Mr. B. M. Whitaker, Intrsmurals Director, First
Term, from $1,065 to $,110 to conform to change in his Long Session

?aéigg, additicnal funda to come from Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.
1




1121

Summer Session (continued)

College of Arts and Sciences

Botany ~

9.  Appoint Mr. Addison E. Lee aa Associate Professor, First Term, at a
total stipend of $983, funds to come from grant of National Science

Foundation. {1650}

10. Change the appointment of Mr. Charles Heimsch, Professor, First
Term, from four-fifths time to full-time at a total stipend of $1,466,
additional funds to come from unused salaries. (1819)

Chemistry

11. Change the source of funds of the galary of Mr. R. C. Anderson,
Professor (half-time) at $750, First Tewm, to National Science Foundstion
gramt .

12, Accept the regignation of Mr. P. 8. Hailey, Professor, Second Term,
at $1,300. {(1k87)

13. Appoint Mr, J. E. Boggs arActing Chalrman, Second Term, vice Mr.
Bailey, resigned. (1487}

14. Appolnt Mr. J, J. Bloomfield as Inatructor, First Term, at $866,
funds to come from unused salaries. {1487)

15. Transfer Mr. Richard Fuchs, Instructor st $916 from Firet to Second
Term., §1487)

Classical Lenguages
16. Accept the resignation of Mr. Robert N. Mooney, Instructor (four=
fifths time), Second Term, at $64O. (1917)

17. Appeint Mr. John W. Zarker as Inatructor (four-fifths time) Second
Term, at a total stipend of $640, vice Mr. Mooney, resigned. (1517)

Englizh
18. Accept the following resignations:

Pirst Term
Robert H. Wilson, Agssoclate Professor at $1,000 (1620)
David Hayman, Assistant Professor at $866  (1515)

Second Term

“Mody T Boatright, Professor and Chairman at $1,500 (1732)
Hazerd Adams, Assistant Professor at $1,000 {1488)
James B, Colvert, Assistant Professor at $900 (151h)

13. Approve the following appointments, funds to come from unused
salaries:

Firat Term
Lols P. Ware, Assistant Professor at $833 {1621}
Joseph John Moldenhauer, Instructor {three-fifths time) at $L60
{1671)

Becond Term
Robert L. Montgomery, Instructor at $900 {1671)
Mr. W. W. Pratt as Acting Chailrman, vice Mr. Bostright, resigned
(1732)

Geology

20. Accept the resignation of Mr. John A. Wilgon,; Professor and Acting
Chairman; Second Term, at $1,416. (1881)




¢
s

Sumer Session (continued)

College of Arts and Sciences (continued)

Geology (continued)

2T. Approve the appolintment of Mr. William Semuel Strain, Assistant
Professor and Acting Chairman, Second Term, at $983, vice Mr. Wilson
resigned. {1882) (1881)

Government

22. Appoint Mr. Howell C. McCleskey as Instructor for the First Term
at a total salary of $750, funds to be transferred from the Department
of HAistory Summer Session budget. (1750)

29. Accept the resignstion of Mr. J. R. Soukup, Instructor at $766,
Second Term. (1672)

2. Appoint Mr. Howell C. McCleskey as Instructor (helf-time) for the
Second Term at & total stipend of $375, funds to come from unused
salaries. (16Tk)

25. Change the appointment of Mr. Harry A, Holloway, Instructor,
Second Term, from half-time to full-time at & total stipend of $782,
funds to come from unused selaries. (1673)

History
26, Accept the following resignations:

First Term
T W. P. Webb, Professor (half-time) at $750 (1690)
Otie A. Singletary, Assistant Professor at $966 (1688)

Second Term

"W, P.Webb, Professor (half-time) at $750 (1690)
David D. Van Tagsel, Assistant Professor at $916 (1691)
Stanford E. Lehmberg, Instructor at $833 (1689)

27. Approve the following appcintments for ithe Second Term:

Visiting Professor
Lewis A. Dralle $1,250 (1913)

Visiting Associate Professor
James L. Nichols 1,110 (170k)

Mathematicg and Astronomy
28, Change the source of funds for the appointment of Mr. W. T, Guy,

Associate Professor, First Term at $1,416 to grant from National Science
Foundation.

29. Appoint Mr. Howard Curtis as Assistant Professor, First Term, at
$966, funds to come from unused salaries, (1717)

Philosophy
30. Accept the resignaticn of the following from the First Term:

A. P. Brogan, Professor (one-third time) at $500 (1749)
Daniel Kading, Assistant Professor at $1,016 (1686)

31. Appoint Mr, Willjam Jackeon Kilgore as Assistant Professor, First
Term, at $1,016, vice Mr. Kading, resigned. (168k4)

Physics

32. Change the appointment of Mr. R. N. Little, Professor, First Term,
to show half of his salary in the smount of $708, to come from grant of
Naticnal Science Foundation.




1123

Bummer Session (continued)

{follege of Arts and Sciences {continusd)

Physics (continued)

33. Appoint Mr. Harold P. Hanson s Associate Prafessor (one-trourth time)
in both terms at a stipend of $29L each term, funds to come from unused

funds. (1617)

3L, Accept the resignation of Mr. Charles W. Scherr, Assistent Professor
(one-fourth time) at $233, First Term. (1617)

35. Approve the following changes in appointments, identical for both
terms, any additional funds to come from unused salaries. (1617)

Aesistant Professor
W. W. Rabertson from three-fourths to one-tourth at $250

Eldon Earl Ferguson from full-time to four-fifths at $786

Romance languages
36. Approve the following changes in the First Term appointmente to that
indicated, additional funds to come from unused salaries; (1872)

Dorothy Schons, Associate Professor, from full-time to three-fifths
at $600

Giovenni Previtall, Assistent Professor, from full-time to four-
fifths time at $732

Joserh H. Matluck, Assistant Professor, from four-fifths to full-

time at $883

37. Accept the resignation of Mr. Donald W. Hogan, Instructor at $750,
Second Term. {1489)

38. Appoint Mr. P. M. Ynsfran es Professor, three~fifihs time, Second
Term, at a total stipend of $750C payable from funds of the Iatin- American
Institute. (1781) (1773) (1618)

Boclology

33. Interchange the appointments apd chairmanships for the First and
Second Term, appeinting Mr. W. E. Gettys as Professar end Chairman,
First Term, and Mr. C. M. Rosenquist as Professor and Acting Chairman,
Second Term. {1619)

Lo. Accept the resignation of Mr. Gideon Sjoberg, Assocviate Professor,
(half-time) First Term, st $533- {1513)

Speech
1. Accept the resignetion of Mr. Bruce Roach; Assistant Professor,
(three-fifths time) at $499, Fhirst Term.

Zoology
Lo, Accept the resignation of Mr. Bassett Maguire; Jr., Instructor at
$916, Second Term. (177h)

3. Approve the sppointment of the following Asscciate Professors for the
SBecond Term at the stipend indicated, funds to come from unused funds:

Walter V. Brown (five-sixths time) at $1,000 (1775)
Austin Phelps at $1,000 (1675)

Physical Training for Men

4%, Approve the appoiniment of Mr. Joe Conley Bowling as Special Instructor
for the First Term at a total stipend of $783, funds to come from Non-
Student Class fees. (1784)




Summer Session (continued)
Tollege of Aris and Sciences (continued)
Office of the Dean
§5. Approve the appointment of the following as Consultant, Sedcend-Dewm,
at the total stipend indicated, funds to come from Summer Session
Unappropriated Balance: .
Sacond Term F;'S*:T:*AA
“Fosce . Metes  $1,083 (1788)  WIILfSH T Tendy 4900 (18u4) (1964)

College of Business Administration
Accounting
L6, Appoint Mr. Robert E. Seller as Asaistant Professor (three-fifths
time), First Term, at a total stipend of $650, funds to come from unused
salaries. (1901)

47. Accept the resignation of Mr. Robert E. Linde, Assistant Professor
at $950, Second Term. (1594)

L8, Appoint Mr. Baker Flowers as Instructor, Second Term, at & total
stipend of $783, funds to come from unused saleries. (1777)

49. Appoint Miss Cecelias Tierney as Instructor (three-fifths time),
Second Term, at & totel stipend of $460, funds to come from unused
salariea. {1777)

Businesg Services

50. Interchenge the appointments of Mr. L. G. Blakcstock and Mr. E. W.
Nelson so that Mr. Blackstock sarves the First Term as Professor and

Acting Chairman and Mr, Nelson serves the Second Term &s Assoclate Professor
and Acting Chelrhan., (1747)

Menagement
51. Accept the resignation of Mr. Virgil A. James, Assoclate Professor
at $1433, First Term. {1593)

52. Approve the appointment for the First Term of Mr. Judson Neff as
Professor at $1,500, funds to come from Speciel Teaching Assistents in
Dean's Office and unused salaries. (1596)

Marketing, Rescurces, Transportation and International Trade

53. Accept the resignation of Mr. Stanley A. Arbingast, Associate
Professor (three-fifths time) at $879, First Term, and transfer his
unused salary to Dean's Office, Special Teaching Assistants. (1873)

College of Education

Curriculum and Instruction

54. Change the source of funds for the salary of Mr. Wayne Taylor,
Assistant Professor, First Term, to National Science Foundation grant,

?ng8t§ansfer the $1,000 provided for his salary to Gonsultants item.
1657

55. Accept the following resignations;

Jamee W. Reynolds, Professor at $1,500, Second Term. (1836)
Betty J. Kissler, Lecturer {half-time), both terms at $L50. (1512)

56. Approve the sppointment of the following as lecturer (half-time),
for the period and at the stipend indicated, funds to come from unused
galaries:;

First Term

T WillTam Katz $450  (1530)
Clotilda C. Winter L50 {1529)

M-5




Summer Sessicn {continued)
College of Ediuication (continued) ‘
Curriculum and Instruction (continued)

Sacond Term

Chéarles Meeker Dorn $450 51531)
Herbert la Grone 600 (1611)

Educational Administration
57. Change the stipend for Mr. L. B. Ezell, Assistent Professor.
(half-time), Becond Term, from $575 to $500. {1ho0)

Educational Psychology

€8, Change the appointment of Mr. Robert F. Peck, Associate Professor,
from full-time to half-time for the First Term at a stipend of $583.
(1900)

College of Englneering

rchitectural Engineering

53, Interchange the appointments of Mr. James J.Pollard and Mr. Werner
W. Dormberger sc that Mr. Pollard will serve the First Term as Professor
and Chairman and Dr. Dornberger the Second Term at Professor and Acting

Chairman. {1566)

Civil Engineering
60. Accept the resignation of Mr. Ben B. Ewing, Assistant Professor,
from bcth terms, compensation in each term being $916.

Enginesering Mechanics
61. Accept the resignation of Mr. Carl . Steyer, Assistant Professor
(helf-time), in each term et $L66, from both terms. (1687)

62. Change the appointment of Mr. J. W. Turnbow, Assistant Professor,
from three-fifths time in each term to full time at $1,000 each term,
funds to come from unused selaries. (1687)

College of Fine Arts

Drama =~ =

©3. Accept the resignstion of Mr. Mouzon lav, Assistant Professor at
$883, Second Term. (1igh)

Music

6. Change the appointment of Mr. Vineent R. DiNino, Visiting Lecturer,
First Term, from one-third to full-time at $1,050, additlonal funds to
come from Assistants account, Second Term. (1746)

65. Transfer Mr. John McGrosso, Assistant Professor at $1,066, from the
First to the Second Term and appoint him as Acting Chalrman for the Second
Term, vice Mr. Williams. (1546) (1462)

€66. 1Increase the salary of Mr. Ira Singleton, Lecturer, Second Term, from
$1,250 to $1,400, additional funds to come from Band, Orchestra and Choral
Workshops, First Term. (1562)

67. Appoint Mr. E. K. Mellon as Specizl Instructor, Second Term, at $8853,
funds to come from unused salaries. (1511)

G8. Appoint Mr. John Boe as Assistant Professor (half.time) in both terms
st a stipend of $433 each term, funds to come from Summer Session
Unapprapriated Palance. (1768)

Sehool of Law

69, AcEEbt the resignation of Mr. Burton Stevengon, Vieiting Professor at
$1,400, Second Term. (1824}

P - e e




Summer Session (continued)

School of 1aw{continued)

70. Appoint Mr. Stanley Kinyon as Visiting Professor, Second Term,
at a total stipend of $1,500, vice Mr. Stevenson, additianal $100 to
come from Toreador Salary Supplementation Fund. (182L)

71. Cencel the research appointment of Mr. Millard Ruud, July 21-
September 19, 1958, at $750. (1745) '

T2. Change the terminal date on the research appointments of Mr,
Leon ‘ehowitz and Mr. Kenneth Woodward from September 19 to August 31.
(1745)

The lagt two items were approved in the May docket, funds to come from
restricted funds.

graduate School cof Library Science
T3. Appoint Mrs. Mary Johnaton Aiken to unfilled position of Visiting
lecturer for the Second Term at a stipend of $850. (17il)

Office of the Dean - Graduate School

7. Deletd the eppointment of Mr. A. P. Brogan as Professor; Dean from
both terms, two-thirds time the First Term at $1,067, and one-third

the Second at $533.

75. Appoint Mr. James E. Boggs, Assistant Professor of Chemisiry, as
Assistant to the Dean, First Term, on a one-third time basis at $3uk,
funds to come from unused salaries. (1637)

Organized Research

University Reaearch Ianstitute

76. Create an account entifled, "Special Research Program -- Research
Assistants"” in the smount of $7,000 from unallocated funds, the new
account to be used to support research of & group of graduate
students. (1772)

T7. Approve the following summer reséarch grants from Institute

funds: (1560) (1597) (1559)

Project No. Amount of Grent

8=706 Assistant Professor Daniel Kading,

Department of Philosophy $1,016
S-T08 Instructor James R. Soukup, Department

of Government 766
S-7T1h Assistant Professor B. H. Sord, Department

of Management k75
85~T733 Prefessor Mody C, Boatright, Department

of English 1,500
S-73L Assistant Praofessor W. R. Braisted,

Department of History 1,000
S-735 Professor E. F. Haden, Department of

Romance Languages 1,500
8-736 Assistant Professor Irwin Spear, Department

of Botany 966
S-T37 Professor Fillmere H. Sanford, Department

of Psychology 1,500

M-7

{o

ko



y

Organized Research (continued)
University Research Institute {continued}

Project No. . Amount g£ Grant

5-738 Assoclate Professor Ira Iscoe, Department

of Psychology $1,083
5-Th1 Professor W. P. Webb, Department of History 1,500
S~-The Professor J. A. White, Department of

. Accounting (First Term) 1,500

5-T709 Assistant Professor Otis A. Singletary,

Department of History {First Term) 066
8-739 Professor A. P. Brogan, Department of

Philosophy {First Term) 1,500
8-Th0 Professor James W. Reynolds, Department

of Curricwlum and Instruction {Second Term) 1,500
S-Th3 Frofessor Enrico Volterra, Department of

Engineering Mechanics (First Term) 1,500

Clayton Foundation Biochemical Institute
Td. Transfer $3,500 from Unallocated Salaries to the salariles account of
the General Funds portion. {1533)

T9. Accept the resignation of Miss Janet Connor, Research Secientist,
part-time, at $104.16 per month, effective at close of business June 10,

1958. {1693)

80. Approve the appointment of the following as Research Sclentist V
for the periods and at the monthly salaries indicated, funds to come
from salary funds provided from Unallocated Salaries and restricted
funds:

Roy B. Mefferd, Jr. May l-August 31 $835 (1583)
Robert W. Shideler June 6-August 6 750 (1875)

Bureau of Business Research

81. Change the appointment of Mr. Stanley A. Arbingast, Assistant
Director; Resources Specialist {(pert-time}, at $10,511 for twelve
months, from half-time to full-time for the period June 16-July 21,
1958, additicnal funds %o come from Unallocated Salaries. (1828)

82. Appoint Miss Stella Traweek as Statistician (Faculty) (one-fourth
time) for the period June i-July 21, 1958, at $166.67 per month, funds
to come from Texas Cotton Research Committee. {1778)

Bureau of EconomiE‘Geology

83. Appoint Mr. J. L. Walper as Research Sclentist IV {temporary)

without salary June $-15, and at $565.00 per month June 16-July 31,
%QQE,qunds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.
1363

Bureau of Engineering Research

8L, “Approve the appointment of Mr. Alfred H. LaGrone as Project
Superviscr, Field 3tudy Group, one-fourth time June 1-15 et $188.89

per month, and three-fourths time June 16-August 31, 1958, at $566.66

per month, funds to come from Account No. 50020, Bureau of Engineering

%esea§ch, Television Allocations Study Organization, Seslaries and Wages.
1770

M-8




TN

Organized Research (continued)

Fureau of Engineering Research {continued)

RS, Kpprove the appointments of the following as Research Engineer { Faculty)(payebl
Research Engrs.- Research Asgistants)during the period June lé-August 31,

1958 for the number of hours per week and monthly rate indicated:

Billy H. Amstead (20 hours) $400.00 (1581)
William W. Dingle (40 hours) Bl b4y (1579)
Bill Gorton Eppes {16 hours) op2.22 (1808)
David M. Himmelblau {20 hours) 311.11 51578)
Normen Lemont (40 hours) 733.33  (1580)
Robert 5. Schechter {20 hours) 338.88 (1577)

Institute of Marine Science

B6. Grant Mr. Howard T. Odum, Director, Research Scientist V at $9,600
for twelve months, & leave of absence without salary for the period
August 11-31, 1958. (181k)

87. Appoint Mr. Bassett Maguire as Research Scientist ITT at $514.00

per month, for the period June 1- ? 958, funds to come from unused .
salaries and/or Unallocated Saleries. (lBGGLﬁLmMeﬂjT{fjaﬂmﬂf%_f?ﬂ‘db45*5{
88. Accept the resignation of Mr. William J. McConnell, Research
Scientist ITI at $6,168 for twelve months, effective at close of

business June 30, 1958. (1867)

Cotton Economic Resesarch
BG. Transfer $1,081.73 in unused salaries to the account for Maintenance,
Equipment, ete.

Texas Petroleum Research Commitfee

0. OTransfer salary funds in ihe amount of $3,324 in the unfilled
position of Administrative Secretary, to the Material, Equipment, Travei,
Publications and Wages. (1657)

91. Approve the following appointments for the period June 16-August 31,
1958, at the monthly rate shown for each:

Research Engineer V
Robert G. Edgerton $622.220 (1646)

Research Engineer IV
Jimmie T. Rodgers 556.55 (1647)

Division of Exfension

Extension Teaching and Fleld Service Bureau

92. Appoint Mr, Kelly Fearing as Associate Professor of Art for the
period June 2=July 11, 1958, at a stipend of $1,216, funds to come
from Extenslon Teaching Centers.

93. Appoint Mr. Thurmond Bishop Pitts as Specisl Imstructor in
Mathematics for the period June 9-July 21, 1958, at a stipend of $800,
payable from Main Universgity Unallocated Salaries. {1520}

Industrial and Business Training Bureau

S, Appoint Mr. I,. Fred Anderson &s Technical Instructor in Petroleum
Training (Training Specialist II), effective May 1, 1958, at $6,168 for
twelve months, funds to come from unused selaries, TEA funds, and Income
from Fees. (1419}

35. Grant Mrs. Pauline W. Burbrink, Research and Subject Matter
Specielist, (Training Specialist III) at $6,468 for twelve months, a
leave of absence without pay for the period June 21-27, 1958. (1797)



Fogn

Pnysical Plant

96. Appoint Mr. Joe L. Bruns as Maintenance Engineer for the period
June 1l6-August 31, 1958, at a monthly rate of $666.67, funds to come
from Unallocated Sslaries. (1861)

97. Approve the lapsing of $1,666.68 from Maintenance and Equipment to
Unallocated Maintenence and Equipment. (1843)

98, Transfer from Account No. 26580, Maintenance, Operating Supplies
and Repairs, $500 to Aeccount No. 26540, Drafiemen and Clerical Assistants,
and $750 to Account No. 26560, Office and Traveling Expensas. (1879)

Redlo-Televigion

9. Appolnt Mr. C. Vesley Lembert as Television Production Supervisor
for the period June 17-August 31, 1958, at $6,000 for twelve months,
the $1,233.38 needed for this period to come from unused salaries and/or
Unellocated Salaries. (1793)

.f’7
S,
The Hogg Foundation for Mental Health

I00. Appoint Mr. Fred R. Crawford as Social Science Research Associate V,
s effective May 5, 1958, at 38,880 rate for twelve months. (1101)

101. Transfer from Account No. 65050 - W. (. Hogg Fund: Research,
Publications, and Trave), $1,500 to a new account entitled Intercultural
Study of Juvenile Delinquency, $1,200 of this to be used for salary

of Professor {. R. Rosenquist, Professor of Soclology, for the First
Summer Term. {(1568)

Interagency Contract No. 4413 - 233
102. Appoint Mr. Robert T. Tindal as Research Engineer (one-third time),
pffective

sk i ' iy ment of Mr. Charles W. laughton, Assuclate
Professor of Social Work, as Plenning Consultant on the project
"Evaluation of Community Service Studies"” for the period June 16-
July 15, 1958, at a total stipend of $1,116. (166L)

104. Appoint Mr. Harry E. Moore, Professor of Sociology s Planning
Consultant on the project "Socizsl Psychology of Mass Media Communication”
for the period June 16-30, 1958, at a monthly salary of $866.66. (1851)

105. Appoint Mr. Louis J. Moran, Assistant Professor of Psychology, as
Research Scilentist on project "Biochemistry of Schizophrenia" for the
period June 16-August 31, 1958, at a monthly rate of $688.88, funds
from grant for this purpose. (1792)

gtudy of Weather Modification
106. Appoint Mr. Vence k. Moyer as Director (one-fourth tima), at
$1Lhh kb per month for the period June 1l6-August 31, 1958. (1820)

Zoology' - Genetics Foundation {Rockefeller Grant)
107. Approve the appointment of the following as Research Scientist
(Faculty) for the period June 16-30, 1958, at the monthly salary indicated:

Austen F. Riggs, 1I $666.66 (1742)
Marehall R. Wheeler 722.22  (1743)

Welch Foundation Grants

106. Approve the following appointments from Welch funds for the period
June 16-August 31, 1958 at the monthly salary indicated for each:

Project Director - X-Ray Absorption Edge Studies of Chemical Bonding
Harcld P. Hanson $777.77 (1850)

Director (Grant Acet. 63165)
Norman Hackerman (one-half time) $750.00 (1699)

M=10



1100

Welch Poundation Grants (continued)

Research Scientist (Faculty), Spectroscopic Research Laboratory
Richard M. Hedges $565.00 (1736)

Director - Investigation of Crystal Structures, etc.
Stanley H. Simonsen $800.00 (1922)

Auxiliary Budget

University of Texas Press

105, Accept the resignation of Miss Frances A. Neal, Editor III, at
$6,168 for twelve months, effective at close of business June 27,

1958.  (1728)

Government Sponsored Research

Corrosion Resesrch Laboratory

110. Approve the sppointment of Mr. Norman Heckerman as Director
(Faculty) (half-time) for the period June 1l6-August 31, 1958, at a
monthly salsry of $750. (179%4)

Defense Research laboratory
T11. ZApprove the Yollowing appointments and/or changes of status to
that indicated:

Monthly
Rete Effective Date
Associate Director (Faculty)
Milton J. Thompson (c.33/40) $1,118,83  June 16, 1958 {1739)
Research Engineer (Faculty)
J. Winthrop Dalley (c.33/L40) 581.79  June 16, 1958 (1740)
Elmer LaVerne Hixson (1/2) 322,22 June 16, 1958 (1907)
Thomas E. Owen 555 .55 June 16, 1958 (1756)
Harold J. Plass, Jr. {11/20) hW40.00  June 16, 1958 (162h4)
Robert L. Schlumpf 560 .00 June 16, 1958 {17&1)
Williem H. Shutts (resign) Coe May 31, 1958 (cbd}(1507)
Research Scientist (Chemistry)
(Faculty)
Norman Hackerman (leave) . e June 16, 1958 (1839)
Research Scientist {Psychclogy)
(Faculty)
Hugh C. Blodgett (1/2) 500.00 June 16, 1958 (184%1)
Lloyd A. Jeffress 1,055.55 June 16, 1958 (1842)
Assistant Director and Systems
Development Specislist II
Otto J. Baltzer (1/10) 100.00  June 1, 1958 {1723)
Research Scientist (Physics) V
Bob M. Brown 680.00 June 9, 1958 (1798)
Mark V. Mechler 740.00  May 5, 1958 {1589)
Research Scientist (Chemistry) IV
Eerl 8. Snavely, Jr. {resign) b May 1, 1958 (cbd)(1322)
Field Cperationsg Specialist
Loyd D. Hampton 51L4.00 June 1, 1958 {(172h)

Diffusion Coefficients
112.  Appoint Mr. Touis E. Bodnar as Research Scientist IV (3/8 time)
at $202.13 per month, effective June 1, 1958. (1890)

M-11



Government Sponsored Research (continued)

Electrical Englneering Reaearch Laboratory

113. Approve the following appointments and/or changes of status to
that indicated:

Monthly
Rate Effective Date

Director

Archie W. Straiton $1,333.33 June 16, 1958 (1761)
Meteorclogist

Kenneth H. Jehn (1/2) 4 bk June 16, 1958 (1805)

Vance E, Moyer (3/4) 433.33 June 16-30, 1958 (1802)

Vance E. Moyer {1/U4) 1l Lk July 1, 1958 (1802)
Radio Engineser

Alfred H. LaGrone (resign) ... May 31, 1958 (cbd){180k}

Russell E. Lueg {1/4) 125.00  June 1-15, 1958

Russell E. Lueg {1/2) 250.00  June 16, 1958 (187k)

Harold W. Smith (1/2) Wl 4h June 16, 1958 (1760)

Nonald 7. Thorn 622,22  June 16, 1058 (1762)
Consultant - ‘ -

Alfred H. Latrone Coa June 1,.1958 (1804) !
Regearch Scientist (Chemistry)

James E. Boggs (26.6 hrs. per

week) 458.11 June 16-July 15,
1958 (183k4)
James E. Boggs (1/4) 172.22 July 16, 1958 (1834)

Fish Speciation
TIL- “Appoint Mr. Clark Hubbe &s Project Director at $666.66 per month,
effective June l6-August 16, 1958. (1806)

Genetics Foundation
115. Approve the appointment of the following as Research Scientist
(Faculty) for the period and at the monthly rate indicsted: _

Monthly
Rate Effective Date

Burke H. Judd (1/4) $ 138.89 May 28-June 15, 1958
(1910)

Burke H. Judd 555,55 Juns 16-August 20,
1958

Wilson 8. Stone {1/4) 305.56  June 1-15, 1958
{1909)

Wilson S. Stone!(9/20) 354.85 June 16-July 20,
1958 (1909) (1908)

Wilson §. Stone (full-time) 1,222.22 July 21, 1958 (1908)

Hearing and Vieion, M. R.

1J6.  Appoint Mr. Jasper B. Harvey as Social Science Resesrch Associate
(Faculty) (1/4 time) at $116.66 per month for the period June 9-July 21,
1958. {1571)

Hogg Foundetion: Bridging the Experience from Hospital to Community
117. Appoint Mr. Charles W. Laughton as Consuliant and Materials
Analyst at $7hk.4L per month, effective July 16, 1958. (1787)

PR



Government Sponsored Regearch (continued)

Hospital Community Research Project

118. Appoint Mr. Iven C, Belknep as Director (Faculty) at $755.55
per month, effective June 1, 1958. (1625)

119. Appeint Mr. Frank C. Nall II &s Social Science Research Assceliate
IV, effective June 1, 1958, at e monthly rate of $592. (1588)

Hydro-Carbon Water Studies
120. Appoint Mr. Johm J. McKetta, Jr., as Director (Faculty) at
$1,202,22 per month for the period June 16-Tuly 15, 1958. (1508)

Inorganic Chemistry Project
121. Appoint Mr. George W. Watt as Director (Faculty) {3/4% time) at
$1,000 per month, effective June 16, 1958. (1840)

Insect Bionomics
12Z." Change the appointment of Mr. Osmond P. Breland to full-time at
$911..11 per month, effective June 16, 1958. (1838)

Internal Constreints Applied to Dynemic Problems
123. Appoint Mr. Enrico Volterra &8 Director (Faculty) at $1,333.33
per month, effective July 22, 2958. (1737)

Lithium Wave Function

124, Appoint Mr. Charles W. Scherr as Project Director full-time at
$622.22 per month for the period June 16-July 20 and three-fourths
time at $L466.66 per month, effective July 21, 1958. {1700)

Mental Heelth Teacher Training

125. Appoint Mr. Robert F. Peck ag Research Associlate, three-fourths

time at $583.32 per month for the period June 16-July 20, 1958, and
one-fourth time effective July 21, 1958. (1905) Fourth-time rate - $194.Mkk.

Militery Physics Research laboratory
126, Grant Mr. John A. Walter, Technical Reports Editor, a leave of
absence without salary for the peried June 1-July 15, 1958. (1780)

Nuclear Physics ILaboratory
127. Approve the following appointments and/or chenges of status to
that indicated:

Monthly
Rate Effective Date
Project Director (Faculty) .
Emmett L. Hudspeth $1,111.11 June 16, 1958 (1853)
Research Scientist (Faculty)
(Physics)
Walter E. Millett (leave) N June 16, 1958 (1852)
James C. Thompson 622,22 June 16, 1958 (1854)

Radiobioleogical Laboratory

128. "Approve the following asppointments and/or changes of status to
that indicated: '

Monthly
Rate Effective Date
Research Scientist (Faculty)
Hugh Carlton Blodgett (1/2) $ 500.00 June 16, 1958 {1868)
Wade Lynn Brown T22.22  June 16, 1958 (1869)
George Vincent Gentry {leawe) . . . June l-July 15, 1958
George Vincent Gentry (1/4) 227.77 July 16, 1958 {1738)

M-13




A K
PEe

Government Spongored Research {continued)
Rediotiological laboratory (continued)

Monthly
Rate Effective Date
Resesarch Beientist ITI
Arnold A. McDowell $ 51%.00  June 1, 1958 (1585%
John E. Overall 51k .00 June 1, 1958 (158k

Reactor-Fuel Waste Dilsposal Project
12G, Approve the following appolintments and/or changes of stetus to
that indicated:

Monthly
Rate Effective Date
Director
Earnest F. Gloyna {terminate) $ ... May 31, 1958 (cbd)(1628)
Research Engineer (Faculty)
Rovert Schechter (1/8) 84,72  June 16, 1958 (1626)
Kermit Brown 666 .66 June 16-July 1k, 1958
Illustrator (Faculty)
James Robert Holmes 711.11 July 16-31, 1958

{1818)

Reinforcement Learning in Children

130. Appolint Mr. Harold W. Stevenson a8 Director (Faculty) at $688.88
per month for the period June l6-July 21, 1958, and three-fifths time
at $413.33 per month, effective July 22, 1958, {1864)

Regearch Iin Growth and Bloelectrics
T31. Appoint Mr. A. R. Bchrank as Director {(Faculty) at $333.33 per
month for the period June 16-July 20, 1958. (1k91)

Research EE Mold Metabolism
132, Zppoint Mr. J. W. Foster as Director (Faculty) st $1,222.22 per
month for the period June 16-July 15, 1958. (1570)

Research on Mechanism of the Qzonolysis Reaction
133, Appoint™™r. Philip §. Bailey as Dirsctor (Faculty) at $866.66 per
month, effective June 16, 1958. (1510)

Research on Traeineble Children in Public Schools
134, Appoint Mr, John R. Peck as Director (Faculty) for 3.09 hours per
week at $50.00 per month, effective June 1, 1958. (1627)

Speciation in Mexican Jays and Wreng
135. Appoint Mr. Robert K. Selander as Director at $555 per month,
effective June 16, 1958. (1803)

Spectroscopic Research Laboratory
136. Appoint Mr. F. A. Metsen as Principal Investigator at $1,111.11
per month, effective June 16, 1958. (187¢)

137. Terminate the &ppointment of Mr. George H. Brigman, Research
Scientist IV at $565 per month, effective at close of business April 30,
1958. {1721)

M-1L




$t.34

Government Sponscred Projects (continued)

Structursl Mechanicg Research laboratory

138, Approve the Tollowing appointments and/or changes of status to
that indicated:

Monthly
Rate Effective Date
Research Engineer (Faculty)
Hudson Matlock (1/L) $ 208.33 June 1, 1958 {1911)
E. A. Ripperger 888.88 June 16, 1958 (1883)
James W. Turnbow (1/h) 166.66  June 1, 1958 (188k4)
gtudies of Verbal Learning .

T35. Appoint Mr. Robert K. Young as Director (Faculty) at $600 per
month for the period June 16-July 15, 1958. (1837)

Vertebrate Speciation ;ﬂ%
T50. Appoint Mr. W. Frank Blair as Project Director at $911.11 per Al
month, effective June 16, 1958. (1697) (1698) | //ﬁ '

1958-59 Budget 1 L
Student Life Staff L
N 1. Change the period of appointment of all nine months positions in
ST this budget, except Assistant Dean of Men - Edwin B. Price, to
'~ <% .September 1, 1958-May 31, 1959, since this periocd more neerly coincides
* with the need for -the services of the holders of these pesitions. (1677)

/}Ir__t':"l .
2. Delete the name of Mr. Raymond . Kenney, Assistant Dean of
Student Life (Student Group Adviser IIT) at $5,085 for nine months,
since he resigned prior to September 1, 1958. (1586)

\, 3. Appoint Mr. Willism J. Hall as Agsistant Dean of Student Life

{8tudent Group Adviser III) at $5,085 for nine months for the period
September 1L, 1958-January 31, 1959, vice Mr. Kenney, resigned. {1587)

<f/h. Grant Miss Margaret Peck, Associste Dean of Women at $5,850 for
nine months, a leave of absence without salary for the period March 15-
May 31, 1959. (1779)

Testing and Counseling Center
\j / 5. Appoint Mr. Rarl Arqu Koile &s Coordinator of Counseling, full-time

September 1, 1958-January 31, 1959 and June lé-August 3L, 1959, and
twowthirds time February l-June 15, 1959, at.a total salary from this
budget of $8,750, funds to come from Unsllocated Salpries. Mr. Koile
will algc serve in the Department of Bducaticonal Psychology on &
one-third time bagis during the Second Semester. His fotal conpensation
\\¥J for twelve months will be $10,000. (1473) =~ - T
X ( é. Appoint Mr. Roy Elton Warman to unfilled position of Psychologist
Tt ITI, effective September L, 1958, at $6,468 for twelve months. (1725)

T. Delete the name of Mr. Ernest J. Doleys, Jr., Clinical Psychologist,
at a salary of $6,780 for twelve months peid from Hogg Foundation, from
<{,;his budget since he resigned prior to September 1, 1958. (1702)

School of Architecture
8. Appoint Mr. Robert CGecorge Mather as Lecturer for the Long Session
at £5,000, funds to come from unused salaries.

9. Delete the following names from this budget since they resigned
prior to Beptember 16, 1958: (1549)

Assistant Professor lee F. Hodgdenat $5,400

Instructor Werner Seligmann et $5,000
Instruetor John P. Shaw at $L,500

M-15




1958-59 Budget (continued)
College of Arts and Sclences

Anthropology
10, Grant Mr. John B. Cornell, Assistant Professor at $5,600 for nine
P mouths, & leave of absence without salary to enable him to teach at

the University of Michigan and direct the graduate area training
ogram of the Center for Japanese Studies there. This is the second
<f”§§nsecutive annual leave for Mr. Cornell, the 1957-58 leeve being
. granted to enable him to accept a Fulbright grant for research in
Japan.

11. Appoint Mr. Thomas W. McKern as Assiasant Professor for the Long
8ession at a stipend of $7,000, funds to come from unused salarles
and/or Unallocated Salaries in the amount of $6,500 and from Salary
Supplement in the amount of $500. The salary supplement is for
1958-59 only. (1825)

Bacteriology
. Appoint Mr. Lyle Carlton Kuhnley as ILecturer for the Long Sesslon
,w</§i a stipend of $5,800, funds to come from unused salaries, and/or
Unallocated Salaries. {1822)

(/13, Tasert the name of Mr. Carl Qppenkeimer as Lectuwrer without salary
from this budget. Mr. Oppenheimer ig in the budget of the Institute
of Marine Science at $9,600 for twelve months.

- Botany
f. L. Change the nine months salary rate of Mr. Addison E. lee, Associate
Professor, from $6,200 to $7,200 for nine months, effective September 16,
" 1958, additicral funds to come from Unallocated Salsries. {1865) (1632)
NOTE: This is a $1,000 increase in rate.

5. Appoint Mr. Robert Lawrence Airth as Assistant Professor for the
Long Session at a salary of 47,000, funds to come from Unallocated
Selaries. (1447)

P

(’ié, Insert the name of Myr. John T. Conover as lecturer without salaxry
from this department. Mr. Conover is in the budget of the Institute
of Marine Science.

Chemistry
e 7. Change the appolntment of Mr., J. E. Boggd, Associate Professor at
' (’ég,?oo for nine months, to a two-thirds time basis from thie dep%%iment
to enabtle him to serve alsc in the Office of the Graduate Dean. %, . ./

18. Delete the names of Mr. C. K. Mann, Assistant Professor at $5,500,
and Mr. R. K. McMullan, Instructor at $5,200 for nine wonths, since they
bave resigned prior to September 16, 1958 to teach at Florida State
University and to accept a post-doctoral appoinimernt at the University
of Pittsburgh, respectively. {1754}

19. Appoint the followlng as Instructars for the Long Session at a
salary of $5,200 each, funds to come from unused salaries and/or
Unailocated Salaries: -

¢ Allan J. Bara (16)5) Murcy Allen Tamers (1666)

20. Increase the nine months salary rate of Mr. George W. Watt, Professor,

Trom $12,000 te 813,000, effective September 16, 1958, sdditional funds

~ to come from Ymaliocated Setaries. , (1942) NOTE: This is & $1,000 annual
incresse . AN AAL s bk g iR T

L
e o, 0

4 it G
B i *

Classical Languages

21. Appoint Mr. Robert Paul Sonkowsky as Instructor for the long Seasion
at a salary of $5,600, of which $5,000 is to come from unused salaries and
$600 from Salary Supplementation. The salary supplement is for 1958459
cnly. (1525)

1135



1750

1958-59 Budget {continued)

Tollege of Arts and Sciences {continued}

Economics

55. Incresse the nine months salary rate of Mr, Murray E. Polakoff,
AEsociate Professor, from $6,200 to $7,000, effective September 16,
i\ 1958, additional funds to come from Unallocated Salaries. {19Lk0)

23. Increase the nine months salary rate of Mr. H. H. Liebhafsky,
Associate Professor, from $6,200 to $7,500, effective September 16,

£ 1958, the additional funds to be supplied from Unallocated Salaries
in the amount of $800 and from Salary Supplementation in the amount
of-4500. {1940} NOTE: This increase exceeds $i,000.

24. Increase the nine monthi salary of Mr. Warren E. Adams, Asslstant
Prnfessnr, from $6,460 to additional funds to come from Salary
Supplementatior and to be for 1958-59 only. {1935}

. English r’
25. Qrant leaves of abgence without salary to Mr. Hazard Adams,
s ’ Aggistant Professor at $6,3OO for nine months, for the eond Scmester
'"m\‘. S to enable him to teach at Washkington Univereity, and to' Mr. David
“ Hayman, Assistant Professor at $5,700 for nine months, for the Long
Session, to enable him tc accept grants from Guggenheim Foundation
and the University Ressarch Institute. (l69h),§l526)

(/ 26, Increase the nine months sadary rate offﬁgo W. W. Pratt, Professor,
from $9,200 to $9,600, and of Mr. Americo Paredes, Assistant Professor,
from $5,000 to 35,500, additionel funds $o come from Unallocated Salaries.
(1633} {1817) The increases are effective September 16, 1958.

-

27. Appoint the following as Visiting ofegaor for the Flrst Semester PR ‘ﬁj :
M\ﬂ:& at the total stipend shown for the peric funds to come from unused H
salarieey

ﬁ;:ri Jgg $5,000 {1604} (;er am Colgrave $6,000 (1826)
(Also Xistory-See Item 36
28. Appoint the following for the Long Session at the total salary
shown, funds to come from unused salaries. and/or Unalilocated Salaries,
and Salilary Supplementation included in the fotal is shown in parenthesis:

Aé;istant Professor
oS3

s Babcock Meriwether (1527) $6,600 {$800)
\11iam Skelly Burford (1605) 6,000 1$300)
Amorose Gordon, Jr. (1528 6,000
I ructor
Robert O, Stephens (1521) 5,000
Geography

{'29u Grant Mr. Dan Stenislawski, Professor at $7,600 for nire months, 2
leave of absence without salary for the Iong Session to ensble him to
do field work in Burape, (1534}

K\\\\;/' Geology
<r/ 30. Approint Mr., Alan Johnson Scott as Assistant Profe=ssor for the Long
Session at 2 salary of $6,000, funds *to come from unused salaries snd/or Unallocate
Sﬂlurﬁes in the arcunt of $5,200 and 3300 rrom dularv Supplementation.
(LEE5

31. Appoint Mr. James Howell Davis as Assistant Professor for the
Second Bemester at a stipend of $3,000, funds to come from unused
salaries and/or Unallocated Sslaries. {1821)

</§5. Insert the name of Mr. Louis Kornicker as Lecturer without salary
from the department. Mr. Kernicker ie in the budget of the Institute
of Marine Science at $7,800 for twelve months.

"30n. Change Mr E. C. Jonas from Assistant P.olessor to Associate Professor
" effective September 16, 1958, without salary change.

M-17




1rf

1958-59 Budget (continued)

College of Arts and Scilences {contimmed}
i ; fermanic Languages
' _; 33, Appoiat the following as Visiting Professor for the Second Semester
a\\%f <: at & totel stipend q£w$6(0 gach, funds to come from unfilled position
of Visiting Lecturer, and/or Unallocaited Sa ries:

mﬁﬁri%;%eter Lunding {1877 Arcrer Taylor {15k5)
Government
3L, Delete the name of Mr. J. (Gus Liebenow, Assistant Professor et
$6,500 for nine months, since he resigned prior to Sepiember 1, 1958,
(1500}
Hiatory

35, Deiete the name of Miss Zone P. Spears, Agslstant Professor at
$5,200 for nine months, since she has resigned prior to September 16,
1958. {1813)

{ <6‘ Appoint Mr., David Ogg as Visiting Professor for the Second Semester

at a total stipend of $5,000, funds to come from unused salaries, and/or
Unallocated Salaries. (176k) ’

. <:/37u Appoint Mrs. Nancy Nichols Barker as Lecturer {half~time) for the
N . Long Session at a total salery of $2,300; funds to come from unised
2.4 salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

Home Beonomics
35. Delete the name of the following since they have resigned prior to
September 16, 1958: (1565%)

Assoclate Professor
Jennie §. Wilmodb $6,800

Assistant Professor
Janet Connor $5,000

39. Appeint Mr. Ira J. Semler as Assigtant Professor for the Long
(’/Session at a total atipend of $7,200, of this amount $6,800 to come

from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries and $400 from Selary

Supplementation. The supplement ig for 1958-59 only. (1763)

Jouwrnalism
- L0. Greant Mr. Ernest A, Sharpe, Associate Professor at $£,900 for
‘o (/nine months, a leave of absence without salary for the Long Session

to enable him to do work toward a doctoral degree at the University
of Wisconsin. {1575}

Long Session at & total salary of $6.000, of this amount $5,T00 to

come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Saleries and $300 from

- ?alary Supplementation funda. The supplement is for 1958-59 only.
1920)

<://ﬁ1n Appoint Mr. Curtiss Charles Grove ag Viziting lecturer for the

Mathematics and Astronomy
. Appoint™Mr. David M. Young as Professor; Director of Computation
entger for the Long Session at a salary of $16,500, funds in amount of
. $15,000 1o come from unused salaries and/or Unellocated Salaries, and

$1,500 from Salary Supplemcntation. The supplement is for 1958-59
only. {19k1)

43. Change the rank of the following from Assistant Professor to
Associate Profeascr, effective September 16, 1958, without any change
in the salary rate as shown:

'f%
{0 F. N. Edmonds, Jr. 36,600

M=18




{1539

1958.59 Budget {2ontinued)

College of Arts and Sciences [continued)

Mathematics and Astronomy i continued)

4li, Delete the name of Mr. Richard P. Kelisky, Assistant Profegsor

(haif-time) at $2,500 since he hras resigned pricr to September 16,
1958, {1669]

Physics

§5. Approve the appointment of Mr. Bernard Bruno Kinsey as Professor
for the Long Session at a stipend of $15,000, funds to come from
unusad salaries and/cr Unallocated Saleries. [271h)

_ Romance languages
S " 4B, Grant Mr. Theodore Andersson, Professor at $13,300 for nine
P S months, & leave of sbsence without salary for the First Semester to
do research. (1712)

47, Approve the appointment of the following for the Long Session,
unless otherwise indicated, at the total stipend indicated for the
period of appointment; funds t¢ come from unused salaries and/or
Unallocated Salaries and/or Salary Supplementation. The mmount from
Salary Supplementation inecluded in the total shown iz in parentheses.

w Vijiring Professor
3 Ballantine Irving 11931) $9,000

{stant Professor
el Enguidanos {1603) 6,500

i Abert Donald Sellstrom {1643 6,000 ($500)
\“»« James F. M. Stephens {1752) 6,500 ($500)
5 — Vigiting Assistant Professor
‘régol Saporta  {1642) 3,250 ([for First
Semester)
Igstructor
Warren Adems (1649) 5,500
rl Dixon Anderson (1641) L 800
onald W. Hogan {164h) 4, 500
\\‘\JDouglass M. Rogers {1753) 5,000
. Soclology
{ g .. Grant Mr. Walter Wirey, Associate Professor at $7,800 for nine

months, a leawve of zbsence without salary for the First Semester to
enable him to accept a University Research Institute assigmment. {1921)

N Lg. Appoint Mr. Reece J. MeCee as Execubive Secretary vice Mr. Gettys,
‘ Chairman. As Executive Secretary he will be resgponsible for handling
2ll routine matters that do not fall within the jurisdiction of the
Budget Council. ({21653}

v

Speech
_ ©0. Grant Mr. Donald M. Williams, Agsociate Professor at $6,200 for
o ne months, a leave o absence without galary for the Long Session to
- enable him to accept appointment on the faculty of The State University
' of Towa. {1924)

51. Delete the name of Mr. Kenneth G. Wilkens, Assistant Professor at
$5,800 for nine months, eince he has resigned prior to September 16,
1958, to accept a teaching positicn at Ssint Olaf College. (1943)

€2, Delete tre name of Mr. Bruce Roach, Assigtant Profesgsor at $5,000.
18803

M-19




LI I

1958-59 Budget (continue=d)
College of Arts and Sciences icontinued)
Speech {(continumed)
:/33 Appoint Mr. Martin T, Todare as Instructor at $4,500 for the Long
Session, funds to come from unused salariee and/or Unallocated Salaries.

{1925)

<:,Z§ Appoint Mr. Baruch S. Jacobsen as Inztructor for the Long Session
at $5,500, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Ungllocated
Selaries. (1602)

5%, Insert the names of the following staff of the Institute of
fijnMarine Science as Lecturer without salary;

<William McFarland <’ﬁgward T. Odum {(1616)

F ' 6. Remove the word "Visiting” from the title of Mr. Hugh Forrest,
o Associate Professor {half-time) at $3,750 for nine months. (1835)

Offlce of the Dean

<’ Grant & salary supplement of $300 each for Mr. A. E. Cory and
Hr 0. A. Singletary, Assistant Deans, funds to come from Unellocated
Salaries. (1722)

College of Buslness Adminigtration
Accounting
58. Change the appointment of Mr. John A. White, Professor, from two-
irds to one-third time for the Long Session,; changing his compensation
Y from $9,000 to $4,500 in this budget. Mr. White's appointment in the
Office of the Dean will be inereased accordingly. (1903)

59. Delete the name of Mr. Dale S. Harwood, Jr., Assistant Profegsor
at $5,700 for nine months, since he resigned prior to September 16,
1958. Mr. Harwood will teach at the University of Oregon. (1524)

Business Services
ug,?//Eb- Grant Mr. Richard C. Henshaw, or., Associate Frofessor at 37,600,
. a2 leave of absence for the Long Session to enable him to coniinue to
teach at Stanford University. This is the second consecutive year
leave for Mr. Hershaw. (1522) )

S 61. Grant Mr. Jchn D. Wells, Instructor at $4,500 a leave of absence
2 ithout salary for the Long Session to enable-to continue for the
second year work on his doctorate under o Ford Foundation grant. (1523)

_ 62. Approve the appointment of the following for the Long Seesion at
> the total salary indicated, funds to come from unuged salaries znd/or
%, Thhallocated Sularies:

\\Kjf/ A581stabt PFOf&BoO¢(224&%%%4¢¢f540¥

. Jack Wellsca Ledbetter - . $6,000 {1751}

iecfurﬁr{ C&u44«44¢>5&

. Robefﬁ“ﬁllfton Howell {

/hj 3,600 {1812)

Finance

$3. 1Increase the nine months salary rate of Mr. Irring 0. Linger,
Assistant Professor, from $5,500 to $6,000, effective September 16,
1958, additional funds Lo come from Unallocated Salaries. {1811)

64. Delete the name of Mr. James A. Byrd, Assistant Professor at
$6,500 for nine months, since he has resigned prior to September 16,
1958, to accept an appointment as Fconomiec Advisor at the National
Bank of Commerce of Houston. (156k4)

M-20




1958-59 Budget {continued)
College of Buziness Administration {continued)

Management
. 55. Change the appointment of Mr. Edwin W. Mumma, Associste Professor,
. to a base tcaching galary rate of $8,800; effective September 16, 1958,
,f nd charge nis appointment ir the department to 2 one«third time basis
A for the Long Session at a total of $2,933. Mr. Mumms will serve on

8 two-thirds time basis in the Office of the Dean. (1915)

56. Delete the name of Mr. Dennis Ford, Assistant Professor (iwo-
thirds time) at $3,800 for nine monthe, since he has resigned prior

: . to September 16, 1958.
ﬁ‘fﬁ <(/67 Appoint Mr. George Suy Miller as Instructor for.-the Long Segsion

e s at a salary of $h 600 funds to zome from unused salaries and/or
Unallocated Balaries. (169%5)

helf-time) from a base of $8,800 for nine months to $3,000, effective
eptember 16, 1958, the additional $100 needed i this department to
come from Unallocated Salaries. Mr. James" rate will also be increasec
in the Office of the Dean of the Division of Extension {1845}

T s L

8. Change the salary rate of Mr. Virgil Jamésp Asaociate Profeasor
(
3

~Marketing
89. Zpprove the appointment of Mr. Edward W. Cundiff as Professor for
the Long Jession at a salary of $11,000, funds to come from unused
galaries and/or Unallocated Salaries. (1878)

To. Approve the appolntment of Mr. Paul D. Converse as Visiting
Professor for the Second Semester at a total salary of $5,000, funds
to come from unused and/or Unallocated Salaries. (1858)

T1l. Chenge the appointments of Mr. C. P. Blair and Mr. Parley M. Pratt:,;
Agsistant Profeasor at $6,300 and $6,200, respectively, to two-thirds
time for the Long Session in order that they m2y serve on a onewxhirﬁ
time basis in the Office of the Dean. {101k) ___ -~ e ey Ta ,\w
Office of the Dean

Yﬁﬁ. Change the éppointment of Mr. J, A. White, Acting Dean at a nine
months bage of $13,500, to two-thirds time at $9,000, additional funds
to come from Unallocated Salaries. {1915}

-_h“£5 </ﬁ3” Appoint Mr. Edwin G. Mumma ag Assistant Dean; Associate Professor
- 07 Management, twoethirds time, for the Long Session at & total salary
o of $5,867 from this hudget, funds to coms from Unallocated Salaries.
(1.916) —'.i [ 3" -

\\\\;S <ffh Appoint Mr. Calwvwin FP. Blair ag Aseistant Dean; Assistant Professor
¥ Marketing on & one-third time besis for the Lﬂng Session at $2.100
from this budget, funds to come from uhused salaries and/or Unallocated
Salaries. {1916)

\;>§ <f§5 Appoint Mr., P. M. Pratt as Placemen: Diractor; Assisisnt Professor
“oee " Of Marketing on & one-third time basis at $2,067 from this budget, funds
tc come from unused salaries and/or Usallocated Salaries. {1916)

76. Delete the name of Mr. Dennis B, Ford, Jr., Assistent Dean; Assistant
Professor of Management {one-third time} at $1,900 for nine months, since
he hag resigned prior to September 16, 1958

College of BEducation

Curriculum and jmatruction

T7. Delete the name of Mr. George Robert Carlsen, Aszociate Professor
at $3,000 for nine months, since ne has resigned prior 4o September 16,
1938 to accept & position at the State Univerzity of Jowa. {1716}




1958-59 Budget {continued)
College. of Education {continued}

- Educationa.l Psycholo:
78.  Appoint Mr. Farl Arqu Koile as Associate Professor, one-third time,
for the Second Semester at & total stipend of $1,25C for the period, funds
to come “rom unused salaries and/or Unmallocated Salaries. Mr. Koile ie
also serving in the Testing and Counseling Center. ({1u72Y7- -~

T T79. Grant Mr. Benjamin Fruchter, Assgociate Professor at_£7,200 for nine
i </months, e leavs of absence without salary for the First Semegter to v -
S eneble him to sccept a Unlvexsity Research Institute grant. (1810)

1ysical and Health Education

i{ i/%?l Appo1nt Mr. Lynn W. McCravw, Professor, &g Chairmen, vice Mr. Brace.

College of Engineering

Beronauticel Engineering

Bi. Delete the following from the budget since they have resigned prior .
September 16, 1958:

Assistant Professcr
Willism H. Shutts $8,500 (1635)
Vance E. Moyer (Metecorology) (2/3 time) 3,667 {(1634)

\j ( 82. Appoint Mr. Sheo Wen Yuan a&s Professor for the Long Session e.t
a salary of $12,000, funds to come from unused saleries and/or
’\u.

Unallocated Salaries. {1h60)

gdﬁr] Engineering
<:ﬁ3 Appo.nt Mr. Walter L. Moore as Chairman, effective Septembe; 16,

1958, vice Mr. Steel. (1563) el
i A

els . Donald C. Thorn, Assistsnt Professor at
$5,800 for nine months, since he heg resigned prior to September 16,
1958, to accept a position &t the University of New Mexico. (1755)

LT

85. Delete the name of Mr. K. J. Cox as Assistant Professor at
$k4,800 for nine months, cince he has resigned prior to September 186,
1958. (1485)

86. Appoint the Tellowing for the Long Session &t the galary indicated
for sach, funds to come from unuged salaries and/or Unallocated
Balarles:

N
; g 57500 F1h9%) qu?‘)
e Bob Meredith Fannin 8,ho0 (1469

jnétructor \
Robert Fonda Gribble L, 500 (1486}

B7. Increase the nine month salsry rate of Mr. E. L. Hixson, Assistant
Px’ofe,:aso'r,e from $6,100 to $6,900, effective September 16, 1958,
additional funds to come from unused and/or Unallocatexd SaLarles (1833)

Agsocinte Professor

o

College of Fine Aris

Art T T

837 Delete the name of Mr. Dan Wingren, Assistant Professor at $5,300
for rine months since he has resighed piior to Septenber 16, 1958

%o begome Chairmen of the Faculty of thd San Antonic Art Institute.
1713

Drama

.89,  Insert the name of Mr. Lyle Hendricks as Special Ingtructor, onew
third time, on lemve status.

M.22

EE
P




1958-59 Budget (continued)
College of Fine Arts (continued)
Drams (continued]

for the Long Session at a total stipend of $1,667,

e (%O Appoint Mr. C. Wesley lambert as Ingtructor, one-third time
r 3 -

N

L

~NJ

funds to come from unused saleries and/or Unalloceted Sslsries.
Mr. Lambert is serving in place of Mr. Hendricks, on leave, and will
also serve in Radio-Television.

Music

91, Grant Mr. James Clifton Williems, Assistent Profeasor at $6,200,
‘a leave of absence without galary for the long Session in order that
he may attend the University of Rochester Eastmen School of Music

to work on his doctorate., {1681)

-~

2. Appoint Miss Willa Stewart as Guest Agscciate Professor for the
Long Session at a salary of $7,000, funds to come from unused salaries
and/or Unalloceted Salaries. (1827)

chool of Law
93. Grant Mr. Walter E. Oberer, Professor &t 39,500 a lesve of absence
without salary for the Long Session in order that he may continue to
serve on the Public Review Board of International-Union, UAW. This

(/}s Mr. Oberer's second consecutive year on leave,
S

4. Appoint Mr. Tom Reavley as Visiting Professor (half-time) for
the First Semester at a total stipend of $3,000, funds to come from
unused salaries and/or Unallecated Salaries. (1771)

95, Delete "(12 mos.)}" after the sslary for Mr, Hubert Winston
Smith, Director; Professor, law Science Institute. (1678)

Pharmacy

36. Delete the title "Assistant Dean"” from the appointment of

¥r. W. J. Sheffield, Assistant Professor., Mr. Sheffield wishes to
devote more time to teaching and research. (1668)

97. Change the appointment of Mr. Joseph H. Arnette, Lecturer, to
"Lecturer and Assistant o the Dean," (one-third time), putting

his assignment on a twelwve months basis in this College and changing
his appointment in the Office of the Dean of the Divislon of fxtension
accordingly. Mr. Arnette's total salary here will be $2,423, additional

a funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated, and his total

compensation for twelve months will remein at $7,268. {1708) {17lki)

98. Appoint Mr. Frank P. Cosgrove as Assistant Professor for the
Iong Session at a total salary of $7,200, funds to come from unused
salaries and/or Unallocated Sslaries. (1582)

ilitary Secience and Tectics

$9. Appoint Major James 1. Henshaw ag Associate Professor without salary
from the University.

ffice of the Dean of the Graduate School
100. Appoint Mr. James E. Boggs, Associate Professor of Chemistry {two-
t

hirds time)} es Assistent to the Graduate Dean for the long Session
on & one-third time basis at a selary of $2,233, funds to come Pfrom
unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries. (190h)

Unalleocated Accounts
101, lapse all unfilled academic positions as of June 1, 1958, to
Unalilocated Salaries.




o
T e
[}
¥

PR

b

<

1658-59 Budget {continued)
University Research Institute

102. The following research assigmments have been epproved, with leaves. ; ¥
granted by the respective teaching departments: (1610) ?‘w* y
Project Ko. Amount of Grant
L-800 Associaete Professor Benjamin Fruchter,
Depertment of Fducatlional Psychology,
First Semester $3,600
I-801 Assistant Professor David Hsyman, Departmert
of English, Second Semester 2,850
L-804 Associate Professor Walter Firey, Department
of Boclology, First Semester 3,900

Division of Extension
Industrial and Business Training Bureaw

eacher-Trainer, from $6,168 to $6,468, funds to come from unused salaries
and/or Unsllocated Selaries. Mr., Bddins' salary is payeble 50% from Legisle-
tive Appropriation for Vocational Teacher Training. (1670)

e ‘</;93_ Increase the twelve month salary rate of Mr., C. R. Eddins, Vocational
™

Redioc-Television
10%, Insert the name of Mr. Lyle Hendricks as Television Production Supervisor;
Speciel Instrctor in Drama on leave status for the figcal year,

1c5, Appoint Mr., C. Wesley Lambert as Television Production Supervisor;
Ingtructor in Drame at a base twelve month salary rate of $6,168 from this
budget, his services to be on a two-thirds time basis during the Long Session
and fll-time September 1-15, 1958, and June 16-August 31, 1959, the $4,626
needed to come from unused salaries and/or Unsllocated Salaries. Mr. Lambert
is serving in place of Mr. Hendricks, on leave, (1823) Ser i‘;{h 5/6? ﬁ% Y%

Texas Memorial Museum

106, Approve the following revised budget:

Adopted Revisged
(’ﬂzgéctor; Research Sciemtist IV
(Anthropolegy)
William W, Newcomb, Jr. $5,880 36,468

Technical Staff Assistent IIT
(Curator of Exhibits)
Hal M. Story 4,020 L,212

Social Science Research Associate I
{Curator of History)

A. Carland Adair 3,840 3,840
Technical Staff Assistant II

J. Powell Geodwin 3,480 3,648

Ot<o C. Schoen 3,168 3,324
Senior Becretary

Mrs. Willena C. Adams 2,892 3,025
Clerk

Mrs. Bessie C. Nelligan 2,400 2,520
Building Attendant

Jesse L. Rodgers 2,064 2,064
Laboratory Research Assistants

{Part-time) 600 1,000
Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment 4,116 2,360
Major Repair and Rehabilitation L, 500 k, 500

$36,960 $36,960

M-24

e e e bt A 1 ol b -



1141

1958-59 Budget (continued)

Government, Sponsored Projects

Mental He=zlth Teacher Training

T07. Appoint Mr. Robert F. Peck as Research Associate (half-time) at
$105.54 per month, for the periocd September 1=15, 1958, (1906)

Research on Mechanism of the Ozonolysis Reaction
108, Eppoint Mr. Phillp §. Balley as Director (Faculty) at $obk.hb per
month for the period September 1~15, 1958. (1509)

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received
al the Msin University. I recommend acceptance snd thet the thanks
and appreciation of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary,
except in the case of those cash gifts of $LOC or less which I have
been authorized to eccept on behalf of the Board. In the case of
scholarships where the recipient has been designated by the donor,
it has been ascertained that the donor is a charitable or public
foundation and that the donation does not constitute an evasion of
taxes.

1} e
g1

fi,
G. Baton Accounting Education Fund. The contributions in excess of £
$100 {and which are included in the total) are shown below: {15k1)
(1679} (1555} (1733) (1499} (1919)

( McCammon, Morris, Pickens & Meyhew, Ft. Worth $150.00
i@? M. Black, New York City 500.00
Thomas G. Higgina, New York City 250.00
5. J. Broad, New York City 150.00

(/’ 1. Contributions totaling $3,890 have been received for the Marquis

</ 2. The Alcoa Foundation has sent a check in the amount of $2,000 ; f‘ﬂ4'
to continue for ancther year the graduste fellowship in the Col;egeyﬁ,aw’“
of Engineering. Of the amount given, $1,500 ig for the holder of
the fellowship and $500 an unrestricted grant to the University.

860) -
s - £ {\DO
¢ 3. The American Associstion of 0Oilwell Drilling Contractors has sent ., & ./

a check in the smount cf $1,250 as the fourth guarter payment on its f??"

annual grant-in-aid to the Petroleum Training Department of the

Industrial and Business Training Bureau. {1765)

¢ ¢ 4. The American Chemical Society, Washington, D. (., has sent a check }'Lf?§J

\ in the amount of $6,300 to support Professor Kobe's research project /I
entitled "Virial Coefficients of Hydrocarbons." (1660)

(VQ?/%. The American Desk Manufacturing Company, Temple, Texas, has sent & ﬁ’fi

* check in the amount of $1,764 as & grant to make possible the /fi.-“'
publication of a study made by Assistant Professor David €. Sanders of

the Department of Curriculum and Imstruction. (1535)

<jk:/;. The American 0il Company, Texas City, Texss, has sent a check in
the emount of $2,500 to continue for 1958-59 its fellowship in Chemistry.
The smownt of the fellowship, awarded %o Mr. Dundappa R. Kerur, is ji &EE
$1,500, plus tuition and fees, which, together with cost of any ;fLAgQ N
specialized chemicals and eguipment, will come out of the remaining
$1,000, any balance to be applied ta other graduate research expense
in the Department of Chemistry. {1121)

- o T. The Association of Allergists for Mycoclogical Investigations; Ine.,.: ﬂ"{f)7
</’ has sent checkein the amount of $3,049.07 for Mycclogy research. I
(Ly6h) (13953) '
</ 8. Mr. Roland K. Blumberg, Seguln, Texas, has sent & check in the amount el g
of $500 %o provide a fleld geology scholarship during the summer of 1958 ﬁ}%yﬁﬁ
as & memorial to Mr. H. H. Wejuert, to be known ag the H. H. Weinert hi
Memorial Scholarship. Mr. Jemes E. Webb ig the recipient. (1630) (1692)

M.2%




&’:’#9,
A Hous

A /7&,5k30f $

4{;:{-"”{

‘Gifts and Grants {continued) "

tuit
five
Lati

The Brown Foundation, &t the request of Mrs. Hermen Brown, Yﬁ‘ :
L

ton, has sent & check in the emount of $875 to provide five

ion scholarships of $125 each for the Fine Arts Department, and
tuition scholarships of $50.00 each for American Citizens of

n Extraction. (1665)

Fh

roi

10. Mr, J. P. Bryan, Freeport, Texas, has sent & check in the amount[\

- Hisat
((11
the

1958.

lEl
Yoof

608 for deposit to the Hally Bryan Perry Fund - Research on
ory of Brazoris County, Texas. (1767)

The Celenese Corpoxation, Clarkwood, Texas, has sent a cheek in

amount of $2,500 to continue its fe¢low5hip in Chemistry for o

59. Mr. Grove L. Johnson is the reciplent. (1848)

The following have named the University as beneficiary of part )| °
he proceeds of policies with The College Life Insurance Company

of America: ﬁz’

Billy Wayne Forbess

Leroy Edward Sebesta

Walter Scott Stewart

. i,
1)<ff as an unrestricted grant to the University. The funds have been /yj'

depa
Dono

The Crecle Foundation has ssnt a check in the amcunt of $1,000

sited to the College of Arte end Sciences Foundation - Various

e A

w)f\

rs Unallotted - and vill be used to assist in the establishment <
of the great Spanish and Latin American resources For “study contained
in the Bibliotheca Parsonlana of New Orleans, recently acguired,

(1536)

Mrs. Kathryn Grandstaff Crosby, Icos Angeles, California, has sent

ol
(/E:"a check in the amount of $400 to be used to establish the Lillian

Bark
Mrs,

ley Scholarship for 1957-58, half of 1t to-t& Used each semester.
Barkley is heed of the Columbia Movie Studio Education Program.

Other checks will be sent other years on October 1 and April 1 in

the
hand

15.
Memo

(3.

brin
avar
Seme

amount of $200 each to continue the scholarshilp, which will dbe

led by the Department of Drama. {173%) A

The Orangs Jackets have given $4.00 to the Mary Damnenbawm |
rial Loan Fund. (1463)

The Delta Kappa Gamma Society has sent a check for $42.02 to

g to $1,000 the Mamie Sue Bastian Scholarship, which has been %7 -

ded to Mrs. Vermon Hightower Smith of San Antonio for the Second
ster of 1958-59. {(1519)

The Dow Chemical Company, Midland, Michigan; has sent a check in

17
<//' tte amount of $5,000,tc be divided squally between the Departments of
Chemistry and Chemical Engineering for fellowships for 19%8-59. (932)

((’$10

for
_are

(1.

Dowell, Inc., Tulsa, Oklshome, has sent a check in the amount of
00 as a grant-in-aid to the Department of Petroleum Engineering
1958-59 and $1,000 for the Department of Chemistry. These grants
in lieu of scholarships previocusly provided. (1609) (1608)

A total of $33;}?5 hag been received for the Engineering

Foundation. Listedbelow are those contributions in excess of $LO0

which are included in the total given. (184%6) (1876) (1815) (1696)
(1757) (1253) (1598) (15%0} (1927)

f’Cockrell Foundation, Houston-—A' L b $2, 500

JUnited Gas Corporation, Shreveport, la. 5,000

¢ JUnited Gas Pipe Line Company, Shreveport, la. 10,000

‘Union Producing Company, Shreveport, lLa. 10,000

M-26




Gifts and Grants (continued)

dank of the Southwest, Bouston $ 1,000.

«Milwvhite Mud Sales Company, Houston 2,000
7 Magnet Cove Barium Corporatiom, Houston 500 "y
*Mr. Willard M. Johnson, Houston 500 &

( 20. The Cockrell Foundation has given an additionsl $1,250 for the -y
Engineering Foundatlon as & grant-in-aid to the Petroleum Enginearlng%
Department . (1730)

"2l. A one and a half ton Friedrich air conditioning unit has been -_lJ’r}i-
given to the Office of the Dean of the Division of Extension by ;\j\ Lol
“unknowvm representatives of the petroleum industry.” (L567) o oyt

[+
Yo

]
" 22. The following contributions have been raceived for the Geology g,i‘, E

Foundation: (1629) (1857) {1789) (1u48) (155%) (1918) {1805) (1896) '
(1886) (1885)

L Va.r’ious Donors . S
. Wayne F. Bowman, Houston $200.00— & Ma‘)
. Uel 8. Clanton, Fort Bennlng, Georgla T.00 o n
( Socony Mobil Company, New York City - NEBVY PN 400.00— "
Mr. Robert 8. Jaroska, Maracaibo, Venszuels 20.00%
Mr. Jogeph T. Smitk, San Antonio 5.00
Halliburton 0il Well Cementing Compeny (dividends) 66.0Q
Mr. John Fulkerson, Republic of Panama 10.00
Dow Chemical Matching CGrant of Mr. James M.
Rasberry and Mr. Charles R. Sewall T0.00
Hal P. Bybee Memorial Fund .
r, Wayne F. Bowman, Houston 200.00~ wbe
. L. T. Barrow - trust-quarterly income payment 325.00 %
Simendg-Cuyler Fund
((Mr Wayne F. Bowman, Houston 50.00
*For work on microscopic study of fossll spores and polien. N Y‘_QT}
- ‘r\ ) ‘ f
Y 23. Mr. C. M. Goethe, Secremento, California, has sent a check in the .t .
amount of $50.00 for the Genetics Foundation. {1718) Iy =
- ’ J\ .e"‘ Ao
A .
T (’211 The Hoblitzelle Foundation, Dallas, has sent & check in the amount‘%/% R
of $2,600 as further assistence for the theatre collections. - '1

¢

2¢.. The Humble 0il and Refining Company, Houstoun, has sent a cheek in . *
the amount of $800 for Summer Field Scholarships in Geology for 1958. - 7
The recipients are Mr. Harry A. Vest, $500, and Mr. George M. Barwell,

$300.  (1758) Y

[’56 . The following contributions have been received for various accounts. 1
of the John Charles Townes Foundation in the 8chool of Iaw. (1hi2)
(1h67) (1638) {1938)

<< _Scholarships in Law $ 550.00 BN .
Unallotted 1,771.50 — N -
ﬂ Frank Bobbitt Fund 25.00 ~_ - ?P:'.‘g.e..,-'

Individual contritutions in excess of $100, included in the sbove totals
are:

F(o;r Scholarships

nson, Elkins, Weems & Searls, Houston $ 350.00
Austin Lawyers' Wives Club 300.00

M-27




by
Lol
o2
=~J

Gifts and Grants (continued) o 1 Bl
(’// 27. Dr., Proctor W. Nay, San Antenio, has gent 8 check 1in the ammunta‘ ﬁ@
\ of $200 for the Longhorn Band Scholarship Fund.

/
(r' 28. Misg Georgla B. Lucas, Austin, has given 2100 in support of the- ﬂ\
poetry contegt for this year and next. .

(f"' 2%9. A doncr who wishep to remain anonymous has given $300 to renew thehﬁ
scholarship in honor of Colonel W. 8. Simkins for 1958-59. (1659)

o
r.?l‘y

<:' '30. The Magnolia Petroleum Company, Dallss, Texss, hes given 3400 as :.° =
an unrestriczed grant to the Department of Petroleum Enginesring. A

(1847) ‘
- s
The Magnolia Petroleum Company has given a metel bullding from the ™M™ 7
</, Luling 0il1 Field to the Department of Petroleum Engineering. The o

building has a present value, based simply on the Junk velue of steel, .-
of approximately $15,000. It is to become the. nucleus of s greatly
needed Petroleumn Engineering Field Station at the Balccones Research
Center for demonstration of ceritasin production and oil field drilling
equipment and tools of historieal, education, and sentimental value.
The c¢ost of moving and re-erecting the building will be approximately
$4,000, to be provided from Account No. 27200 - Improvements, Remodeling,
end Major Repairs Allotment Account. .
32. The University Iadies Club has sent & check in the amount of $77.50
'r the Lucile Taylor Moore Fund. (1735)

E 33. The following checks have been re¢eived to be uged faor the purchase
. of the Parsons Litrary: (1532)

_;;. ééés. 84. John Garwoed, Austin . et Y 400750.00 \;icf
; W. L. Clayton, Houston 2,750.00 f‘ o
! . D. Anderson Foundation, Houstonw, , 5,500.00 //
KBh. The following contributions have been received for the Pharmaceutical ey
Foundation: (2683) (1662) (1661) (1782) Kv\f;r"t
'l(/%J;stin Pharmeceutical Assoclation, Austin $ 200.00
rﬁghrens Drug Company, Waco 200.00
las County Pharmaceutical Agsociation,
allas 200.00
Payne Drug Company, Haskell J;J’Tﬁ\f , ’x i!r 200.00
<:‘ 35. Tae Procter and Gamble Company, Cinginnati, Ohic, has gent a check Ly ﬁ»*
in the amount of $3,L22 in support of its fellowship in Chemistry for ﬁqa'ﬁ

1958-5G. Mr. Fred L. Johnson has been selected to receive the award.

(1537)
36, The following contributions have been received for the Kallah of
Texas Rabbis Library Fund: A h’iéﬁ%
_ ‘ e
Jewish Welfare Federation of Dallas $ 12.50 (1710)
Tyler Federated Jewish Welfare Fund 50.00
. ~  The Rowan 01l Combany hés sant & check for $500 4o renew the 7
//' Rowen Cottpaniesd Scholarship. The Committee on T.oan and Scholarship \ ;“ﬁfjj
Information W1l select the recipient (or recipilents) who is to be a AL

. male student in the field of business administration, mechanical,
electrical, petrulewm engineering, or geclogy. (1785)

M-28

S —— S P R P s e oA . it i ity ke e At iy o st b i Voo e e ]



f1a8

Gifts and Grants {continued)

38, The following contributions have been received for the Salary
(f/<:#f Sappmementation Fund: (1600) (1856} (2801) (1706) (1731)

(I:[r Ralch €. Goeth, Tips Iron and Steel

Company, Austin $ s500.00

( irst City National Bank, Houston 3,000.00 ol
ational Bank of Commerce, Houston 3,000,00 Y A
The Steck Company 100.00 M -

I’"f'he Walter Tips Company, Austdin 250.00
Mr. Edward Maurer, Lundgren and Maurer, Austin 50.00

( 3¢. An aZnonymous donor has sent a check in the amount of $500 for n AR
support of the Texas Confarence on Metropolitan Problems. The funds ¢ °
will be deposited to the Public Affairs Foundation. (1518)

40. A total of $168.50 has been received for the Aeron Schaffer , 15%1/
Memorial Scholarship Fund, ne individuval donation exceeding $L0Q. N\Jfl
{1601)

“L1. Purvin and Gertz, Inc., Dallas, hes given $50.00 for the E. P. o
Schoch Lectures in Chemlcal Engineering. {(1727) /ﬂ“’

( e Socuny Mobil Oil Company, New York City, has sent $500 to provide ; 1
8. schelarship In Geo ogy for 1958-59. The recipient ig Mr. Richard - i
T, Buftler. (1788) o - AT

((( Mrs. W. B. Sharp of Houston has aen@&sh&r“b of stock of the - U

Rced Roller Bit Company, thne proceeds to be used for gathering i L, {

materials in connection with the history of the early oil pioneers. . . ' 7

The approximate value is $3,000. (L1729) ’

(f’ffﬁi. The Southland Paper Mills Foundation, Lufkin, has sent $250 as aqq\ifwﬁ"
scholarship for Mr. James Donald Cravford for the Summer Session of "
1958. {1796}

L.
(lhs. The Students Association nas sent a check in the amount of $54.48 SUE
Tor the John lang Sinclair Eyes of Texas Scholarship Fund, half of the ;\.\’ '
money to be Lo the endowment fund and half to bte used immediately
for scholarship awards. {1498)

(/ L6. Mr. and Mrs. Kennedy Dodds of San Antonioc have given $10.00 in- Mé’;-‘fi"i'.-; -
memory of Benita Wiedermann Batt, to be depusited to the Social
Work Scholarship Fund, (1636)

bl

( Wi. Mr. H. J. Lutcher Stark, Orange, has sent $205 for the clebatem ,j?}fj
prizes in the snnual Lutcher Stark Debate Contestr, (1501)
B ¥
( 48, The Superior Qil Company, Los Angeles, Californie, has seut ]
$2,500 in support of a scholarsiip in Petroleum Enginesring for | .’é{??l}g /e
1958-59. Mr. Jack Thurber has beeun chosen as the reclplent, and
will recelve $1,800 plus tultion and t2es; any talsnce to go to
the Department. (1871) (1726)

(( Texas Electric Service Company, Fort Werth, has given $750 to 4
bp used as & scholarship "to a deserving spplicont in Lhe Engineering - L
Depertment o the University of Texas lealing toward & degree in A w
electyical or mechanieal engineering. . . .the scholarship {to) be /ﬁ
avarded to not less then a junior.” (1680C) A

50. The Woman's Missionary Unilon, Birmingham, Alabama, has sent a \1’ '
check Ln the amount of $64.00 to be used for scholarship purposes
for the Summer Session 1958 for Mr. Benale T. Griffin, Jr. (1795)

M-29




Gifts and Grants {continued) 0
76T, Contrivutions totaling $926.none of which exceeded $100, have -
(f,been received for the Teacher Education Foundation. {1816} (1542}
(1613) (1614) (189%) (1930)
52. The Texas Eastmen Company, longview, Texzs, has sent a check ..
in the amount of $3,518 in support of a fellowship in Chemistry
for 1958-59. (1590)
A1
The Texas Society for Crippled Children, Dallas, has indicated _ ;ﬁ\

(/' f%hat it will mzke availasble during the summer a scholarship grant §\5$

ff in the smount of $150 for training in special education, and a \t
second scholarsnlp grant for $150 for trainees in speech and hearing
therapy. (1769) (1573)

sh. Mr., J. W. Thokey of New Orleans, Louisiana, hus contributed -
$25.00 to the Business Administration Foundation fund. {1917) A

(( The University Cooperative Sccilety has sent e check in the M’jkwﬁ
amount of $152.02 for the William J. Battle Memorial Ican Fund,

representing rebate slips left in the Co-Op. (1897)

56. The Harvest Queen Mill & Elevator Company has made a grant of
$.50 to carry on research on mineral analyses undsr the direction -, N/
of Mr., . C. Jonas. The funds will be deposited to Account 25510 ~ - 8
Geology X-Ray Diffraction Studies on Minerals. {1888) ;

f/%T- The E. D. Farmer Poundaticon has sent a check Iln the amount of
$25.00 for the acholarship fund of the School of SBocial Work.
(1892)

(’/58. The Pan American Petroleum Foundation, Inc., Fort Worth, Texas, .
has sent & sheck in the amounl of $1,900 to be used for a fellowship .
in Petroleum Engineering for 1958-53. (1831)
<’§9. The Pan American Petroleum Foundaticn, In¢., has sent a check _
in the amount of $1,942.65 in peyment of its fellowship in Geology \\- -
for 1958-59, representing a stipend of $1,500 plus $4k2.65 for '
tuition and fees. Mr. Joseph C. Clark 1s the recipilent. (1893)
60. Mrs. Virginia H. Pettway, Austin, has sent a check in the amount \,/’I‘*
of $75.00 as the Beary Winsbton Herper Award ip Chemistry for 1957-58. [
Mr. Norvell E. Wisdom, Jr., has bsen named the recipient. (1926)

f’?iJ The Coastal Bend Pharmaceutical Assoclation, Corpus Thristi, Texas,‘ﬂitl
has sent a check for $200 for the Pharmeceutical Foundation Q&QBO)‘%#

i

<’/ 62, The imerican Institute of Chemical Engineers, Houston, Texas, has/ . .-
sent a check in the amount of $250 for the Soutb Texas Section, A.I. LY
Ch. E. Scholarship for 1958-59. {1951) i
</féé. Union Carbide Qlefins Company, South Charleston, West Virginisa, hes
(’l sent a check in the amount of $2,926 for the Union Carbide Corporation
Fellowship in Chemistry for 1958-59. The stipend to My. S. W. Ingram, ,vggcﬁ
who has been chosen as the reciplent, ia $1,500 plus tultion in the Pl
amount of $426, and the additicnal $1,000 is to cover lsboratory fees,
expenses and eguipment costa connected tTo the ressarch problem agsigned
to Mr. Ingram, any remeining balance vo be available for uge in the

generel research progrem of the Depar<iment of Chemistry. (1052) , A“"

6. fThe Ohlo 0il Company Foundation has gent ¢ check in the amount of JVLu
$3,115. 65 to provide a $1,500 stipend, plus fees and tuition in the amount
of $615.55, for a fellowahip in Geclogy for 1358-59. Mr. Philip Breithwaite
has been awarded the fellowship. The additional $1,000 i6 to e deposited
in the Geology Foundation, Account 75090. (1954)

M-30

1At e Ame it mitr = = == M s et st S A kA kA g pASRL e Tml s ke W M A TR il e i iy A At e 4, . .



1150

RECEARCH CONTRACTS: The following centracks and amendments have
been negotiated By the Qffice of Government Sponsored Research
gnd have teen signed by the Vice-President and Provost upon the
recommendation of the appropriate Technical Director, the
Director of the 0ffice of Government Sponsored Research, and
the Business Moneger. I recomsmend your approval end ratifica-
tion of signatures:

1. Supplemental Agreement No. 5 to Comtract AF 41(657).55, by
which the Department of the Air Force, Alr Research and Develop-
ment Command, adds the sum of $L,980.00 to the contract funds.
The research on gpecific nitrogen fractions excreted by individe
uwale a5 influenced by sdverse ervironmental conditions continuves
under the direction of Dr. Roger J. Williams, Professor of
hamistry.

2. Amendment No. 4 to Contract AF 18(603)-142, by which the
Department of the Air Force, Office of Scientific Research, adds
the sum of $74,502.00 to the consract funds and extends the pesricd
of the contract through October 31, 1960. The research on gas-
rhage and surface reactions of hydrocarbons at moderately high
temperatures continuea under the Airection of Dr. Robbin C.
Anderson, Professor of Chemistry.

3. Supplemental Agreemeat No. 2 to Contract AF L1{657)-1ko, by
which the Department of the Air Force, Air Rescarch and Develop-
ment Command, School of Aviation Medilcine, adds the sum of
$360,000.00 to the contrmct funds and extends the period of the
contract through March 31, 1959. 'The research on blologleal
effacts of lonizing radistion in various species and protaction
of personnel ageinst radiation continues st the Radichiological
Laboratory wnder the direction of Dr. T. 8. Pailnter, Professor
of Zuology.

Y. Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to Contract AF L1{85T7)-149, by
which the Department of the Alr Force, Air Research and Davelop-~
ment Jommand, addés the sum of $10G,000.00 to the contract funds.
The research on ticlogical effects of ionizing radiation in
various species and protecticn of personnel against vadimtion
continues et the Radiobiological Laboratory under the direction
of Dr. T. 3. Painter, Professor of Zoology.

5. Contract AP 23(600)-1681, by which the Department of the

Alr Force, Air Research and Develcopment Command, providas
$15,854.00 for research entitled "A Study of the Genstic Effects
of Cosmic Radiation.” The contract is effective for the period
May 27, 1958, through September 2, 1959, and the research will
be performed under the direction of Dr. Wilson 5. Stone, Protfes-
sor of Zoology -

6. Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Contract AF 08(606)-2561,
ty which the Air Force Missile Test Center, Patrick Air Force
Bese, Floride, adds the sum of $500.00 t0 the contract funds
and extends the contract period for 60 days through July 18,
1958. The rehabilitation of refractometers continues in the
Electrical Erngineering Research Iuboratory under the direction
of Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professor of Electriesl Engineering.

7. Modification No. 2 to Contract DA-18«06Lk<LOL-CML-26k, by
vhich the Department of the Army, Chemical Corps Resesrch and
Development Commend, Fort Detrick, Marylend, extends the period
of the contract through August 31, 1958, without additional
funds. The research on factors affecting ability of bacilli

to form chains during growth continues under ihe direction ef
Dr. 0. B. Willlams, Professor of Eacteriology.

M-31

A e e e 4 L i b e A" o 4P 7 Ay o ot R b = 4 & mies f S heere s mmemmml ek o At i ane



1151

Research Contracte {continued)

8. Wodification No. 10 to Contract DA-23-072-0RD-685, by which
the Department of the Army, St. Louis Ordnance District, extends
the period of the contract through September 3¢, 1859. The
research on pressure volume temperature relsatiocnehips and
thermodynawic properties of hydrccarbons and cther compounds
contirues under the direction of Dr. Kenneth A. Kobe, Professor
of Chemical Engineering.

. letter of Award dated 25 April 1958, from the Department of
the Army, Quartermaster Regesrch & Engineering Commond, covering
Modification Neo. U4 to Contract DA-19-120-0M-B17 which adds the
sum of $24,945.00 to the contract funds and extends the period
of the contract through Oetober 31, 1958. Ths developmeni and
evaluation of high veloeity impact energy disgsipators continues
under the directlon of J. Neils Thompsovn, Professor of Civil
Engineering.

10. Modification N¢. 4 to Contract DA-19~129-M-B17, by which
the Department of the Army,- Quartermaster Research and Engineer-
ing Command, extends the period of the contract through October
31, 1953, and adds the sum of $24,9%45.00 to the contract funds.
The develeopment and evaluation of high veloeity imbact energy
dissipators contlinues under the direction of J. Neile Thompaon,
Professor of Civil Engineering.

11. 4mendment No. 12 to Basic Contract Nonr-373(00), by which
the Depsrtument of the Navy, O0ffice of Naval Research, changes
tke travel reimbursement clause by increasing the per diem
rate from $%.00 to $12.00 and the reimbursement for automo w
bile mileage from T¢ tc 8¢ per mile.

12. Amendment No. 11 to Conmtract Neur-375(01), by which the
Department 2f the Navy, Office of Naval Regearch, adds the sum

of $15,000.00 to the contract funds. The research on radic

wave propagation continues at the Electrical Engineering Research
Iaboratory under the direction of Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professaor
of Wlectrical Engineering.

13. Amendment No. 8 to Contract Nonr-375{02), by which the
Department; of the Navy, Office of Neval Research, edds the sum
of $10,000.0C to the contract funds. The regearch on adsorp-
tion studies and corrosion reactions centinues under the direc-
tion of Dr. Norman Hackerman, Professor of Chemilstry.

14 . Amendment No. 4 to Contract Nonr-375(04), by which the
Department of -the Navy, 0ffice of NavalRessarch reduces the
total estimated cost of the contract by $4,885.00. No other
changes are made. The Reaearceh on electrale processes was
conducted by Dr. L. 0. Morgan, Associate Profesgor of Chemistry.

15. Amendment No. 2 to Contract Nonr-375(07), by which the
Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, adds the sum
of $50,000.00 to the contract funde and extends the contract
period through Apxil 30, 1953.  The study ¢l specialized
millimeter propagation measurements continues at the Electrical
Enginearing Repearch laboratory under the direction of Dr. A. W,
Straiton, Prolessor of Electrical Engineering.

16. hmendment No. 5 to Contract Nonr-375(08), by which the
Department of the Navy, Office of Havel Resewrch, sdds the sum
of $36,000.00 to the contract funds and extends the period of
the contract through April 30, 1959. The reseerch on airborns
microwave atmospheric refractometers continues at the Electrical
Engineering Resesrch laboratory under the direction of Tr. A. W.
Streiton, Profesgor of Blectrical Engineering.

M--32




1152

17, Contract Crd-L7217. Wy which the Deparimernt of the Navy.
Bureau of Ordnance, provides $72.000.00 for certain urderwater
studies. The contract is effeciive for the peried May 1, 1958,
through April 30, 1959, and the research i3 to be conducted

at the Defense FResearch Laboratory mwder the direction of Dr.

~

¢. P. Bouer, Professor of hysics.

18. Hodification Ho. 9 to Comtract AT-(40-1}-1049, by which

the U, 8. Atomic Energy Commisaion extends the contract period
through March 31, 1959, eud adds $50,000,00 to the convract funds.
The researca on neutron experiments with & Van de Grasff generator
continues under the direction of Dr. B. L. Hudspeth, Professor of
Physies.

19. DModification No. 6 to Centract AT-(H0-1)-1639, by which the
U. §. Atomic Fnergy Comnission adds the sum of $2L,704.00 to the
sontraclt furds and exleads the period of the contract through
May 31, 1959. The research on unusual oxidation siates of tran-
sitional elements continues wader the directior of Dr. George W.
Watt, Professor of Cremistiry.

20. Grant W-69(C2), by which the Department of Heslth, Educa-
tion and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $25,h28.00
tor continuvatlon of a comparative situdy of the development of
genersl hospiteis end services ir two types of commmities.
The grent 1s effecitive for the pecrlod June 1, 1958, through
Moy 31, 1959, and the research is to be performed under the
direction ol Ir. Iven . Belknap, Associate Prcofessor of
Soecinlogy.

21 . Training Grant 2M-6635, by whica the Department of Health,
¥ducation and Welfare provides $40,931.00 Tor & demonstration
programx in mental health educaetion for prospective teachers.
The grant 1s effective for the period June 1, 1958, through
Moy 21, 1959, and the preogram will be carried oubt uwnder the
direction of Iu. L. D. Heskew and Dr. Glenn Barnett.

22. {rant NSP-G5291, by which the Hetlonal Deience Foundation
provides $48,300.00 for support of a swmer justituse for high
achool teachers of naturse. science and mathenetics. The grent
is effeclive for a perivd of approximately six weeks beginning
on or about Jwie 5, 1958. The swmer instilule will be dirccted
by Dr. R. C. Anderson, Professar of Chemistry.

CONIRACTS: The Tollowing contrsets have been executed by the offi-
czial indicated. I recommend approval and ratification of signatures.

1. Amendment to Contrast VLOOSM-796. signed by Dr. H. d. Ransom,
Vice-Pregldent ané Provest, renewing from July 1, 1958, the original
con'rasrt {which ernded June 30) until such time as & new contruct
incorporating the revised Hearing Aid Ivaluaticn Progran is
vonswmated.

2. A contract with Television Allocations Study Organizetion, - & f
aigned by Dr. H. H. Rangom, Vice-President and Provost, whereby .

the Univerpity will make a statistical siudy of the Tields from
television stations in the gervice and Tringe aress. The work

will ve under the directlon of Dr. A. H. LaGrone, Assoclate

Profesgor of Eleclricel Engineering; the total amount is $22,300,

and the time June l-Tererbber 3., 1953, with an edditional two weeks
period in January for completing *he final report.

3. Crant Ho. 92 (ROD 53 22) 1953 AEC~ASKE Summer Institute Program.
for Mr. E. H. Wissler, Assistani Professor of Chemicul Engineering,
to atlend the University of Michigan, providing a stipend of 3750
and travel in the amount of $151.06, any unused funds to be returned
to ARC.

M-33



11513

Contracts (continued) Poiy

L. An agricultural lease, signed by Dr. Logan Wilson, President, wherchy - . =
the University leases firom the Board for Texas State Mospitals and Special

Schools a 1.38 acre tract for use by the College of Pharmacy. The lease

is effective September 1, 1957 - August 31, 1959,

5¢ Memorendum of Agreement with the Institute of Internstionsl Education,
signed by Dr. H. H. Ransom, Vice-President and Provost, whereby the University
will arrange 2 six~week orientation program for not less than 3% nor more
than about 45 studente from forelgn countries., The period of the program

is July 2k-Beptember 3, 1953, and the University will receive for each student
$200 for tuition and fees and $200 for maintenance. Mr. Joe Neal will be

in charge of the program.

TERMINATION AGREEMENTS WITH SOUTHWESTERN EELL TEIEPHONE COMFANWY: The general
exchange tariffs of the Southwestern Bell Telephone Compeny require
gupplemental agrsements to the reguiar. contracteg for telephone service.
With the opening of Kinsolving Dormitory the gwitchhoard and telephone “fﬁr'l
service at Women's Residence Halls will be enlarged, and the Division offﬂﬂ~'”j .
Housing and Food Service will move into Kipnsolving. GSuech enlargements o ;‘;f’f
facilities reguires that we enter into termination agreenents with the /ﬂ A
telephone company for this service. The termination agreement for the
Blanton Dormitory installation requires minimum service of 60 months or o
terminaticn charge of $3,400 reduced by 1/60th for each month service is
retained. The termination agreement for the facilities in Kinsolving
Normitory reguires a sum of $500 to be paid as termination charge for
less than 12 months service, to be reduced by 1/18th for =ack month

service 1g retained. T recommend ratification of these agreements and

Fhat Mr. Landrum, Business Manager, be authorized to sign for the University.

1516)

-
.

WAIVER OF AGE LIMIT FOR FULL-TIME TEACHING: Elsewhere in this dockey { '-§C>
{3
Bl

T8 Zhe request for the full-time appointment of Mr, David Ogg, as |
Visiting Professor of English for the First Scmester and of History 1
for the Second, and of Mr. Bertram Colgrave, ss Visiting Professor of M-
English the Pirst Semeater. Mr. Ogg is 71 years of age, and Mr. Colgrave

‘{0, and their appointment would be ia viplation of the Regents rule that
service should be on a modifiled basis arter 70, Both men are from

Oxferd University and will be in this country for only a brief season,

and henee their appointments ars completely temporary. Their British
colleagues and the American istitutions recently acquainled with their

vork assure us there 1s no question of their complete competence to

carry on affective academir instruction. Accordingly, I recommend that
their appointments be approved.

WAIVER OF NEPOTISM RUIE: Mr. Warren H. Adams who has been nominated aa r&atbf )
Tnatructor in Nomence Tanguages for 1958-59 is related in the first K f/
degree of affinity to Dr. BEric E. Muirhead, Drofessor of Pethology at M | ' \
Southwesterr: Medical School, Tr. Adams' wife being Dr. Muirhead's sister.,y W7

I recomnend that the nepotism regulation be walved esnd that Mr. Adamas’

appointment be approved.

STUDY COF WEATHER MODIFICATION: I recommend that the sum of 38,756 be N\_::;.(/’
provided from Main University Unappropriated Balance for the Weather
Modification program for 1358-33. The following budget has been

gubmitted in support of this request: {1701)

Director (Mateorologist) {1/k T. 12 mos.) $1.,867.00
3talistical Clerk (F.T. 12 mos.) 2,892.00
leboratory Research Assistant II (2)
(1/4 7. 8% mos., 3/8 7. 3 mos.) 1,638.00
laboratory Research Assistant I
(/% 7. 8% mos., 3/8 1. 3 mos.) 559 .00
Maintenance, Bguipment, and Travel (12 mos,) 1,800.00
$8,756 .00

M3k




115

UNIVERSITY FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS: Upon recommendaticn of the appropriate

commlttee, the lollowing awards have been made:

1957-58 Long Session, Secoud Semester
Foreign Students - Tultion Scholarships
Spongered Students

Berg, Umni Lisa Horway
Ballstedt, Christina Sweden
Huber, Reiner Germany
Straussnige, Rose Marie Austris
Tanttu, Juha E, Finland
Private Studente
Abad jian, George Lebanon
Abu-Nassar, Himeh Iarael
Asfour, John E. Jordan

Awong, Roosevelt Cecil
Bonmura, Khaiil B.

Trinided, B.W.I1.
Jordan

Bhegat, Surinder K. India
Chei, Hi Dong Koreea
Chiang, Cheng-tsien China
Chang, Lydia Wei Ying China
Dhruv, Indravadan Narctamdad India
El-Baba, Almed Toulic Lebanon
Faknouri, Zouhair R, Lebanon
Hanna, Eliag S. Syria
Hed jazi, Bfiekhar Chanim Iran
Hijezi, Khalouk Jordan
Kazemi, Hosgein Iran
Ghezarian, G. Kevork Lebarnon
Khadre, Mazin Fousd Syrie
Kim, Chang Yul Korea
Kochhar, Vimal Indis
Yrimpas, George Greecs
Lay, Frank Min-Tsong China
Lee, Chang Hwan Korea
Leo, Chin loon Malaya
Loh, Jack Chih-Yau China
Mahayni, Mohamed A, Syria
Manougian, . Manoug N. Jordan
Masri, Sami F. Lebanon
Merikansgkas, Enrigue Mexico
Mohenad, Adeeb Abbas Lebanorn
Sarirn, NWarendra HNath India
Rao, Vengat Kishen India
Rodin, Ervin Y. Israel
Bexmen, Yusuf Rashid Syria
Shahesan, Ester Tbrahim Lebenon
8itlani, Ranjit N. Tndia
Sotirlou, Constambine FEvagelos Qreece
Sylva, Cesar E. Leuador
Kim, Xee Woolk Korea,

Summer of 1958
University Feliowships (1783) - $600.00 each
Alfred CGeorge Dale - Business Adwministration
B. A,, Oxford University, 1951
M. B. A., University of Texas, 1953

Thomas Fronklin Harwood - History
B. A., University of Texas, 1Gh&
M. A., University of Texas, 1956

Jemes Newton Yournglove -~ Mathematics
B. 4,, University of Texas, 1951

Wayne Earl Thun - Chemistry
B. A., Pasadena College, 195%

Summer Scholarships for Able Students
Douglag Hale - $.00.00

M-35




Summer Scholarships for Able Students (continued)
The following at 3150,00 each:

Robert Charles Allen Macey Hodges

Karen Virginlae Prandt Del Jackson Hocd
Marcla Jan Burkhart Barbara Jane Hughes
Carloa &. Cardensas Robert Hutenins
James W. Collins Iuther Jackson Lord {Jack)
Pegey Louise Davidson Glynda Lowther
Margaret Ellinger Nathaniel Robberson
Ellen pkzell Lee Charles Thomas
Donzld Glemn Fenner fue Anne Treadwell
Sylvie Foster Jobn Jackson Waldrip
William Garrard Jack Curtis Wilcott

Aaron M. Herrington (Mickey)

1958-52 Long Session. University Fellowships (1547)(1933)

Nefl 5, Berman -~ Chemital Englheering $1,800.00

B.8., University of Wisconsin, 1955

Robert Alvin Campbell - Education
B.M., Oberlin Conservalory, 1gig
M.M., University of Texas, 1954

Llayron Clarkson - Mathematics
B.S., Texas Southern, 1950
M.3., Texas Southern, 1353

(Mrs.) Elinor D. Clemons ~ English
B.A., Mianil University, 1950
M.A., University of Texas, 1957

Donald B. Cooper - Hisglory
B,A., Ohio State University, 1957

James L. Cornette - Mathematics
B.S., West Texas Btabe College, 1952

James R, Norroh - Mathematics
B.A., University of Texas, 1958

Bernice Dell Felder - Bducation
E.5., University of Texas, 1357

Norvall Glemmn - Sociology
B.A., New Mexico A & M College, 195h
M.A., Texas Tech, 1957

Marvin Goldwert - History
B.A., Brooklyn Collegs, 1956
M.A., University of Texas, 1958

Lloyd Gourley - Physics
B.S., Unlvorsity of Texas, 1946
M.A., Univarsity of Texas, 1948

Thomss R. Grahem - Eistory
B. 4., College of Wooster, Ohio, 1946
M.A,, University of Texas, 1957

Jerry Harvey - Psychology
B.B.A., University of Texas, 1957

Helen Heige - Phllesophy
B.A., University of Texas, 1955

George Henderson - Malhematics
B,8., University of Texas, 1358

Micheel Henderson - Physics
B.3.,, University of Texas, 1955

Vernon Hendrix - Musile
B.M,, Texas Christian University, 1955
M.M,, Uriversity of Texas, 1956

M-34

2,200.00

2,200.00

2,200.00

1,800.00
2,200.00
1,300.00
1,500.00

2,200.00

2,200.00

2,400.,00

2,200.00

2,000.00
2,200.00
1,800.00
2,000.00

2,200.00

U P P

o1



1958-59 Long

Session - Umiversity Fellowships (continued)

Tarry Ronald Hoffman - BOLary
B.S., Iowa Stabe University, 1958

Jack D. L. Holmea - Leblln American Studles

B.A., Florida State University, 1952
M.A,, University of Florida, 1953

(Mrs.) Billie Joe Imman-Fnglish
B.A., Midwestern Undversity, 1950
M.A., Tulane University, 1951

Rovert L. Johnston - Classical Languages
B.A., Abilene Christian College, 1953
M.A,, Abilene Christian College, 1955

Joseph R, Juarez - Latin American Studies

B.A,,8t, Edwerds University, 1957

Patrick C. Tdpscomb, III - History
E.A., Rice Instlitute, 1950
M.A., University of Texas, 1956

Milton D. Lower - Sociology
B.A., University of Texas, 1954

Hugh J. Tuke, Jr., - English
B.A., University of Texas, 1956
M.A., University of Texas, 1957

Wayne Hertman McAlister - Zoology
B.A., University of Texas, 1957

Hezzie Boyd McWhorter - English
B.3., U, 5. Naval Academy, 1945
M.A., University of Georgia, 1945

Farl D. Mitchell - German
B.4., Baylor University, 19952

Milam 3. Munson - Chemistry
B.A., University of Texas, 195k
M.A., University of Texas, 19%6

Richard G. Neiheisgel - History
B.A., Colorado University, 19550
M.&., Coloradou University, 1955

Neil R. Paince - Business Administration
B.A., Rice Institute, 1357

Anthony L. Pozzi -~ (hemical Engineering
B.S., University of Texas, 19954
M.S., University of Texas, 1957

George B, Reeves - History
B.A., University of Texas 1543
M.A., University of Texas, 2946

Ian S. Ross - English

M.A., Univergity of St. Andrews, Seotlsnd, 1954

3.L., University of Oxlord, 1946

Paul B. Rothaus - Psychology
B.B.A., New York City Qollege, 1953

$1,0500.00

2,200.00

2,200,00

2,200.00

1,800.00

2,200.00

1,800.00

1,800.00

2,400.00

2,200.00

2,200.00

2,200.00

2,200.00

2,200,00

2,200.00

2,200.00

Clerence B. Shahan - Business Admindstration 1,800.00
B.B.A., Lemar State College, Augnust 1958

Gerald . Slusser - Bducetion 1,5800.00
B.A., Southern Methodist University, 1949
EB.D,, Austin Presbyterian Theological Seminary, 1952
Th.M,, Augtin Presbyterian Theologicel Seminary, 1956

Joseph S. Thorpe - Paychology 1,800.00
B.A., University of Texas, 1954
Wayne Thun - Chemistry 2,200.00

R,A., Pasadena (miversity, 1955

M-37

e

&




1958.59 Long Session - University Fellowshilps (continued)

Rudoiph Troike - Linguistice $2,000.00
B.A., University of Texas, 1954
M.4., University of Texas, 1957

(Mrs.) Mary S. Wagoner - Inglish 2,200.00
B.A., North Texes State College, 1953
M.A., University of Texas, 1958

Albvert Henry Wehe, Jr. - Chenicel Engineering 2,200.00
B.5., louisiana Slate University, 1052
M.5., Louisiana State University, 1953

NON-UNIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIPS, FELLOWSHIPS, AND AWARDS: The following
awards have been made upon recommendation of the appropriate committee:

Brown University Prize ($15.00 each) (1595)
J. Douglas Moore 0. R. Piummer

Choice Prize {Short Story Contest)

First place - Dave Huffstetler - $25.00
Second place -~ Tom Laceky - 15.00
Third placae - Robert A. Walsten -  10.00

Georgie B. Lucas Prize (Poetry) (1627)
First place - Lucia Rombery - $25.00
Second place -~ Peie A, Y. Guater 15.00
Third place - Jdon Brakcer 10,00

Phi Mu Rlpha from the Fine Arts Foundation (1561)

Cherles Nix $ 20.00
Antonic Hernendez 20.00
David Reck 20 .00
John Fraser 20.00C
Morton Stine 30.00

Fiorence Ralston Brooke Austin High Schocl Athletic Cup (1902)
Louia Amezquita $100.00

Second Semester - 1958
Tonghorn Band Scholaership {15%52)

Fred G. Anderson $ 25.00 V. Budge Mabry $ 50.00
James Dennard Baker 100.00 James F., Mabry, III T5.00
Garland Bauch 25.00 Harold R. Murray 25.00
Edward Birdwell 25.00 Taniel L. Mills, Jr. 25.00
James Kdwin Bridges 25.00 Jomeg P. MeGuyer 50.00
James M. Bruner 125.00 Karl E. Olscn 25,00
Carlos ¢. Canales 1'5.00 Melvin R. Platt 125.00
Robert &. Fostar 125.00 Biwin Lee Rainwater 100.00
Daniel Fox 75.00 Ellen Clayren= Resed 25.00
Jan Don Gensler 125.00 Jobhn Michaal Rieves 50.0Q
Walter QGeyer 50.00 Roberto Romo 25.00
Rédwerd R. Hewlett 50.00 lewis H. Steves 125.00
William F. Jacobs 25.00 Milton Y. Tate 125.00
Roland C. Jordan, Jr, 25.00 Benjamin Wade 115.00
John R, King, Jr. 25 .00 Berbare White 25.00
Bdward Y. Kinchen 25.00 Gilbert M. Wyrick 25.00

Summer 3Session
Port Aransas Rod and Reel Club Scholarship in Marine Biology (1548)
Roberty Beyers $300.00

School of Social Work Scholarship (1790)
Glorie Haywood §1775.00

M-38




1158

Non-University Scholarships, Fellowships, and Awards (continued)

Sunmer or First Semester 1058

Fine Arts FoundeTion - Art (1898)

~$50.00 éach to
Lynn Richard Allen
David R. Bridges
William A. Bristow
James M. Colley
David 5. Price
Gerald D. Smith
Janet Stokes

Jon D. Wink

First Semester - 1958
Lilia M. Casis (1495)
illie K. Ingram

$200.00

LaVerne Noves Seholsrship (required fees)

Charles J. Behrends

Fred D. Behringer
Bugene T. Beynon
Thomas A. Black
James A. Campbell
Thelma F. Clarke
Jerry G. Cole

Panhellenic ($75.00)

(1506)

Nita Suzaane Chaudion

Frances Ruth Held
Judith Tzard

$25.00 each to
ATvin H. Barpes
Joseph C. Bourland
Charlas F. Charles
Donald A. Fleigcher
Judith €. Izard
James W. Rice
Robert XK. Sansom
Kari A. Unlauf
Harlen A. Winters

Anthony G. Lozano $100.00

(1830)

James F. Ellebracht
Jack T, Ingram
Robert L. Marwill
Charles H. McCann
Mary E. Potts

Ruby B. Struve

Barbasra Peck
Carolyn Sue Tarver
Mary Gail Walker

Will Rogers Scholarship ($150.00 each) {1829)

Kathleen Brotzman
Walter Broxson
Manuel Gonzalez
Melvin Palios
Ernest Ramires

Students Memorial Srholarship

Welson T. Antosh
Jimmy L. Baird
Bearbers J. Brothers
Elizabeth L. Burt
Carlos G. Cardenas
Gerald J. Cason
Harriet E. Clark
John §. Coliins
Joseph S. Dann
Barbera G. Dennis
Arihur A. Few
Laura Ellen Garner
John M. Gillis

($2@0 00 each)

George R. Rhodes
Charles Shurtieff
Colonel Wallace
Jameg W. Wimberly

(1597)

Harvey M. Jones
Patricie Ann Ierson
Catherine M. Moses
Janes Neylend
Jogeph Pullkrabek
Patriek W. Shaw
Margaret Solbrig
Michasel B. Stroud
Lou Ann Wells
Jack U. Wilcott
Mark E. Winglow
Linda Faye Wood

Student Property Deposit Scholarship(($100.00 each) (153%)

Annette Anderson
Carclyn Baine

C. Alwyn Berr
Norman E. Barth
James R. Benbrook
Carclyn C. Bock
Andre Bouchard
Norma L. Bowman
Jam=8 M. Bruner
Nita S. Chauvdoin
Jack Robert Chick

— v e et

M-39

Sugan M. Johnatone
Floreuce G. laxson
Fred F. Lyle
Robert L. Lytton
Letty Lynn Maloney
Martha R. McBroom
Ellen McWilliems
Brenhda Mealman
Gladene M, Michel
Nerma Jane Nix

J. C. Qehler




Non-University Scholarships, Fellowships, and Awards {continued)
Summer or First Senester 1958'Icontinued)
Student Property Deposit scholarship ($100.00 each) (1539) (cortinued)

Gladys Cowell David I.. Pennington
Richard D. Craig Clement C. Pesek
Alice J. Cushmen Barbara Polsky

Irma E. Dahse Anna F. Pool
Rebecca E. Daniell Glenda I,. Pover
Emma Frences DeShong Stuart N. Pullen
Mary Iee Dyessg . James L. Raney
Mary Pat Fdgar Geye 5. Rateliff
Marie J. Eickmann Helen F. Robertson
Joyce Y. Eiteliman Alix T. Rebinson

E. Theryle Emmons Marie Bcalzo
Patricia J. Fleming Harry . Schwardtfeger
Jimmy L. Fogle Frank B. Slomschinskl
Dorothy M. Fowler James E. Smith
Wallace T. lowler Joseph L. Struve
Anines Geis Anthony M. Truchard
Billie L. Granger ¥vonne Uselton

Lois M., Heerd Muxine Usry

Frances B. Held Margie A. Vaden
Glenna G. Hindman Hugh D. Wade
Marion J. Hoffmeister F. Pegg Werner
Richard W, Holmes John B. Westover
Mary Hunter Barbaras Wilkinson
Martha D. Jee Ivey N. Williams
Richard 5. Johnson Ann G. Williamson

Willard E. Johnson

1958.49 long Session
Battle Fellowship In Greek Studies ($1,000.00 each} (1663)
~"Warie Luiza Hoque Elmer lee Fisher

Lavrence T. Bell Memorial Scholership (1502)
Nonald Keith Barrington $1,000.00

Roscoe Lee 500.00
Ice C. Thomas 500.00
Harvey A. Whitehead 500.00
Robert, A. Hermes 500.00

Clera Priscoll Scholarship ($200.00)
Chester Kielman

Douglae Aircraft Company Schelarship {($750.00) (1558)
Robert M. Barksdale

Dow Chemicel Company Fellowship in Chemigtry (1592)
Jewzs C. Browne - $1,500 plus tultion and fees

E. ;_ du Pont ¢e Nemours and Company Fellowship in Chemistry (1543)
Edward Bunnenberg - $2,100 plue tuition end fees

-

Eastman Kodak Fellowship in Chemistry (1591)
Richard J. Thompson - 32,400 plus tuition and fees

Frances Eggleston Goldbeck Scholarship {$500.00 each) (1538)
Diana Jean Alves Travis L. Crosby

George Stusrt Heyer Scholarship ($200.00 each) (1505)
James V. Grevelle
Roberta Jo Nunn
Mary Cayle Walker

M~LO

{5

Y




P §)

Non-University Scholarghips, Fellowships, and Awerds (continued)
195853 Long Session Tcontinué&}_
Richard Acldsworth Memorial Schiolarship ($200.00 each) {1504)
William E. Brady
Thomas G. Jeler
Roger . Henderson

Fational Merit Scholarship Corporation - Tuition Scholarships ($100.00
each) [(1503)
William L. Parish James D, Tarver

Public Welfare Foundaticn Scholarship ($225.00 each) (1L496)

Irene A. Braden Glorie . Uberg
James E. Davis Mary C. Prucasner
Minerva Maciasg Govdon J. Ratcliff
Chavrles T,. MeClellan Don Curtis Russell
Alice M. HNalte Caraolyn Sue Tarver
Joan Nye Billy Glen Wiley

Ychlumberger Foundetion Scholarships {$500.00 each) (1807)
George Archibaild Helland, Jr.  (Mechanical Engineering)
David Lawrence Keir (Physics)

John lang Sinclair Eyes of Texas Scholarship (1551)

Patricia Amm Lalrd ¥300.00
Barbara Ann Magel 200.00
Kethleen 51lva 200.00

ginclair Refining Company Fellowship in Petroleum Engineering (1658)
Richsrd Seba - $1,500 plus tuition end iees

Westvaco Mineral Products Division Fellowship in Chemical Engineering (1831)
Byron K. Lovelace - $2,400 payable June L, 1958 - August 31, 1959

CLERK-OF -THE-WORKS FOR NEW ENGINEERING BUTIDING AND UTILITY TUNNEL: In p\~7<% (3
ordefr to provide funds for payment of salary, Soclal Security thereon,

and Workmen's compensation lnsurance for the clerk-of-the-works, accounts
for Architectural Supervision for the Nev Engineering Building and for

the Utility Tumnel on Twenty-fourth Street have been set up for each
project in the amounts of 1% of the total construction contracts.

These accounts were set up on the baajis of Lhe contract with the Associate
Apchiteet which calls for a fee of 44 with the understanding that 1%

will be spent Tor the salary of a clerk-of-the.works and that if this

full 1% is not used for this purpose, the balance will be paid to the
Asscciate Architect.

Mr. Sparcnberg, Comptroller, recommends and I comcur, that Mr. John
Robert Morrie of Austin, Texms, be appointed on a month-to-month besis,
effective June 9, 1958, to serve as Clerk-of-theWorks on this project
at a monthly salary of $541.67, to be paid from the account for
.Architectural Supervigion for the New Engineering Building. A proper

proration between this account and that for Architectural Supervision

tor the Utility Tunnei on Twenty-fourth Street will bte made at a later (”’

date. (1912) f;‘a/
o

5.
RESFEARCH GRANTS FROM GEQLOGY FOUNDATION FOR SUMMER 1958: I recommend ﬁi'
approvel of the following: (IBLG)

John L. Snyéer $1,000.00
k. E. Boyer 250.00
3. E. Clabaugh 1,000.00
X. P. Young 2,000.00
Ernest Lundelius 1,000.00
R. L. Folk 1,000.00
Helen White, Secretary

{2 months) blho .00

M-41




-

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: I recommend approval of the following cut-of-state |
trips by the staff members Llisled, expenses to he paid as indicated:

L. My, Jens M. Jacobsen, Director, OfFice of Govermment Sponsorsd Research,
June 28-July 2, 1958, to Miami, Florida, to attend the National Science
Foundation meeting on rescarch experditures, manpower, and facilities,
expense; to be paid frorw travel funds of the Office of Govermment Sponsored
Research,

2, Mr, Leor O. Morgan, Associote Professor of Chemistry, June 31-July L, 1958,
to New FRampton, New Hampshire, to participate as discussion leader in Gordon
Conference on Magnetfic Resonance, expenses to be paid from Welch Foundaticn
funds.,

3, Mr., W. 0. 3. SButherlaend, Jr., Assistant Professor of BEnglish, June 25-30,
1958, to Evanston, Illinols, to attend Advonced FPlacement Conference, expenses
to be paid from Facuity Travel to Conferences spcnsored by the College Entrance
Axamination Board, Office of the Dear of the College of Arts and Scilences.

Lk, Mr. £idon Earl Ferguson, Assistant Profesasor of Physics, June 16-20, 1958,

to Columbis, Ohic, to present a paper before the Symposium for Molecular Styucture
and Moleculer Spectroscopy, expenses to be paild from Development Expense - Main
University.

S5« ¥r, W, Lyon Erown, Asscciate Professor of Psychology and Resesrch Scientist,
Radicbiclogical Leboratory, June 27-July 7, 1958, to Johnatown, Pennsylvania,

to discuss technicel matters pertaining to the laboratory, expenses to be paid
from contract funds.

6, Mr, Jean D, Charron, Assistani Professor of Romance Langueges, June 25-30,
1958, to Toledo, Ohio, to attend Advanced Placement Program of College Board,
expenses t0 be pald from Arts and Sciences Dean's fund for Faculty Travel to
Conferences sponsored by the College Enlrance Examination Board.

7. Mr., Austen ¥. Riggs, Assistant Prcfessor of Zoology, June 22-July 10, 1958,
to Berkeley, California, to do work in Biochemistry Department, Universzity of
California, cxpenses tu be paid from National Sclence Foundalion grant.

8. Mr. A. H. LaGrone, Associate Professor of Tlectrical Engineering, June 2k-26,
1958, to New York City end Washington, D, C., to attend Panel 5 and Panel b
comitiee TASO, expenses to be pald Trom travel funds of centract.

9. Mr. ®. A. Ripperger, Asscciube Proifessor of Bugineering Mechanies and
Associste Director, Structural Mechanics Research laboreatory, June 24-26, 1958,
to Boston, Massachusetts, io confer with guartermaster officials regarding
researzh, expenses to be pald from contract funds.

10. Mr. John R, Stockton, Director, Buremu of Business Research, July 6-9, 1958,
to Waghington, D. C., to confer with goveriment agencies on cooperative Buresu
of Business Research projects, expenses to be paid from travel funds of the
Bureau,

11, My, Williem E. Barron, Director, Scuthwest School Administratiorn Center,
June 7-15,,1958, tc Bamta Te, New Mexico, to participate in the anmal
Southwest State Departments of Bducation Workshop sponsored py the Center,
expenses t¢ be pald from grant funds.

12, Mr. Roland G, Walterg, Greduate Fellow, and Mr. Guy W. McCGee, Senior
Secretary, both of Southwest School Administration Center, June 8-14 and
June 9-1%, 1958, respectively, to Sante Fe, New Mexico, to participate in
the Southwest State Depsrtments of Education Worlshop spunscred by the
Center, expenses to be paid from grant funds.

13. Mr. Joe L. Reed, Assistant Director and Teacher Trainer, Indistrial and
Business Training Buresau, Auvgust 8-19, 1958, to Buffalo, New York, to attend
the Netional Conference on Industrial Teacher Educators and the American Voca-
tional Asscocistion Conference, expenses to be pald Trom travel funds of the
Buresu.

M-42

S PV S R I PR




i R

14, Mr. J. B. Wniteley, Instructional Matcria. Specialist and State Spongor

of Vocational Industrial Ciubs, Industriel and Business Treining 3ureau,

August 8-19, 1958, to Buffale, New York, to abttend the Nationsl Conference on
Industrial Teacher Educators and the American Vocational Association Conference,
expenses to be paid from trevel funds of the Buresu,

15, Mr. John Woodruff, Training Speclalist [IT, Industrizl and Business
Training Burean, July k-16, 1958, to Denver, Colorado, Casper, Wyeming,
Billings, Montana, Williston, North Dakota, Midland, Michigan, Chicage,
Tllinois, Ogallala, Nebrsska, Dayton, Ohlo, and Tulsa, Oklahoma, for con-
ferences in regard to Dureau work, expenses Lo be pald fron travel fund
of AACDC,

16, Mr. James R, D. BEddy, Dean of the Divieion of Uxtensicn, August 7-18,
1958, vto Buffalo, New York, to participate in the annual meeting of the
American Vocational Association and the National Assoclation of Industrial
Teachcr DBducalors, expenses to be paid from travel funds of the Industrial
and Business Training Bureau.

17. Migs Nettie lee Benson, Librarian, latin-American Collection, July 6-19,
1958, to Berkeley, Californias, to attend the IIT Seminar on the Acquisition of
Latin American ILibrary Materials and to spend time In the Banperoft Library
examining materials avallable by exchange or by purchese of positive microfilm
copleg for the Laiin Azericen Collection, expenses to be paid from travel
tunds of the Latin American Institute,

18. Mr. M. J. Thompson, Professor of Aeronauticsl Engineering, July 4-21,
1958, to Los Angeles, Pomona, Surnyvele, Palo Alto, Moffett Field, Californie,
and Boulder and Denver, Colcrado, to attend the Institute of the Aeronautical
Sclences National Summer Meeting and the 19%8 Triennisl Inspection of the NACA
Ames Aeronautical Laboratory and for conferences in connection with reseaxrch,
expenses to be paid from contract funds.

19. Mr. W. Gordon Whaley, Dean of the Graduase School, July 6-11, 1958, to
Washington, D, €., to discuss the National Science Foundation's proposed
extension of its fellowship program in the sclences, no expense to the
University, btut to include Houston to discuss medlierl) programs in regaced

to graduste research, expenses to be paid from Travel to Medical Units.

MILITARY LEAVE: I recommend approval of the following leaves of absance
for militery service:

Internatioral Office
Joe W. Neal May 19-23 {atomic refresher course)
June 9-17 (annual unlt training) (L1766)

Depzriment of Aeronsutical Engineering

Kenneth H. Jehn June 1-15 (1640)
Department of Civil Engineering

Cerl William Morgan July 13-27
Radio-Televisien

R. F. Schenkkan July 27-August 9 (1667)
Military Physics Research Laboratory

Williem H. Purdy June 1~15 {17E6)

Herman E. Brown June 9-20 (19Lk)

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend approval of the
use of the fo.lowing Loxtbooks written by faculty members for the 1958-59
Long Session;

1. Engineering Descriptive Geometry, Second Editieon, by C. E. Rowe and
J. DT WeFarland, Department ¢T Drawing, publighed br the D. Van Nostrand
Company, Inc., which sells fer $4.25 with a 1239 royalty to the awihors,

M-43

b+ e n e PR <Rens 4 & i sl s = e b T T




11673

Use of Textbooks Written by Faculty Meabers {eontinued)
2. Engineering Descriptive Gecmetlry Probisms, by Rowe and MeFarland,
published by D. Van Nostrend Company, Inc., sellirg for $3.50 with 10% r’”

royalty to authors.
H AL o

AWARD FROM SIDNEY E. MEZES FUND: The Sidney E. Mezes Faculty'Donatiun_/}'==‘“‘
CommitTes has made an award of. >F.$250 from this fund. The recipient will
be reported in Executive Session.

CLASSIFIED PAY PIAN: I recommend mddition of the following classes: ('#
Monthly Annual Ste§4¢
Class Range Range Number
6513 Professional Musician $3,00 par hour
affeetive May 1, 1958 for rehearsal;

$4 .00 per hour
for performance

2305 Laboratory Bacteriologist

effactive July 1, 1958 $385-490 $L620-5880 33
2013 Social Science Resgearch

Associate V, effective .

May 5, 1058 $592-910 $TL04-10,920 42

"I recommend that effective September 1, 1958, the renges on Class 2013 be
increased to $TlO-l,OOO for monthly, and $8,520-12,000 for annusl - Step
Number 46,

QUT3TDHL AND ADDITIONAL BDUTIES: T recommend thatthe following faculty
members be permicted Lo undertake the outside and edditional duties
cutlined, the work to be performed at such times as not to interfere
with University assigamento:

1. Mr. J. G. &shburne, Assoclate Professor of Accounting, to serve
8.5 editor of the bimonthly bulletin of the Texas Sociéty of CPA's.
Tha publication is to be redesigned as & technical professional journal.

2. Mr. Reymond k. Dawson of the Buresu of Engineering Research, to act
as gpecial consultant %o the Engineers Testing Laboratory, Inc., of
Housteon on testing foundations on property belenging teo the Univeraity,
vhich maey he leased if the results of the investigation are satisfactory.
The fees anc expenses will not excsed $350.

3. Mr. Clifton Williams, Assistant Professor of Music, to appear at the

State University of Towa as guest compaser and eonductor, for which he

will receive a $lOO fee, and to serve as guest composer and conduclor at

the Iowa Bandmzsters Conventiorn, for wal¢h he will receive travel {’,

EexXpenses. { J:“'
&

FACULTY LEGISLATION: I recommend gpproval of the following leglslat¢ontw '

Which hes been passed by the General Faculty end/cr Faculty Council;

copies of which have been furnished the Regenis:

1. The Faculty Council approved by the¢ circularization procedure on_rﬂq,ql(/
May 20, 1958, the proposals (1) to Change Plan I leading to the Degree d
of Bachelor of Science in Aeronautical Engineering (D&P 2550) and {2) fﬂ”V

to Chenge the Statement concerning the Amownt of Latin which wiil (f/
Satisfy the Forelgn Lanpuage Requirements for a Major in Anthropology .\~ f{ o
for the Degrae of Bachelor cf Arts, Plan T} tc Change the Major

Requirements for a Major in Geography for the Degree of Bachelor of

Avtg, Plan I; to Change the Requirement for a Major in Philosophy for

the Teprez of Bachelor of Arts, Plan I; o Change the Requirements for

the Degree of Bachelor of Arts, Plan I, wilh a Major in French anéd with

M-h




§ 6

Faculty Legislation {continued) _

3 Major in Spanish; Lo Change the Philogophy Requirement for the Degree
of Bachelor of Arts, Plan IT; and to Provide for Students Taking the
Degree of Bachelor of Arts under Plan 1V, Scheme II, Who Do Not Attend
Medica) School at Calveston or Southwestern so Graduate with Honors
(D&P 2551-54).

r/

2, The General Faculty on June 12, 1958, approved by the circulariz&tionM_, 253
procedure the proposal to reword the present scholastic probatuion
regulations (G. F. Minutes T136-3T).

3. The Faculty Council on June 13, 1958, approved by the circularizationfﬁuaulew
procedure the -proposed requirements in the four-year course for the w-78
Bachelor of Seience in Pharmacy (D&F 2573). '

L. The Faculty Council at its meeting of Jure 16, approved the two
motions by the Special Committee appointed te study and report on the
establighment of a program of American Civilizetion. (D&P 2577).

BUDGET ERRATA:

Page 28 Architecture
Change Ronald Reessner to Roland Roessner

Page 31 Bactericlogy
Increase the salary in the unfilled position of
Laboratory Services Supervisor from $3,02% to
$3,324% to bring it within the approved range for
the classificatidn, sdditional tunds to come from
Unallocated Salaries

Page 156 Research in Texas History
T Change the clessificetion of Chester V. Kielman
from Social Sclence Research iLasociate IT o
Social Becience Regearch Aasociate T

Page 164 Bureau of Business Rescarch
Change the item "'Maintenance srd Operation” to
"Maintenance and Operation, ard Travel"

CREDITS FOR SALKES RECETIPTS: T recommend appreval of the following
submitted by Mr. G. C. Starnes, Auditor:

Approve the following scheduls reflecting the receipts that have
been credited to the various depariments for Salegs end Serviges in
the querter ending May 31, 1958:

Transfer

Agcount To
Number Title Amount Account Number

Credites for Sales

General Bxpenses
13661 Office of the Registrar $ 101.39 1h522
13663 Student Health Center - Out Patient

Division 220.75 14602

13667 Official Publications 773.75 14681
13673 Diplomes 8.00 1LELO
13678 University Film Progran 158.00 15C00

Resident Instruction and

“Pepartmental Research
13704 Chemistry 2,130.80 15662
13709 Geology 38.15 15761
137hL Iducational Administration Th.32 17427
1375 Civil Engineering 55.00 17931




1165

Credits for 3ales Receipts {continued)

Transfer

Aceount to
Humber Title ' Amount Account Number

Resident Instructicon and

Departmental Research (continued)
13761 Mechanical Engineering - $ 532.10 18061
13769 Dreme 5.00 18921
13780 Graduste 3chocl of Library Science 3.50 19302
13785 College of Pharmacy 39.50 19402
13785 College of Pharmecy 33.00 19403
13801 Intramural Athletics for Msn 1k ko 20202

Orgenized Research
13805 University Research Institute 2.00 21300
13826 TInstitute of Public Affairs 298.15 23581
13833 Library 106.97 253905

Physical Plant
13837 Department of Buildings and Grounds _ 280.11 26250
13837 Department of Buildings and Grounds 14.00 26240
13839 Department of Physical Plant Meintenance 895.40 26580
13841 Department of Utilities 2h7.92 27040

Organized Activitles Relating to

Instructional Departments —
13845 Redio-Television 1,024.07 28103
13847 Testing and Guidance Buresu -~ Extension
Divieion 53.78 28202

Public Appropriaticns

Credits for Sales
13950 Bureau of Public School Service 38.10 25301
13955 Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau 5.00 25364
13965 Package Loan Library 35.34 25482

TOTAL $7,188.46

To accomplish this, increase Account No. 1800 - Budget Hstimates by $7,188.46
and charge such gums to the indicated Estimated Income accounts for Credits
for Sales; and credit each departmentel appropriation account with the like
sum received by each department, such appropriation to be made from

Account No. 2300 - Unappropriated Balance.

Sincerely yours,

}*i7%%5z3fe7EEigka«1-itqdlﬂvaw..__——

H. H. Ransom

M-L6




11646

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice-Pregsident and Provost
Main University
Austin

July 22, 1956

Dr. Logan Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear President Wlilson:

Tisted belov are travel requests for staflf of Main University which I
request you present to the Regents for approval et the meetlng of July 23,
1958, in Austin.

1. Mr. George W. Watt, Professor of Chemistry, July 7-10, 1958, to Evanston,
Iliincis, to attend and preside at a symposium on the Mechanism of Inorganic
Reactions sponsored by the Division of Physical Chemistry and the Division
of Inorganic Chemistry of the American Chemical Society, expenses to be psid
fram contract funds.

2, Mr. Arthur E. Lockenvitz, Professor of Physics and Director of Military
Physics Research Laboratory, June 19-21, 1958, to Air Force Missile Develop-
ment Ceuter, Holloman Air Force Base, New Mexico, for discussion of problems
in connection with Laboratory work, expenses to be pald from contract funds,

3. Mr. Hugh S. Forrest, Associate Professor of Zoology, July 19-25, 1958,
to New London, New Hempshire, to present a paper at the Gordon Research
Conference of Vitamins and Metabolism, expenses to be peid from Welch
Foundetlon grant funds.

4. Mr, Bdwin W. Muma, Agscciste Professor of Management, August 9-24, 1958,
to Taos, New Mexico, to participate in Fourth Anmusel Treining Laboratory in
Human Relaiions, expenses to be paid from College of Business Administretion
Foundation, Mr. Mumma is not on the Second Term Summer Sessgion staff.

5. Mr. W. E. Barron, Directeor, Southwest School Administration Center,

July 21-2h, 1958, to Santa Fe, New Mexico, to attend and perticipate in the
New Mexico Btate CPEA Workshop as a function of the Southwest School Adminig-
tration Center, expenses to be pald from Kellogg funds of the Center.

6. Mr, Richerd L. Dailey, Training Speeialist III, Industrial and Business
Training Buresu, July 1823, 1958, to Midland, Michigan. to attend a conference
with Dow Chemical Company pertaining to a motion picture script, expenses to
be paid from Various Donors for Production of Instructional Aids.

7. Mr. Charles Heimsch, Professor of Botany, August 24-28;, 1958, to Blooming-
ton, Indiana; for the meeting of the Botanical Society of Amerlcs, whers he

will present a paper, transportation expenses to be paid from funds of the
Committee on Attendance at Professional Meetings.

Sincerely yours,

A ssrr

H. H. Ransom




1167

TEXAS WA ERN COLLEGE
~f The University of Texas
El Pagea, Texas '

July 10, 1958

Dr, Logan Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dy, Wilson:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation so
the Board of Regents at its mceiing on July 23, 1958,

COffice of the Dean of Student Life

1. Appmnt it Mr. T.ouis G. Stamatakos as Dean of Men for the period
August 16-31, 1958 at a salary ratc of $6,667 for twclve months, to be
paid from the Unaliocated Salirics Account. . (R.BE.C. No, 95).

Education
2, Change the name of Dr, Lozier Condon, Associate Professor, to
Dr. Lozicr C, Henderson since she has recently married,

Cotion Estate
3 i‘i PP:QP‘IQ i $ I g 5

Lutton r_.::tater “Trusf {nco

l‘ﬂﬁdq. These firdy
the Pz lection fropf : csents one-

hall of the total expenditw¥c, The remaining funds @ill be Pwquested
after the begimning of the next fiscal year. (R.B.G., No. 84j.. ..

rhortion of h

Mgl Unasp %bfﬁa‘t&ﬂ“ Sipras= M

5. Appropriate $500 from the Unappropriated Surplus - Frank B.
Cotton Xstate Trust Incume to be used to defray expenses for two or
thre¢ candidates who may be brought to the campus to be interviewed
for the position of Dean of Women., {(R,EBE.C. No. 86).

CONTRACTS. --The {following contracts have been executed on behalf of
Texas Western College by President Dysart E. Holcomb. I recommend
approval and ratification of signaturc,

L. Modification No. 3, Supplemental Agrcement to Contract No. DA 29 (
040G-ORI3-1237 with Whitc Sands Missile Range covering research and '
analysis of certain acoustical and meteorological data. This modifica~ ‘
lion provides for an incrcase in allotment of funds from $47,000 to
398,000, increases the number of research engineering hours, and in-
creases the scope of work.

4. Niodification No. 1, Supplemental Agrecment te Contract No. DA 29- €
(40-0ORD-1349 with White Sands Missile Range covering design and
devclopment of nose cone extensions. This moditication extends the
term of the contract without increase or decrease in the amount of the
contract or the scope of work,

I
L}

3. In thc meeting of the Board of Regents held May 29-30, 1958, Busi-
ness Manager A, 4. Smith was authorized to call for bids and award
contracts covering installation of new roois on Cotton Memeorial Building,
Magoifin Auditorium, and the Garage and Carpenter Shop in accordance
with specifications prepared by Dean E. M. Thomas, Engineer of Build-
ing:}éan Grpunds,., Bids have heen received and contracis have been
awarde Am' eacﬁ"lca.se as followsg:

Vi =)



Cotton Memorial Brilding /
e
Southwestern Glass and Millwork $1,243 /‘f noL
Southiwestern Sheet Metal Works 1,800
Weeks Roofing Company No bid

Magoffin Auditorium

Southwestern Sheet Metal Worlks $3,600
Southwestzrn Glass & Millwork 3,058
Weeks Rooling Compary No bid

Garage and Carpenter Shop

Southwestern Glass & Millwork $ 674
Southwe stern Sheet & Metal Works 1,050
Weeks Roofing Company No bid

The cost of the roof for Cotton Memorial Building 15 to be paid from
the maintenance account for Cotton Memorial Building, Current Re-
stricted Funds Budget. The cost of the roois for Magoffin Auditorium
and the Garage and Carpenter Shop is to be paid from the account for

Improvements and Repairs, General Funds Budget. It is recommended

that these actions be ratified.

SCHELLENGER LABORATORY.--Approve the following appointments !

under White Sands Missle 7.2~z Contract No., DA 29-040-ORD-1237:

1. Mr. Paul C, Hassler, Associate Professor of Engineering 2t a
Long Session salary of $5,700, as Research Engineer, 1/8 time, for
the period May 1-31, 1958 at a salary of $79.16, and 1/4 time for
June 1-30, 1958 at 2 salary of $§158.33. (R,.B.C. No, 57).

2. Mr, Thomas G. Barnes, Professor of Physics at a Long Session
salary of $6,700, as Principal Investigator, full-time, for the period
Junc 1-30, 1958 at a salary of $744.44. (R,B.C. No, 60}.

3. Mr, Harold N. Ballard, Assistant Professor of Physics at a
Long Scssion salary of $5,000, as Research Physicist, 3/4 time,
for the period June 1-30, 1958 at a salary of $416.67. (R.B.C.
No, 61}.

4. Mr. Robert L. Schumaker, Assistant Professor of Physics at a
Long Session salary of $5,000, as Research Physicist, 3/4 time, for
the period June 1-30, 1958 at a salary of $416.67. (R.B.C, No, 62},

5. Nir. Harold 5. Slusher, Instructor in Mathematics at a Long
Session salary of $4,500, as Research Physicist, 3/4 time, for the
pericd June 1-30, 1958 at a salary of $375.00, (R.B.C. No. 63}.

6. Mr. Ralph M, Coleman, Professor of Engineering at a Long
Session salary of $6 200, as Research Engineer, 1/4 time, for the
period . ne 1-30, 1958 at a salary of $172.22. (R,.B.C. No. 64).

7, Mr. Howard C., Vapzant, Assistant Professor of Engineering at
a Long Session salary of $4,900, as Research Engineer, 1/4 time, for

the period June 1-30, 1958 at a salary of $136.11. (R.B.C., No. 65),

8, Mr, Carlos McDonald as Rescarch Enpineer, full-time, for the
period June 1-30, 1958 at a salary of $500.0C., (R.B.C. No. 66).

W2

1168

-~
2

o\
LR



168

9, Mr, C. J. Cervenka, Assistant Professor of Engineering at a
Long Session salary of $5,200, 25 Research Engincer, full-time,
for the period June 1-30, 1958 at a salary of 3577.77. (R.B.GC.
No. 57).

10, Mr. Francis L, Fupate, Assistant Professor of English at a
long Session salary of $4,400, as Technical Writer, full-time, for
the period June 1-30, 1958 at a salaxy of $488.89, (R.B.C. No. 6R).

11, Mr, Oscar ﬁ. McMahan, Associate Professor of Physics at a

Long Session salary of $5,800, as Research Physicist, 1/4 time, for

the period Junc 16-30, 1958 at a salary of $80,55, (R.B.C. No. 71}, (’
Y 11_/"

Approve the following appointment under White Sands Missile Range | '-"‘1'

Contract No. DA 29-040-0ORID-1349:

12, Mr. J. W, Scruggs, Assistant Professor of Chemistry ata Long
Session salary of $4,800, as Research Chemist, 1/4 time, for the
period Junc 1-30, 1958 at a salary of $133.33. (R.B.C. No, 70).

Approve the followi'lng appoiniment under White Sands Migsile Range
Contract No., DA 29-040-0ORD-1332:

13, Mr. E. A. Dean, Instructor, 1/2 time, in Mathematics for the’ﬁ/ﬁ ,Z"{’
TMirst Term of the Summer Scssion at a salary of $375, as Research
Physicist, 3/4 time, f{or the period June 1-30, 1958 at a salary ol ("
$375. (R.B.C. No, 69),

U. $. PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE GRANT.~-Approve the following | .°
appointments under U, 5. P.H.S. - NIH Research Grant 5510C:

1. Mr, E, James Landers, Assistant Professor of Biological
Sciences at a Long Session salary of $5, 300, .as Co-investigator for
the period June I - August 31, 1958 at a salary of $588.89 per month.
(R.B.C. No. 58).

Z. Mr, Jamecs B. Reeves, Assistant Professor of Biological Sciences
at a Long Session salary of $5,200, as Co-investigator, 3/4 time, for
the period June 1 = Fuly 15, 1958 at a salary of $433. 33 per month,
{(R.B,C, No, 59).

INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS. -~Approve the payment of $1,183,60 "' 7i —
from departmental funds to Mr. Ross Nioore, Instructor of Health and
Physical Education, for extra work in handling the adve rtxswg for the

football pregram during the 1957 football seasoun,

TUITION SCHOLARSHIP GRANTS. -=The Comptroller of Public Ac=
counts, Siate of Texas, has requested a certified excerpt from the
Board Minutes setting up the amount of Tuition Scholarship Grants

for the fiscal year 1958-59, It is recommended that such certification
be furnished showing that an amount of $2,500 has been budgeted to
cover Tuition Scholarship Grants for the 1958-59 Long Session,

TRANSFLR OF GEI\ERAL REVENUE APPRQPRIATION: --It has been
determined that ap amount of $15, 060 out of Leneral Revenue Appro=- .
priation 62.,3’, General Adminigtrative Salanes/ for the 1957-58 - f)/
Fiscal Ycar M1l not be requn-ed for salaries infhe area of General ;
College. Admini¥gation, It-i5 recommended ;ha.t the State Comptroller - .
of P\,bblflt‘ Account\and the State Treasurer be requested to transfer s

) ~
>

b




-

/4. The El Paso Board of Realtors has given a scholarship in the DR

-

i

ue Appryﬁriatib;& X-B&Z/;yﬂeneral Oper-

ating L 294 It is further coy{mcnded that the Jecretary of the
Board of >nts certify as soon ossible in c}d’c\:;(that funds be
available A m June 30, 1958, payrolls in the Area Qeneral Oper-
ating Expenses, N

b

GIFTS. -~-The following gif's have been received by Texas Western
College. 1 rccommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreci-
ation of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary,
except in the case of gifts of $100 or less which I have been authorized
to accept on behalf of the Board, Ir the case of scholarships where
the recipient is designated by the donor, it has been ascertained that
the donor is a charitable or public foundation and the donation does not
constitute an evasion of taxes.

‘1. The El Paso firms listed below have given the indicated amounts
which have been credited to an account designated as the Education Nov

-

Department Gift Fund, “urrent Réstricted Tunds Se¢tion, These
funds have been used to support a course given by the Education De-
partment designed for teachers of science in the Public Schools.

Donor Amount

E} Paso Natural Gas Co, $100, 00
Southern Union Gas Co. 100,00
Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Co. 100,00
Bl Pase Electric Co, 100,00
Standard Oil Company 100,00
Phelps-Dodge Refinery 100,00
Atlas Building Preducts Co. 75.00
Radioplane, Division of Northrup 50.00
Souvthwestern Portland Cement Co. 50.00
Transferred irom T, W.C, Advertising Fund 200,00
$975.00

2, The Parent-Tcacher Association of Jefferson High School (El Paso) . -

has pgiven a scholarship in the amount of $200 for the 1958-59 Long
Session, naming the recipient. Thisis a continuation of donor's
scholarship assistance program,

3. The Parent-Teacher Association of El Paso High School has given A T

$300 covering two scholarships of $150 each for the 1958-59 Long
Session, naming the recipicents, This is a continuation of donor's
scholarship assistance program.

amount of $115 for the 1958.59 Long Session, naming the recipient.
This is a new scholarship.

"5+ The El Paso Elks Club No, 187 has given $600 covering two scholar-
ships of $150 each and three scholarships of $100 each for the 1958-59 . '7
Long Session, aaming the recipients, This is a continuation of donor's

scholarship assistance program,

‘6. The El Paso Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America.

has given a $250 scholarship for the 1958-59 Long Session. The re-
cipient is to be selected by the College Scholarship Committee,

W4

1170

!‘.4"'

.'\.;



1171

7. The El Paso City Panhellenic Congress has given a scholarship | ‘ir"}

" in the amount of $125 for the 1958-59 Long Session. This scholar- Y
ship ic to be awarded by the College Scholarship Committee, the
recipient being a woman student from El Paso County.

" B. The Parent-Teacher Association of the Alta Vista School (El Paso};l_x _ "ul b
has given a $125 scholarship for 1958-59 to be awarded by the College
“cholarship Committee, The recipient is to be a former student of
Alta Vista School.

9, The Hortex Manufacturing Company, Inc. of El Paso has given a (. r;,'vx
$200 scholarship for 1958-59, This scholarship is known as the Louis ﬁ,«
Horwitz Memorial Scholarship and is awarded by the College Scholar~

ship Committee. This is a continuation of donor's scholarship assist-

ance , .

‘( 10, The iollowing contributions have been received and credited to
an account designated as the Band Uniform Fund, Current Restricted
Funds Section, to be uscd {or the purchase of new uniforms for the
College Band:

Atlas Building Products Co, $200. 060
Robert E. and Evelyn McKee Foundation 100,00
Feinberg Foundation 25,00

“"11. The Haag Tractor Co. of El Paso has given $300 for a scholar- ST
ship to be awarded for the 1958-59 Long Session to a student maJormg
in civil or mining engincering, This scholarship is to be awarded by
the Gollege Scholarship Committee upon the recommendation of the
Dean of Mines and Engineering,

7 12. The State National Bank of E1 Paso has given $500 to be awarded ..; ,: Ny
as scholarships for 1958-59 to students majoring in Business Admini~ I .y
stration, These schelarships will be awarded by the College Scholar-
ship Committee.

{13. The El Paso Downtown Lions Club has given a $250 scholarship
for the 1958-5C¢ schoonl year to be awarded by the College Scholarship
Committee,

’ na

|/14. The IPeinberg Foundation, Inc. has given $675 for two scholar- - "1

ships for the 1958-59 Long Session to be awarded by the College

Scholarship Committec.

U15, The £1 Paso Bowling Association has given a $150 scholarship ., o
for the 1958-59 Long Session to be awarded by the College Scholarship’’
Committee,

~

]

-

16, Dr. Nancy Lee Swann has given a collection of forty-six items of =
Chinese and Japanese clothing to the Centennial Museuwn. These items
are valued at approximately $350 and arc an excellent addition to the

Museum's ethnology collection,

The following gifts of $100 or less have been made to Texas Western

College and proper acknowledgement has been made by the College to
the donors:

71, ‘Fhe El Paso Mineral and Gem Society has given $25.00 to the P
Musewm, Thix has been deposited in the Muscum Gift Fund, Current J; 4
Restricted Funds,




¢

-v'\\-\

L

. The El Paso Chapier of the American Association of University
Women has given a $100 scholarship for the 1958-59 Long Session.
This scholarship is to be awarded by the College Scholarship Com-
mittce 1o a senior or graduate woman student,

3. The El Paso Music Teachers Association has given a $75,00
scholarship for 1958-59 to be awarded by the College Scholarship
Committee to a music student.

4, The Parent-Teacher Association of Bowic High School, Ll Faso,

has given a $100 scholarship for the 1958-59 Long Scssion, naming
the recipient. This is a continuation of the donor's scholarship
asslistance program.

5: lLos Lanceros Latino Americanos, El Paso, has given a $75.00
scholarship for the 1958-59 Long Session, naming the recipient. This
is a continuation of donor's scholarship assistance program.

6. Alpha Delta Kappa of Ei Paso, Texas has given a $50,00 scholar-

ship for the 1958-59 Fall Semester, This award is made by the
College Scholarship Committce to A senior woman student majoring
in Education.

1958 Summer Session

Erconomics and Business Administration

1, Change the appointment of Mr, Dale Cramer, Assistant Prolessor
for the First Term at a salary of $950, tothree-fourths tinmie at
$712,50, (R.B.C. No, 72).

2. Change the appointment of Mr, Leon Feldt, Assistant Professor
for the First Term at a salary of $834, to half-time at $417. (R.B.C,
No, 73).

3. Appoint lwrs. Stella Smith as Assistant Professor, hali-time, for
the First Term at a salary of $408,00, {R.B.C. No, 74).

Education
4, Appoint Mr. Paul E. Thetford as Assistant Professor, half-time,
at a salary of $416.50, (R.B.C. No., 79).

English and Speech
5. Accept the resignation of Mr. Joseph L. Leach, Professor of
English for the Second Term at a salary of $1,000, {R.B.C, No. 89).

Health and Physical Education
6. Accept the resignation of Mr. Dale B, Waters, Associate Profes-
sor for the Second Term at a salary of $§1,000, (R.B.C. No. 90).

History, Governrment, and Socic:lg&_r_

7. Interchange the appointments of Mr. Wayne E, Fuller, Associ-
ate Professor at a salary of $817, and Mr. Ari A, Hoogenboom,
Assistant Professor at a salary of $767, so that Mr, Hoogenboom
serves the First Term and Mr. Fuller the Second Term. '

VMathematics and Physics
8. Accept the resignation of Mr, W. L. Shepherd, Assistant Pro-
fessor for both terms at a salary of $800 per term. (R.EB.C, No. 76).

Wb

~]
¢



9. Appoint Mr. V. A, Miculla as Aseistant Professor for the
Second Term at a salary of $817. (R.B.C. No. 91).

10, Change the appointment of Mr. Robert L. Schumaker, Assist-
ant Profcssor for the First Term at a salary of $833, to hali-time
at a salary of $416.50. (R.B.C. No. 77).

11. Change the appointment of Mr. Harold 3, Slusher, Instructor
for the First Term at a salary of $750, to half-time at a salary of
$375. (A.L.C. No. 78).

12. Accept the resignation of Mr. Q. C. Kruschwitz, Instructor
for the Second Term at a salary of $75¢, (R.B.C. No. 92}.

13, Appoint Mr. E. A. Dean as Instructor, half-time, for both
tcrms at a salary of $375 per term. (R.B,C. Nos. 83 and 93).

Modern Lanpuages

14, Change the appointment of Dr. E. T. Ruil, Professor of
Modcrn Lanpuages for the First Term at a salary of $1,217, to
half-time at 2 salary of $608,5., (R.B.C. No. 79),

Music

15. Change Mr. Ralph C. Briggs, Associate Professor at a salary
cof $792, from the First Term to the Second Term.

Philosophy and Psychology

16. Accept the resignation of Mr. Clyde E. Kelsey, Jr., Assistant
Professor for the First Term at a salary of $917 and half-time for
the Second Term at a salary of $458. (R.B.C. No. 80),

17, Change the appointment of Mr, Paul E, Thetford, Assistant

Professor for the First Term at a salary of 5833 to hali-tiras at
a salerv of $416.50., (R.B,C. No. 75)

Engineering

18. Acccept the resignation of Mr, Clarence J, Cervenka, Assistant

Professor for the {Mirst Term at a salary 0{&5?63‘?“. {R.B.C. No. 82),
7

Nursing
19. Appoint Miss Maura Carroll as Visiting Lecturer in Nursing
for the Second Term at a salary of $1,050. (R.B.C. No. 94).

Bureau of Testing, Guidance, and Consultation
20, Accept the resignation of Mr, Clyde E. Kelsey, Jr., Director,
half~-time, for the second term at a salary of $459. (R.B.C. No. 81}.

Swimming Pool

21, Authorize the following payments as compensation for swimming
instructions given to young children as part of the program for both
terms of the Summer Session: {R.B,C. Nos, 87 and 88},

Leroy G, Seils, Profcssor of Health & PLE, $264.50 per term
Benny W. Collins, Asst. Prof, of Health = P, =, 25C, 00 per term

1958-59 Budget
Office of the Dean of Women

1. Accept the resignation of Miss Betty W. Cosby, Dean of Wormnen
at a salary of $7,000, effective September 1, 1958. (R.B.C. No. 2).

W =7

1170




1174

~

2. Appropriate an additional $4, 000 from the Unappropriated Surplu'ﬁ/j__.x_:r-;jhﬁ//
~ Frank B. Cotton Estate Trust Income for scholarships for women

students for the 1958-59 Long Session. Since this amount will lapse

on August 31, 1958, the additional appropriation requested will not

~ffzct the cstimated balance at the end of the 1959 fiscal year.

(R.D.C. No. 1).

Sincerely yours,

/’/{/ s L// @672/'/;&7;4 /

Dysart £, Holcomb
President

W-8




TNE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON i

July 10, 1953
Dr. Togen Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas
Decar Dr. Wilson:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regenbs at its meeting in Austin on July 23, 1958

1957-38 Budget

1. Auprove an increase in the Estimated Income - Hospitals'from $2,525,000
Lo $2,625,000 for the fiscal year ending August 31, 1958. {RBC No. 1h6)

2. Transfer $13,1C0.00 from Unappropriated Income to accounts indicateu
below:

Executive Director's Office

Maintenance and Equipmenz $ 2,500.00
Business Maneger's 0ffice

Maintenence and Bquipmens 1,200.00
fuditor's 0ffice

Maintensnce and Equipment 3,750.00

Special Bgulpment 2,250.00
Staff Personnel

Maintvenance and Equipment 500.C0
Genersa’. Stores

Maintenance and Equipment 900G, 00
Mall and Telephone Service

Meintenance and Equipment 500,00
Print shop

Maintenance and Equipment 500,00
Security Division

Maintenance and Eguipment . 1,000.00

Total $13,200.00

{RBC L168)

Ceneral BExpenses

Workmer's Compensetion Insurance and CAST

3. Transfer $5,000 from Tuition Scholarships and $10,000 from Uneppropriated
Theome to Workmen's Compensation Insurance and DASI. {RBC No. 160)

SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
Anatomy

4, Transfer $6,750 from Instructor {Coyle Williams) to the accounts indicated
below, effective June 1, 1958. (RBC No. 147)

Laboratory Technical Assistent $ 2,760,00
Laboratory Helper 300.00
Unallocated Se’aries - Teaching 3,690.00

Total $_6,750.00

c. Qcccpt the resipnatlion of Dr. Lee J. Haasis, Instructor, at a salary rate
of $6,600 for twelve mconths, effective June 30, 1958. (RBC No. 155)

€. Appoint Mr. Wendall K. 0'Steen as Instructor (vice Dr. Lee J. Heasis), at
a salary ratc of $6,600 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1958. (RBC No.179)

G-1




Anegthesgiology

7. Reappoint Dr. Moore J. H. Yen, returning from a leave of absence, as
Assistant Professor, at a salary rate of $7,200 for twelve months, effective
July 1, 1958, Unused funds to be transferred to Unallocated Salaries -

Teaching. (RBC No. 157)

8. C(Create s special account captioned "Remecdeling of Ward Area - 2nd Floor,
John Sealy Hospital," by transferring $2,400 from Special Activities Account-
Professional Fees ~ Anesthesiology, and $3,600 from Unappropriated Surplus.
(RBC No. 177)

Neurology and Psychiatry

9. Appoint Dr. William P. Wilson as Associate Professor of Psychiatry and
Research Direclor, at a salary rate of $20,000 for twelve months, effective
July 1, 1658, Funds to come from the Current Restricted Account - Special
Fund Lo be used for the support of research, augmentation of certain salarlies;
Hogg Foundation Grant, and Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC No. 140)

10. Grant Dr. Bill W. Henry, Tnstructor at a selary rate of $6,000 for
twelve months, a military leave of absence without salary, effective June 30,
1958, (RBC No. 15k)

11. Appoint Mrs. Agnes ¢. Ritchie as Instrustor, at a salary rate of $6,730
for twelve months, effective May 1, 1958. Funds to come from United States
Public Health Service Grant No, Om-T76(R). (RBC 158)

Oto-Raino~Laryngology
12. Accept the resignation of Dr. Kenneth G. Cambon, Instructor, at a salary
rate of $5,000 for twelve months, effective June 23, 1958. (RBC No. 15%9)

Pathology
13. Reappoint Dr. Alphonsc J. Strano as Research Associate (full—time) at a

salary rate of $6,468 for twelve months, effective June 1, 1958, Funds to
come from U. 8. Public Heallh Service Grant No. E-1660. (RBC No. 149)

Pedlatrics

15 Change the status of Cecilis Y. Willard, Aseistant Professor, from
full-time at a salary ratc of $6,450 for twelve months, to half-time at

a salary rate of $3,225, effective July 1, 1958. Unused funds to be trans-
ferred to Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC No. 174)

15. Create a position of Social Work Supervisor and appoint Mary A. Becler
to this position at a salary rate of $564.00 for twelve months, effective
May 1, 1956. Funds needed to come from Unallocated Salaries - Teaching.
Migs Beeler also serves ag 8ocial Caseworker IT in Medical Case Service at
a salary rate of $5,604.00 per annum; total salary for twelve months;
$6.168. (RBC No. 176)

16. Appoint Dr. Armond S, Goldmen as Ingtructor at a salary rate of $9,000
for twelve months, effective July 1, 1958. Funds to come from the position
Professor vacated by the resignation of Dr., Theodore C. Pancos. Unused
funds to be transferred to Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC No. 178)

Surgery

1'f.  Accept thc resignation of Dr. Howard B. Bell, Assistant {Thoracic
Surgery), at = salary rate of $5,000 for twelve months, effective June 30,
1958. (RBC No. 156)

18. Accept the resignation of Dr. Dalton H. Deckman, Instructor, at a
salary rate of $6,000 for twelve months, effective July 15, 1958. (RBC
Ne. 172)



Surgery (Cont'd.)
15. Appoint Dr. William A. Clark IIT as Instructor, at a galary rate o?

$6,000 for twelve momths, vice Dr. D lton H. Deckman, effective July 16,
1958. (RBC No. 180)

SCHOOL QOF NURSTING
20. Accept the resignation of Mary E. Belkert, Asgociate Professor, at =
salary rate of $6,000 for twelve months, effective July 31, 1958. (RBC

No. 173)

Organized Regcearch

Tigsue Culture Laboratory

21l. Appoint Dr. Donald E. Rounds ag Rzsearch Associste, at a selary rate
of $7,10h for twelve months, ¢ffective May 1, 1956. Funds to come from the
U. 8. Aymy Contract No. DA-L9~007-MD-32. (£fsC.=/5i

Tizgte Metaboliqm Research Laboratory
22, Trangfcr $600.00 to the Maintensnce and Byuipment account from the
Regsearch Technician II account. (RBC Ho. 175)

PHYSICAL PLANT
z3. Accept the resignation of Mr. Reuel S. Purvis, Director, al a salary
rate of $10,200 for twelve months, effective July 31, 1958. (RBC Wo. 170)

P4, Transfor $12,477.60 from Ungppropriated Income and $7,522.40 from Un-
appropriated Surplus to the Maintenance and Equipmens account. (RBC No.
16G)

HOSFITALS

Ceneral Adminisfration and Expeonsc

25, Create a new rosition of Hospltal Controller and appoint Mr. Duane L.
Riggs to this position, at a salary rate of $6,500 for twelve months,
effective June 1, 1958. Funds to come from Unallocated Salaries - Hun-
Teaching. (RBC No. 152)

26. hpprove the closing cut of the Central Service Department and tronsfer
the belances of the various sccounts in the manner indicated below:(ékiﬂ«jz)

Trarisfer from:
Central Services

Laboratory Helper $  348.32
Maintenance and Equipment 19,012.70
Credite for Chances Distributed to
Departments G,195.01
Credits for Linen Charges Distributed to
Tepartments 3,130.01
$31,686.04

Transfer to:
Nursing Service

Central Supply $20,85h.86
Surgical Operating Sulte
Laboratory Helper 348.32
Housekeeping
Linen Service 74352.85
Credits for Linen Charges Distributed to
Departments 3,130.01

$§1;686.ou

L2
i
[¥8)

~3
~3




1178

Surgical Operating Suilte
27. Transtfer $7,000 from the appropriation for Staff Wurez ¢ the Maintenance
and ZIguipment account. (RBC No. 162)

Bicod Benk and Hematology

28, Transfer $1,C0L.9L from Laboratery Techmologist I and $95,495,06 fram
Unappropriated Tncome to the Maintenence and Equipment account, {RBC Nc.
TEL)

Clinical Labvorstory
29. Transfer $9,000 to the Maintenance and Byuipment account from the accounts
Indicated below:

Clerical Assistant $ 73.39
Latoratory Technologist I 3,426.51
Leboratory Helper 2. 76
Unappropriated Inccme ﬁ;ha;od
$1. , 000. 00
{RBC No. 16%) -

Endoerine Clinic
3U. Transfer $5,000 from Uneppropriated Income to the Maintenance and Equip-
ment. account. (RBC No. 166)

Persommel Clinic
3. Transfer $L,0C0 from Unappropriated Income to the Mainienance and Euulp-
ment account, (RBC No. 167)

Radlology Service
32. Trapgfer $35 ,000 to the Maintenance and Equipmert account as indicaved
below: (K¢ =16

Secretary $  210.00
¥X-Ray Technician £,490.00
Student X-Ray Techniclan 3, 300.00
Unappropriated Incone 15,000.00

$25g000,oo

General Services

Housekeeping

33. Increase the salary of Mr. Rohert (. Lockerman, Executive Housckeeper,
from a salary rate of $5,880 for twelve months, to a salary rate of $6,468
for twalve menths, effective May 1, 195&. Funds needed to come from the
approprialion for Housekeepers. (RBC No. 148)

Dietary Bervice
3. Transfer $40,000 to the My £F+Pnanc and Equipment account from the
accounss as indicated belov: ée

Food Service Supervigor $ 1,388.68
Btores Clerk TII 13.00
Aceounting Clerx 528,00
Administrative Dietitian 828,82
Therapeutic Dietitian b, 71,50
nappropriated Income 32,500,00

$40,000.00

- - DU LA AL o armbes o A HECLAR e emmeamRe a bty e - A m e o o - . e e mm i mmm e e ]




” 1179

REASE 'GNMENT OrF DUTIES WITH PAY IN EXCESS OF TWO WREKS: I racommend approval
T the following reassignment of duties of the staff wembers listed below:

. Approve the absence of Mr. Danlel J. Bobbitt, Asselutant Divector of lospitals,
f-om his ordirary duties at The University of Texas Medical Branch for the
pericd Jore 1, 1958 through June 30, 1958, and for that pericd reassign him to

a special research project of The University of Texes Meddical Branch. Mr,
BAbbitt will attond the University of Toronto, Toronto, Cansda, %o complebe

& cuurse In Hospital Organizatlon and Management that he began in 1956.

His travel expenses are to be paid from the Current Restylceted Aceount - Sealy
arnd 8mith Foundation Denatlon Granl.

&. Approve the absence of Miss Loretta Boberts, Assissant Profeszor in Public
Heslth Nureging, from her ordinary duties at The Universily of Texas Medical
Franch for the period May 30, 1958 to July 25, 1958, and for that period re-
agslgn her v a special research project cf The Uhiversgity of Texas Medical
Brarch. Miss Roberts will supervise nine registered nurse bscealaureate
studerts in thelr praciice of publie health nurging, which is a regqiirel

part o0 the course for =ight weeks, st the Dallas City Heallh Deparzment.

Her expeases are to be pald from the School of Nursing - Maintonance and
Baatoment.

3. Appruve the shsence of Dr. Gwendolyn Crass, Assistant Professor of
Palnology, from her ordinary duties at The University of Texas Mcdical Branch
for the periad June 15, 1958 through July 3, 1958, and for that pericd rcassign
her fo a gpecial reacarch prolect of The University of Texus HMedical Branch.
Dr, Crass will attend a eoursc given iu elevlron microscopy at Cornell
Urndw=reity, Tthaca, New York. Heor travel expenses are $0 be paid from the
Corrent Reglricted Account - Professlional Fees - Maintenance, Equiprent ani
Tyavel.

. Approve the absence of Dr. Gaynelle Robertson, Professor and Acting
Cheirmarn of the Department of Ophthalmology, from her ordinary dutics al

The University of Texas Medical Branch for the period August 30, 1958
throagh September 20, 1958, and for that period reassign her to a gpecial
rusearch project of The University of Texas Medical Branch. Dr. Robarteon
will stlend the Irternational Ophthalmotlogical Congress in Brussels, Belgium,
September 6-13, 1958, Her travcl will be performed without expense to the
University.

5. fpprove the absence of Dr., A. Tackchenian, Professor of Microbhiology,
from his ordinary dutles at The University >f Texas Medical Branch for ihe
periug July ~8, LU59 Lo Sepvember 15, 1958, and for thal period reassign
him t0 a gpecial research project of The University of Texas Medical Branch.
Dr. Tackchanian will present a paper at the Tih International Congress of
Microbiology in Stockholm 3weden, August 4-9, 1998; he will present a paper
at thc 6fh Internalional Congress of Tropical Mcdicine and Malaria ir Lisbon,
Portugal, September 5-13, 1958; also, he will attend thelnternational Con-
gresg on Trypancsoncs and Trypeancosomizsis in Brusscls, Belgium, and videlsd
varioas scieatit'lc ingtitutions in France, England, Holland. Tentatively,
he plens to teke part in Tour Ho. 6 for a visit of eleven days to the Soviet
Unlor, wider the auspices of the International Congress of Microbiolcgy.

Hig transportation lrom Kew York to Burope and return will be paild by ihe

U. 8, Navy (Military Air Transport Service). Other travel expenses to be
pald from the Navy Contract No. Nonr-1061(00), and the Upjohn Company Grant.

VPV S U R




1180

.
L -\_.
THE JAMES W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP PROGRAM: Approve the recommendation of r/:TZ'
the Medical Branch MeLaughlin Committee to amend the present terms and con-._ O
ditioas of the James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Program by increasing the )
stipends for Medical Studenl Fellowships from $200.00 per month to $250.
per month, cffective June 1, 1958.

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE BOOKSTORE: Approve a 10% rebate of the Bookstore <’/: RE
sales to the purchasers and auvthorize the Business Manager to issue rebate \$
checks subJect to cancellation effective August 31, 1958, 1f not picked up

by that time.

SCHOLARSHIPS AND AWARDS: On recommendation of the appropriate committee
the following awards have been made:

The Mu Delta Honorary Medical Service Soclety Scheolarships and Awards

Marvin Dunaway $150.00
Tom Taylor 150.00
Martel Bryant 150,00
Carroll Jones 15C.00
Victor Chvojka 100,00
Eugene Barles 100.00

Louis Jacobson Scholarship

William Page $150.00

The Galveston Coca Cola Bottling Combany Scholarship

Joe ‘Pupin $150.00

Borden Undergraduate Research Award

Charles E. Andrews $500.00

The Kase Award for Research

Robert E, McMasters $250,00

The Dr. Walter Junius Hildebrand Scholarships

Pill. Allen $100.00
Dickie Allen 100,00
Martin Chaney 100.00
Jim Curry 100.00
W. R. Engvall 1C0.00
Paul Heaton 100.00
Arthur R. Howard 100.00
Paul HilY 100.00
Joe E. Johnson 100.00
Elme Vinas 100.00
R. J. Schroeder 100,00

The William N. and Tda Zirn Alpha Omege Alpha Scholarshlp

John EBarl Hildebrand $100.00

Lederlc Labhoratories Scholarships

Normen A. Miles $600.00
Arithur R, Howard 600,00

G-6




1181

SCEOLARSH.IPS AND AWARDS {Zontinued)

Student Asscciaticn - Scheool gﬁ_Nursing Awarils

Erlene Evans $ 25.00
Mitzi Jacksor 25.00
Naomi Blezinger Se.00
Jenell Kolie 25.00
Arnie Lee Moore 25,00
Wilina Tone Mitchell 25.00
Barbara Howell 25.00
Mary Jamison 25.00

Jeane B. Kempner Find - 1938-59 Scholarship

Mr. D. A. Dreyer $5,000.00

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The Tollowing oconirazels and grants heve
heen negotiated Ly the Business Manager ard have heen elgned by the Executive
Director upcon Lhe recommendation of the Acadenic director and the Business
Manager, and approved by the Comptrelisr and FPresident. 1 recommend your
capproval and ratification of signatures:

. 1 o=,
1. Crant No. B-1787, by which the Depariment of Health, Bducation, aad A v
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $2,300, for the pericd Mey I, 1958
through April 30, 1659, for research on "Surface regponses elicited from the
carebral cortex.” This project ig directed by Dr. Sidney Oches, Aswlctans
Professor of Physiclogy.

<7 0. Crant No, 2M-6384-CIS, by which the Department of Health, Education, and =, &
< Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $1,892.00, for Llle pericd Junme 1, . '
1958 through August 31, 195¢, for Undergraduate Training in Psychiatrie — 3'%
Nursing, under the direction of Miss Marjorie Bartholf, Dean of the 3chool
of Nursing.

7 3. Letter of Extension, dated June 2, 1958, by which “he Department of Health,
Bducation, and Welfare, Public Heslth Servize, extends the termination date '
of Grant Ko. ¢-2562(C2) from March 3, 1958 to May 31, 1958, without additional’
funds. The rovised rericd dates are December 1, 1657 through Mey 31, 1958.

The project 1s directed by Dr. Morris Pollard, Professor of Prevenlive Medi-
cine and Fublic Health.

f/h. Grant No. E-1660{81), by which the Depertment of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $5,040, for the period June 1, 1958
through August 21, 1958, For research on "Mechanisms and effects of in-
flammation.” The project is directed by Dr. Howard C. Hopps, Chairman and ‘\
Professor of the Department of Pathology. oo

%, Grant No. A-2L09(8), by waich the Department of Health, Education, =nd ,-\.
“Welfare, Public Hemlth Service, provides $1,978, for the period Jurne 1, ;3
1953 through May 3L, 1953, for resesrch on "Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases.”
This project is directed by Dr. Robert N. Cooley, Chalrmen and Professor of |
the Department of Rgdiology. PO
't
6. Supplemsntal Agreement No. 3(58-08L) v &lr Force Contrect Ho. AT hl(éS?)-Sb,
¢ by which the Department of the U, S. Air Force, provides $1,670 and extends
the termination date of the contrzct through November 30, 1458 for research on
"The incidence of sickle cell trait and other hemoglobinopathies and the deter-
minatior. of the effeet of high altitudes on people with such abrormalities.”
Thls project is directed by Dr. Williem C. Levin, Assgociste Profesgsor uf
Internal Medicine,

(/?, Modification No. 7 to Contract No. DA-49-007-MD-L47, by which the Depart- N

ment of the U. 8. Amy, provides $35,970, for the period May 1, 1958 through ..
£pril 30, 1959, for research on "Studies ocn Burns and Wolnd Healing." This.: '

6-7

R e e e e VA VNI A



T L AL A cimd i A ot A L7 LY 8 A o R R bt R Rmoni S . et - L eecmimes e et SR —

1182

rrojeat ig direeted by Dr. T. . Blocker, Jr., Profegsor of Plaghbic and
Maxillofacial Surgery.

(’ﬁi Contract No. &F b1(£57)-228, by which the Depsroment of the U. 8. S
Alr Force, provides $13,011.00 for the period June 18, 1958 through June -/ o
18, 1959, for research on "The Effects of Stress, Including Eypoxia, ou S

the Blood Clotting and Clot Lysing Mechanisms.” This project is directed
by Dr. M. Mason Guest, Professor and Chairmen of the Department off
Physiclogy, and Dr. Bobert Celender, Assistant Professor of Bloeacmistry.

/ 9. (Crent No. BM=80-58, by which-the United States Atomic Energy Commission,jhﬁ
</ orovides $5,035, for the purpose of purchasing equipmert and matcrials Lo ' RS
e used for ihe establisimert of a radicisctops training program, wnder the “‘(‘
direciion of Dr. Robert M. Cooley, Chairmen and PrufessoOr of Radiology, and
Dr. Colvin H. Agnew, Assistant Professor of Radioiogy.

10, Gran! Nc. NSF—G56T9, by which the Wational Science Foundation, Washington -
\ £5, D. C., provides $9,600, for a period of approxim=tely throe years, be- -V
ginning in June 1952, for support of researeh on "Studies of the Jature of :
the Burface Responges Trom Lhe Cerebral Cortex Blicited by Direct or Sensory
SLirmlation.” This project is directed by Dr. Sidney Oche, Assistant Pro-

tf'essor of Physiology.

CONTRACTS AND AGEEEMENTS (ACADEMIC) NONGOVERNMEIT SPONSORED, INCLUDING
RESEARCH GRANTS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM GIFTS.

CONTRACTIS: The following contrasts have been executed on behseli of The
Urniversity of Texas Mcdical Branch oy the Executive Director. I reccmmend
arproval and ralitication of zignature:

(/i. The Resgearch Corvoration of New Voark City hus sent $5,180 as a grant- * .~ P
in-ail for supvors of Dr. Ludwik Anigetein's project enlitled "Ral Pituizary o sl
Antibodies,” in the Department of Proventive Mcdicine =and Pudblic Healsh. s
The grant is effective for a period of one year, beginning in March, 1958.

fT,;, The Ratlonal Fuand for Medical Education, 2 Weet L6%h Streel, Now York
36, N.Y. has avardzd a Levelopmental and Special Purpose Grant in the amcunt ﬁéfﬂi
of $5,937 fer the Revision of Laboratory Coursce in Medical Dioctemisiry. '
Thiz troject is direcled by Dr. Andrew A. Ormsby, Chairmarn and Professor,
Dezartmeni. of Biochemistry. The grant is effective for a one year perlod
begiming in July, 1938.

(’(}q Tovacco [Industry Regearch Commiftec, 150 Bast Forty Sez2oni Street, New
Yor< 17, W.Y., hos spproved a grant in the amount of $5,273.50 for con-
Sinmation of Dr. R. H. Rigdeon's research on "Effect of Tobhacco Tar and
Otlicr Carcinogeric Agents on the Respiratory Tracel of the Dunk" in the
Departnent of Pathcleogy for a socond calzndar year, heginning July 1, 195E.,

<’€;’L. Natiornal Boviety for the Prevention of Blipdnese, 1790 Broadway, New
York 19, N.Y., has providsd a renewal grant in the amount of $4%,500 Cor
wipport of Dr. Gaynelle Robertsom's project eubi1led "Effect of Electrolyton
on Fye Tissue as Encountered in Ocular Surgery,” in the Department of
Ophtiaalmology. 'The grant lg cffective for a perdod of eighteen months,
begimnning July 3, 1958,

CONTRAC?S, ACREEMENTS (BUSINESS)

CONTRACTS: The following contract has becn executed on behalf of The
UhJV@I%LTV‘O Texag Medical Branch by the official indicalec. I recummond
approeval and ratifieaticon O zighatares:

1. Interagency Cp-operation Contract Ho. 'Wh13-262, signed by Mr. E. D. 3
Walker, Business Manage:z, and Dr. John B, Truslcw, Executive Director, by \-
vhich the State o Texas Department of [Tealth, provides 4 oun not Lo oxceed

G-8



1IR3

500,00, for vhe period June 6, 1958 to June 30, 1958, for the care of
children who are goverely impalred in hegring. This project 1s directed

by Dr. Arild E. Hansen, Chairman ard Profegsor of the Department of Pediatrics,
Dr. Frederick R, Cuilford, Assoclete Professor of Ote-Bhino-Laryngelogy. This
contract was signed by the State Bcard of Control on June 5, 1958,

GIFTS: The following gifts have been recelved at the Medical Branch. I recom-
mend. acceptance and that tae appreciation of the Board of Regente be sent the
doners by the Secretary:

.TK’KIl Misg Hannsh H. Hochman, c¢/c Campdere & Co., Cotton Exchange Building,’

"' Dallas, Texas, has sent & check in *he emount of $250.00 for the purpose ..
nf cetablishing the Yetia Hochman Memorial Fund. The funds are to be O
administered by the Director of the Medical Case Service Departmens in the
nospital to meet the needs of patienls for care and treatment.

r'(”é“ The Tohacce Industry Rescarch Commibtee, 150 Bast Forty Second Street, |
bew York 17, W. Y., has sent a check in the amount of $600 for a medical
student summer research fellowship.

</'3. Sealantic Fund, Inc., 50 West 50th Street, New York 2C, N. Y., has senl gﬂw£g7
. a chezk in the amount of $4,000 to provide scholarshipes for registcored o '

rurses who are studying for the Bachelor of Sclence degree in nuraing., It

1s regquegted that ne publicity be given thie gift without conguiling the

donor befcerehand.
“ % h. TLederle Leooratoeries, American Cyanamid Company, Fearl River, New York,

" has gent a check in the smount of $1,200 representing Lhe lump sum payment

for twe medica’ student research fellowships.

5. Mr. Rodsert L. Zinn has sent a check for $500.C0 representing a gift from
the Zelda Zinn Casper Foundation for support of regearch on hepalitis undder
the dircction of Dr. Morris Pollard, Professor of Preventive Medicine '
and Public Health. Acknowledgment to be addregsed to Mr. Zinn in care of

the %inn Petvclcum Compeny, Box 160%, 0il Center Station, LaFeyette, Louisiansa.

’ 6., BSix checks, cach in the amount of $787..29, represerting the semi-emnual
centribution for the period May 1, 1958 through October 31, 1958, has been
received from various industr-ial concernc for suppert of experimental work :
on "A Physiologieal Study of Carton Black,” wnder the direetion of Dr. Carl = -
A, Nau, Professor of Preventive Medicine snd Pubhlie Heslth. These iadustrial
coucerns have supported this research for a number of yeare and all donations
have bcen previously doczeted. It is the wish of the companiee that no
publicity be glven the contributions.

’M,(' {« The Hogg Foundation for Mental Health, The University of Texas, Austin,

\ ' Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $1,500, the first payment of a
$£10,000 contribution, to be used o supplement the salary of Dr. William P.
Wilson, Asscciate Professor of Neurolegy and Psychimtry, and Research Director
of Pgychistry,

-
</<f 8. The Herris and E_iza Kempner Pund has sent a check in the amount of $6,000 N
representing the Jeane B. Kempner Scholarshlp Award.for 1958-59. Mr. D. A.
Dreyer is the reggpient of this award. Acknowledgment to be eddrccscd to
Mr. Harris L. Kewmpner, Vice-Chairwan, The Harris and Elize Kempner Fund,
U. 8. Nabional Bank Puilding, Gelveston, Texas.

G-9



C

-GIFTS (Continued)
G, Mr. Louls Jacobson, 202L Mechanic Street, Galveston, Texms, has sent a I

check in the amount of $150.00 to be used as a medical student scholarshlp
awvard.

gf?faio. The Galveston Coca-Cole Bottling Company, Galvestou, Texas, has sent
\ a check in the amount of $150.00 to be used as a medical student scholarship |

-

<Y

(¢

i ALl it B = i nimehl i e, e i et e Smh oo ima. & e o me . e beeBeseued g
. e O N [ et em s - e ——

award. Acknowledgment to be addressed to Mr, Sam Woodson, President, The “
lalveston Coca-Cola Bottling Company.

11. Mead Jolmson & Company, Evansville 21, Indiana, has sent a check in
the amount of $500.00 to be used for the betterment of education for
Pedialric Residents, under the direction of Dr. Arild E. Hansen, Professor
and Chairmasn of thc Department of Pediatrics.

12, Harts Mountain Products Corporation, 3¢ Cooper Square, New York 3,
N.Y., has gent a check in the amount of $2,000 for support of a study
on peittacosis under the direction of Dr. Morris Pollard, Director of
the Virue Research Taboratory. This check has been deposited in the
Current Restricted Account, No. 219490, as an extension of a previous
glft, previously docketed,

check in the amount of $163.75 for reimbursement to the Medical Branch 4.0
for expenses incurred during Medical Education Week. Acknowledgment to

be addrecsed to Mr. E. 8. Holliday, General Manager, Galveston Chamber

of Commerce.

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: T rccommend approval of the following cut-of-state
trips by the staff members listed, thelr expenses to be paid from the
source of funds indicated:

1. Dr. Robert N. Cooley, Professor of Radlology, June k-10, 1958, to
Yorktown, Virginia, toc attend the annual meeting of theProgram Directors

far the United States Public Heslth Service Undergraduatc Teaching Granis.
Hig expenses t0 he pald from U. 3. Public Health Service Grant No. 5098(03).

2. Mr. Charles M. Cooper, Jr., Assistant Administrator of Hospitals,
August 15-25, 1958, to Chicago, Illinois, to attend the annual conventlon
of the American Hosgpital Association; his expenses charged to the Current
Restriected Account - Sealy and Smith Foundation Donation Grant.

3. Mr. Johm H. Cross, Jr., Research Associate in Preventive Medicine and
Public Health, Avgust 21-30, 1350, to Bloomington, Indiana, to present s
paper at the annual meeting of the American Society of Parasitologists;
his expences to be paid from the Current Restricted Account - National
Science Foundation Grant No. NSF G-4088.

4. Dr. Etta Mae Davidson, Associaste Professor of Microtiology, August 21-
28, 1958, to Bloomington, Indiana, to present a paper at the annual meeting
of the American Society of Parasitologists and the meeting of the American
Institute of Biological Sciences; her expenses to be paid from the Current
Restricted Account - Naiional Sciencce Foundation (rant No. NSF G-4088,

5. Miss Ruby Decker, Educational Director of Physical Therapy, June 1h-22,
1958, to Seattle, Washington, to attend thc joint meetings of the Council

of Educational Directors of Schoole of Physical Therapy and the 3chool Section
of the American Physical Therapy Assoclation; her expenses to he charged to
the Current Restricted Account - Monsanto Grant for Rehabilitation Clinic.

e

oo

13. The Galveston Chamber of Commerce, 2021 Markel. Strect, hae senl & R



185

G. Dr. John R. Derrick, Assistant Professor of Surgery, June L-6, 1958,
to Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Dayton, Ohio, to confer with Colonel
Rufue Hessberg of the Aerc~Medical Research Laboratory concerning his
resesrch problems; his expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted
Funde - Nabional Fund for Medicel Education Grant.

7. Dr. Dgvid A. Grant, Resident in Plastic Surgery, May 14-17, 1958, to
Waghington, D. C., to attend the meeting of the Subcommittee on Trauma
of the National Academy of Sciences, National Research Council. Hie
travel expenses t0O be paid from the Specilal Activities Aecount - Pro-
fessional Feeg - Plastic Surgery.

8. Dr. Charles E. Hall, Professor of Physiology, June 20-23, 1958, to
Little Rock, Arkansas, to confer with Dr. Horace Marvin, Chairmen of the
Departmenl of Anatomy, University of Arkensas Medical School, concerning
his regearch project. His expenses are to be paid from the U. 8. Public
Health Service Grant No.H-2703.

9, Dr. Willism L. Harlan, Agsistant Professor of Neurclogy and Psychlatry,
June 15-19, 1958, to Atlantic City, N. J., to attend the annual meeting of
the American Weurologic Association; his expenses to be paid from the
Current Restricted Account - Special Fund to he used for the support of
research, augmentation of certain salaries, snd travel expenses for younger
staff membhers to attend mediesl meetings.

10. Dr. John Y. Harper, Jr., Resident in Ophthalmology, June 21-27, 1954,
to San Francisco, California, to participate in the program at the mecting
of the Agsoclation fur Ophthalmic Research and, also, attend the meeting
2f the Americen Mcdical Agsociation. His expenses to be paid from the
Current Restricted Account - National Bociety for the Prevention of Blind-
ness Grant.

11, WMr.Arthur G. Hennlings, Director of University Hospitals, Auguet 17-
28, 1958, to Chicago, Illincis, to attend the ennual meetinge of the
American Hospital Association; his expenses to be paid from the Current
Restricted Account - Sealy & Smith Foundation Donation Grant.

12. Dr. Byron Karadeloglou, Resident in Internal Medicine, June 17-2h,
1958, to San Franciseo, California, to attend the annual meeting of the
American College of Chest Physicians and the American Medicsel Association
meetings; his expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Account -
Regidency Fund, Professional Feeg - Internal Medicine.

13. Miss Katherine Kent, Medical Technologist, June 15-20, 1958, to
Milwaukee, Wisconsin, to attend the meetings of the American Society of
Technologists; her expenses to be paid from the 8pecial Activities Account -
Professional Fees - Blood Bank.

14, Dr. Leo 8, M, Duflot, and Dr. Wilson Leake, Assistant Professor and
Resident in Anesthesiology, respectively, June 24-29, 1958, to San Francisco,
California, to attend the Anesthesiology Sectlon of the American Medicel
Association meetings; thelr expences to be paid from the Special Activities
Account - Professicnal Fees - Anesthesioclogy.

15. Dr. J. M. Robison and Dr. George S. McReynolds, Professor and Assoclate
Professor, respectively, in Oto-Rhino-Laryngology, May 15-25, 1958, ‘o San
Francisco, Californis, to attend the annual meetings of the American Rhino-
logical, TLeryngeclocial and Otological Society, and the American Society of
Broncho-Esophagology; thelr expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted
Aceount - Olga Keith Weiss Fund.

G-11




11841

16. Dr. J. Fred Mullins, Professor and Chairman of the Department of Derma-
tology, June 20-23, 1958, to San Francisco, Cglifornia, to discuss a paper
at the meeting of the Society of Investigative Dermatology; his expenses to
be paid from the Current Restricted Account - Lederle Iaboratoriles' Grant to
the Department of Dermatology.

17. Dr. Carl.A. Nau, Professor and Chairman of the Department of Preventive
Medicine and Public Heslth, August 1-14, 1958, to Meriden, New Hampshire, to
attend the meetings of the Toxicology Conference, to visit sponsors of his
research in New York and Boston, and to ingpect industrial and hospital
installations in Maine, New Hampshire and surrounding territories; his ex-
pences to be paid from the Current Restricted Account - Physiological Study
of Carbon Black.

13. Mr. Benjamin Parma, Assistant Director of Pharmacy, July 27-August 2,
1958, to Chicago, Illinois, to attend the annual Institute of Hospital
Pharmacy sponsored hy the Americen Hospital Association. His expenses are
to be paid from Pharmascy - Maintenance and Equipment.

19. Dr. Marcel Patterson, Assoclate Professor of Internal Medicine, June
2l-July 3, 1958, to San Francisco and Log fngeles, Califronia, to attend

the meeting of the American Medical Associaetion, June 22-27 in San Francisco;
attend the meeting of the American College of Proctology in Los Angeles,

June 30-July 3, 1958, He will carry an exhiblt to both of these meetings.
His cxpenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Account - Professional
Tees - Student Health Service.

20. Dr. A. O. Singleton, Jr., Asscciate Professorof Surgery, June 18-July
1, 1958, to San Francisco, Califronia, to present a film at the meeting of
the American Medlcsl Association, and to inspect intermships at hospitsals
in Los Angeles, San Francisco and Salt Lake City for the Intern Placement
Committee. His expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Account -
Professicnal Services by Members of Staff - General Surgery.

2l. Mies L. Jean Stubbins, Technical Director of the Blood Bank, June 15-
20, 1958, to Milwaukee, Wisconsin, to attend the meeting of the American
Socilety of Medical Technologist; her expenses t0 be charged to the Special
Activities Account - Professional Fees - Blood Bank.

22. Dr. H. G, Swann, Professor of Physioclogy, June 12-13, 1958, to New
Orleans, Louisiana, to deliver a semlnar for the Depariment of Physiology
at Tulane University; his expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted
Account - Life Inmurance Medical Research Grant.

23. Dr. John B. Truslow, Executive Director, June L-13, 1958, to New York
City, Charlottesville and Richmond, Virginia, to visit prospective candi-
dates for the Professorship for the Department of Medlicine; his expenses o
be paid from General Administration - Maintenance and Equipment.

2k, Mr. William K. Perry, Technical Director of Clinical Laboratory, and

, Migs Rosemarie Winkler, Technicel Director of Histologic Laboratory, June
1bh-20, 1958, to Milwaukee, Wisconsin, to attend the National meeting of the
American Scclety of Medical Technologists; their expenses to be paid from
the Current Restricted Account - Pathology Department - Gifts for Operating
Expenges - Maintenance, Eywipment and Travel.

25. Dr. Fred J. Wolma, Jr., Assistant Professor of Surgery, July 12-20, 1958,
to Pusbla, Mexico, to participate in the meetings of the First Congress of
Medicine and Surgery; hils expenges to be paid from the Current Restricted
Account - Profeseional Services by Members of Staff - General Surgery.

G-12




26. Dr. James E. Johnston, Jr., Resident in Neurology and Psychiatry,
January 20-27, 1958, to Northville, Michigan, to get instruction in Atropine
Toxicity Therapy from Dr. Gordon R, Forrer, Director of the Northville

State Hogpltal; his expenses tec be paid from the Current Restricted

Account - Bpecial Fund to be used for the support of research, augmentation
of certezin salaries, and travel expenses for younger staff members to attend
medical meetings.

Sincerely yours,

B idod”

hn B. Truslow, M.D.
ecutive Director
JBT:EDW:ER

G-13

e

-~




TﬁE UNIVERSTITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH -
Houston

July 10, 1958

Dr. Logen Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Desy Doctor Wilson:

The following docket is submitted for your epproval and presentation to
the Board of Regentes at its meeting in Austin, Texas on July 23, 1958

Anatomy (General and Microscopic)

1. Dr. Arthur Kirschbaum, Professor (three-tenths time) was terminated
effective May 28, 1958 by reason of his death on the same day. (Budget
Change 59)

2. Appoint Dr. Billy J. Blankenship as Instructor (one-half time) at
an snnual salary rate of $6,000.00 for the period June 3, 1958 to
August 31, 1958, inclusive. The necessary funds in the amount of
$733-33 to be tranasferred from Unallocated Salaries. (Budget Change 58)

Anatomy (Dental Anatomy and Histology)
3. Transfer $5,750.00 from the unfilled position of Professor (Part-
time} to Unallocated Salaries. (DI Change 10L)

4. Transfer $5,000.00 from the unfilled position of Instructor to Un-
allocated Sslaries. (DB Change 104)

5. Transfer $5,500.00 from the unfilled position of Instructor to Un-
allocated Salaries. (DB Change 104)

6. Transfer $2,000.00 from the unfilled position of Instructor (one-
fifth time) to Unallocated Salaries. (DB Change 104)

Medicine (Diagnosis)

T. Appoint Dr. Donovan W. Brown as Professor at an annusl salary rate
of $13,000.00 for the period August 1, 1958 to August 31, 1958, inclu-
give. BSource of funds is the unfillied position of Professor in the same
department. (Budget Change 56)

8. Transfer the unused balence of $10,916.67 in the position of Profes-
sor t0 Unallocated Sataries. (DB Change 104)

$. Transfer $2,200.00 from the unfilled position of Instructor (Pert-
time) to Unallocated Sslaries. (DB Change 104)

Medicine (Periodontics)

10. Appoint Dr. Charles W. Conroy as Assistant Professor st an annual
salary rate of $8,400.00 for the period August 1, 1958 to August 31,
1958, inclusive. Necessary funds in the amount of $700.00 to be trens-
ferred from Unallocated Salaries. (Budget Change 60)

Medicine (Roentgenology) Assistant

11. Transfer $4,200.00 from the unfilled position off Professor (one-half
time) to Unallocated Salaries. (DB Change 104 )

Pathology (General Pathology)

12. Transfer the unused balance of $3,300.00 in the position of Asadedmuy
Professor (one-half time) to Unallocated Salaries. (DB Change 10k}




1ERY

Pathology (Dentzl Pathology)

Procter and Gamble Grant

13. Extend the appointment of Dr., James L. McClendon as Clinical Instruc-

tor through August 31, 1958. Necessory funds in the emount of $249.98 to

be transferred from Una locabed Selaries. (Budget Change 55) $100 from Clinical
Instructor (Dental Pathology); $174. 99 from Procter and Gamble Grant

Pathology (Microbiology)

1L, Accept the resignation of Dr. Dora H. Going, Assistant Professor

(one-half time) at an ammual salary rate of $8,000.00, effective May 31,

1958, (Budget Change 61)

Physiology (Biologicel Chemistry) Associate
15. Transfer $0,250.00 frow the unfilled positicn of Assdefept Professor
to Unallocated Salaries. (DB Change 104}

Restorative Dentistry (Removable Multiple Restorations)

16. Change the beginning dute of appointment for Dr. Billy E. Rigsby,
Instructor, from July 1, 1958, as reported on Budget Change 5C and ap-
proved 92y the Board of Hegents at 1ts meeting No. 570, May 29 and 30,
1958, to June 16, 1958. HNecessary funds in the amount of $25C.C0 to be
transferred fraw Unallocated Salaries. (Budget Chenge 57)

17. Transfer the unused balance of $33.35 in the position of Instructor
(one-half time) to Unallocaled Salaries. (DB Change 10h4)

Restorative Dentistry (Unit Restorations)
18. Transfer the unused balance of $0,750.00 in the position of Agsoci-
ate Professor to Unsllocated Salaries. (DB Change 10L)

Restorative Dentistry (Fixed Maltiple Restorations)
19, Transfer the unused balance of §2,250.00 in the position of Assist-
snt Professor to Unallocated Salaries. (DB Change 10L)

20. Transgfer the unused balance of 34,700.00 in the position of Instruc-
tor to Unallocated Salaries. (DB Change 104)

Surgery
21. Transfer $3,500.00 trom the unfilled position of Assistant Professor
to Unailocated Salaries. (DB Change 104)

School of Dental Hygiene
22, Transfer 3H,000.00 from the unfilled position of Instructor to Un-
allocated Salaries., (DB Change 104)

GIFTS: T recommend accepltance of the following gifts which have been
recejved and deposited in Current Restricted Funds - Memorial Student
Loan Fund Principal :

1. $30.00 to be placed in Memorial Student Loan Fund in memory of .0 77 r
Dr. Arthur Kirschbaum from the faculty and staff of the Department of
Angtomy.

e e

2. $23.52 to be placed in Memorial Student Loan Fund in memory of f,-iff//

Dr. Arthur Kirschbaum from the Freshmen Class of 1957-58.

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following cut-of-
state trips by the staff members listed below, their expenses to be

paid from Miscellaneous General Expenses - Traveling Expenses, unless
otherwise indicated:

1. Dr. Edwin L. Emith, Professor in the Depertment of Physioclogy
(Physiology}, July 6, 1958 to July 13, 1958 to go to Washingion D. C.

to attend a meeting of the Nabionsl Institute of Dentsl Resctrch con-
cerning the dental training program cof United States Public Health
Bervice Training Grant DT-17; his expenses to be paid from United States
Public Health Service Training Grant DT-17.

D-2




1150

2. Dr. Bdward C. Hinds, Professor in the Department of Swrgery, July 27,
1958 to August 2, 1958 to go to Atlanta, Georgla to Emory University
Dentel School and to Durham, North Carolina to Duke Unlversity Dental
Scheol to observe orsl surgery leaching methods which may be used in the
teaching program of the Dental Branch, and to go to Chicago, Illinois to
attend the meeting of {he American 3Society of Oral Surgeons as an
official representative of the Dental Branch and to preseni a paper en-
titled "Bone Grafting - Indications and Timing."

1958-59 Budget

VACATION ALLOWANCE FOR NON-TEACHING FERSCNNEL, 1958-1959: I recommend

your approval of the fopllowlng vacation allowance schedule for non-teach- rv"”
ing personnel employed on a twelve-months' basis, for the fiscal year '51:3
beginning September 1, 1958: P

1. 3State Leogal Holidays which are observed by the University:

Labor Day Monday September 1, 1958
Thanksgiving Day Thursday November 27, 1958
Christizas Day Thursday December 25, 1958
Hew Yeaxr's Day Thurazsday January 1, 1959
Indcpendence Day Saturday July 4, 1959

2. In lieu of other State Legal Holidays which are not observed
by the University and the two additional holidays allowed for

Christmas:
The Friday following Thanksgiving November 28, 1958
The Monday preceding Christmas December 22, 1958
The Tuesday preceding Christmas December 23, 1958
The Wednesday preceding Christmas December 24, 1958
The Iriday following Chrisimas December 26, 1993

3. Three calendar weeks of vacation (five days of this vacation
to be in lieun of olher State Legal Holidays which are not observed
by the University).

In zome offices and in certain activities the work schedule mey be such
as Lo suggest the desirability of romeining open either on a partial or
Tull staff bosis during pari or all of the Christmas vacation period in-
dicated above. In euch cases a request addressed to the Dean's Office
will be approved with the undcrstanding that the days worked by these
staff mombers during this vacation period will be added to their regular
vacation peried. This schedule ie predicated on the agsumption that
with the forty-hour work week which is now in force for classified per-
sonnel, all offices will be closed on a Saturday which fells within a
holiday period.

Respectfully submitted,
2, 27 £§24f;491a1

John V., Qlson
Deen

D-3




. F

L

e

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

July 10, 1958

Dr, Logan Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Wilson:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on July 23, 1958:

1957-58

Radiology

1, Appoint Dr. Benjamin C. Guttman to the position of Assistant
Radiologist at a salary rate of $7,500, 00 for twelve months, effective
August 1, and transfer $10, 375,00 excess funds from that position to
the Reserve for Salaries. (RBC 69).

Surgerz

2. Appoint Dr. Richard H. Jesse, Jr. to the position of Assistant
Surgeon, Head and Neck Service, at a salary rate of $10, 000. 00 for
twelve months, effective July 1, and transfer $7,333. 34 unused funds
to the Reserve for Salaries. (RBC 67).

Experimental Pediatrics

3. Terminate the appointment of Dr, Arthur Kirschbaum, Experi-
mental Hematologist, at a salary rate of $2, 500, 00 for twelve months,
effective May 28, (RBC 66).

NCI Grant 2620 - C2

4, Appoint Dr, Henry Rakoff, Assistant Biochemist, at a salary ,!?-
rate of $7,200.00 for twelve months for the period June 1 to July 16, |
to be paid from Other Salaries, NCI Grant 2620 - C2. (RBC 65).

NCI Grant CY - 3754

5. Appoint Mr. Stillman Sims to the position of Consultant in
Statistics at a salary rate of $7,200. 00 for twelve months, effective
June 16, to be paid from Other Salaries, NCI Grant CY - 3754,

(RBC 68),

AEC Grant AT-{40-1)-2028

6. Appoint Dr. Ronald M, Humphrey, Research Associate in
Radiobiology, at a salary rate of $6,500, 00 for twelve months, ef-"




fective May 12, to be paid from funds available in AEC Grant AT-
{40-1)-2028, (RBC 64).

Transfer of Current Restricted Funds to Plant Funds

7. Additional funds are needed to continue with the renovation of

the Old Dental Branch Building. It is recormmended that $5,000. 00 be
transferred from the current restricted fund account "Various Donors
for Cancer Research" and alsco that $5,000, 00 be trangaferred {rom the

1192

current restricted fund account "Mrs., Harry C. Weiss Fund for Cancer

Resgsearch!., These funds are to be transferred to "Plant Funds! and

will be a part of the $§55,000. 00 over all cost approved at the Board of

Regents meeting held June 29, 1957.

Transfer of Funds from Unappropriated Surplus, Current General
Funds, to Plant Funds

8, It is recommended that $977.10 be transferred from Unappro-

priated Surplus, Current General Funds to the Architectural Super-

vigion account in Unexpended Plant Funds. This transfer is requested

to provide necessary funds for the salary of the clerk-of-the-works
on the additions and remodeling project now being completed,

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: I recommend approval of the following
out-of-state trips by staff members listed below, their expenses
to be paid by the Maintenance and Travel Account unless otherwise
specified:

1. Dr. Daniel E. Bergsagel, June 22-28, to participate in Scien-
tific Segsione of the American Medical Association and the American

Medical Asgociation Subcommittee for Blood Dyscrasias, in San
Francisco, California, transportation and one-day's per diem at no
expensc to the institulion.

2. Dr. Daniel Billen, August 7-19, to present paper at meeting
of the International Conhgress of Radiation Research, in Burlington,
Vermont,

3, Dr. R. Lee Clark, Jr.,, June 3-5, to participate in meeting
of Clinical Studies Panel of the National Cancer Institute, Bethesda,
Maryland, and to discuss research and educational projects with

faculty at Georgetown University Medical School, Washington, D, C.

and June 6-7, to represent institution and participate in meeting of
the Executive Committee on Cancer of the American College of Sur-
geons, in Chicago, Illinois; transportation and per diem for June 3
and 5 at no expense to the institution,

4, Migs Lora-Frances Davis, November 15-21, to participate
in meeting of the International Conference on Scientific Information,

in Washington, D. C,

5, Miss Frances Goff, August 14-24, to participate in meeting
of the American Hoapital Association, in Chicago, -1llinois,

A-2




1193

6, Dr., Thomas S. Osdene, July 1-3, to consult with Dr. R. B.
Ross at the National Cancer Institute and Cancer Chemotherapy
National Service Center, regarding present and future test status
of anfi-cancer compounds, in Bethesda, Maryland, expenses
payable from American Cancer Society Grant T-72,

7. Mr, Henry M. Hallmark, July 12-20, to participate in the

18th Annual Institute of Hospital Accounting and Finance, sponsored
by the American Association of Hospital Accountants, in Bloomington,
Indiana,

8. Dr, Williamm O. Russell, June 23-27, to act as Demonstrator
of Fresh Tissue Exhibit at the Annual Meeting of the American Medi-
cal Association and to present a report at meeting of the Executive
Comuinittee of the College of American Pathologists, in San Francisco,
California,

9. Dr, Warren K, Sinclair, June 18-22, to participate in panel
discussion at the meeting of the Socicty of Nuclear Medicine, in Los
Angeles, California, expenses payable from Grant NCI C5-2078 (C3).

10. Dr, E. Staten Wynne, August 22-31, to present paper at the
Gordon Research Conference on Cancer, in New London, New Hamp-
shire, expenses payable from Grant NCI C-1751 (C4).

11, Mr., Paul W, Yoder, August 2-10, to participate in meeting of
College and University Personnel Association, ian-Lafayette, Indiana,
per diem for August 7 and 8 at no expense to institution,

VACATION AND HOLIDAY SCHEDULE: I recommend that the follow- N\J,l
ing vacation and holiday schecule for 1958-1959 be approved:

1, State Legal Holidays:

Labor Day Monday September 1, 1958
Thanksgiving Day Thursday November 27, 1958
Christmas Day Thursday December 25, 1958
New Year's Day Thursday January l, 1959
San Jacinto Day Tuesday April 21, 1959

2, Other Holidays:

The Friday following Thanksgiving November 28, 1958
The Wednesday preceding Christmas December 24, 1958
The Friday following Christmas December 26, 1958

3. Three calendar weeks of vacation (5 days of this vacation
1o be in lieu of other State Legal Holidays which are not
cbeerved),

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contracts,
grants and amendments have becn negotiated by the Business Manager
and have been pigned by the Director upon the recommendation of the
contract directer and the business manager, and approved by the Comp-
troller and President. I recommend your approval and ratification of
signatures,

f

q.

-
{



1104

1, Contract No, AT-{40-1)-1828 {Modification No. 1} by which the
U.S. Atomic Energy Commission provides §12, 000. 00 for the period
May 1, 1958 to April 30, 1959 for research on "The Effect of Radiations
on the Genetic System of Organisms in Relation to their Physiclogical
and Biochemical Systems.' The project will be directed by Dr. Mary
L., Alexander,

2. Grant No. C5-9579, by which the National Cancer Institute
provides $40,653, 00 for the period June 1, 1958 to May 31, 1959 for
research on '"Short Source-Skin Distance Cesium-137 Teletherapy
Unit." The preoject will be directed by Dr, Gilbert H, Fletcher,

3, Grant No. C8-9494 (C), by which the National Cancer Institute
provides $29,815, 00 for the period September 1, 1958 to August 31,

1959 for research on '""Histochemical Techniques for Cancer Diagnosis
{Community Level) and Cancer Research.'' The project will be directed
by Dr. William O, Russell.

4. Grant No. NSF-G-5645, by which the National Science Founda-~ N
tion provides $10, 350. 00 for the period June 1, 1958 to May 31, 1960 for
research on "Mammalian Chromosomes in Vivp and in Vitro." The

project wilt be directed by Dr. T. C, Hsu,

5. Grant No. C8-9462 {C}, by which the National Cancer Institute '~ 7
provides $538. 00 for the period September 1, 1958 to February 28,
1959, as an increase of one~half of the overhead for the project "Studies
on Effects of Irradiation on Cervical Carcinoma and Normal Vaginal
Cells (Cytologic and Histochemical Studies of Exfoliated Cells),"
directed by Dr. William O. Russell,

6, Grant No. CS5-9390 (C2), by which the National Cancer Institute/ =~ -
provides $648, 00 for the period June 1, 1958 to November 30, 1958, as

an increase of one-hzalf of the overhead for the project '"Cytochemical

and Biochemical Diagnosis of Melanoma, ' directed by Dr. William O.
Russell.

GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of the {ollowing gifts and that the ap-
preciation of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary:

v 1, $200, 00 from Abbott Laboratories, North Chicago, Illinois, in‘
A the form of a check, to be used as a fund for a Radioisotope Training
Course. No acknowledgement is required.

(ﬁ %1, 000. 00 from James E. Anderson, Post Office Box 2538,
Houston 1, Texas, in the form of a check to be credited to the Cancer
Foundation.

3, $459.70 from Denton Kerr, M. D., 1207 Hermann Professional
Building, Houston, Texas, in the form of a check, .to be credited to S
Various Doncrs for Cancer Research Fund., No acknowledgement is
required,




11O

«’4. $500, 00 from C. R. Williams, 2203 Chilton Road, Houston,/’ " °
Texas, in the form of a check to be credited to Various Donors for
Cancer Research, No acknowledgement is required.

/ B $895. 00 from The Upjohn Company, Kalamazoo, Michigan, _ ?
" in the form of a check, to be used for the purchase of a Goldmann ' ' - /i, a-
Slit Lamp, for use by biochemistry. No acknowledgement is re-
quired.
e
'”\/6. $2,650.00 from Mrs., W. Aubrey Smith, Warwick Hotel, . {:

Houston, Texas, in the form of a check, to be used as a Fund for
Home Care of Terminal Cancer Patients.

Respectfully submitted,

oe E, Boyd,/Jr.
Acting Administrator

(o & 77 P
Vi 7




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAI SCIIOOL
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas 19, Texas

June 27, 1958

Dr. logan Wilson, Presadent
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Wilson:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at 1is meeting i1n Austin on July 23, 1958;

1957.-1956 Budget

Experimental Medicine

1. Correct ihe annwal salary rate of Dr. Kred N. White, Assistant Professor,
effective June 1, 1358, to $6,800 payable from the Department of Experimental
Medicine. (XBC No. 84}

Internal Medicine

2. Appoint Walter Harold Lawson, M.D., as Assistant, effective July 1, 1958,
at an annual salary of $3,600 payable {rom Uniied Slates Public Health
Service Graduate Training Grasi in Diabetes 24-5028{(C2),

3. Appoint Bobby L. Temple, M.D.. as Assistant, ctfcective July 1, 1858, at
an annual salary of 33,600 payable from lnited States Public Health Service
Graduate Training Grant in Diabefes 24-5028{¢2).

Fediatrics

4. Change the status of Dr. Mollie 4. Combes, effective May 1, 1958, to
Instructor (3/4-time) and increase her amual salary to $5,000 payable as
follows: $1,000 fronm the Departmeat of Pediatrics: $1.500 from Texus State
Department of Health Inter-Agency Contractl:, and $2,000 ifrom Southwestern
Medical Foundation. Dr. Combes is presently budgeted as Instructor (parte
ltime) at an annual salary of $3,500 paid as follews: $1. 500 from Texas

State Department of Health Inter-agency Contract and $2,000 from Scuthwestern
Medical Foundation. (RBC No. 82)

Surgery

9. Dalete the paid position of Professor Carroll Browning (Clinical, Z=time),
effective June 30, 1958, at an annual salary of $4,800 payable from the
Department of' Surgery. Dr. Browning will conlinue to serve as Clinical
Professor of Ophthalmulogy and Chairman of the Division of Ophthalmology
without salary. (IBC No. 85)

6, Appoint Jerome L. Byers. M,B. a5 Clinical Instructor in Ophthaimology
(Z=time), oftective July 1, 1958, at an annual salary of $4,800 payable
from the Department of Surgery. from funds formerly paid Dr. Cerroll
Browning. (HBC No, 85)

Hedicval klectronics laboratory
7. lncrease the amnual salary rate of Mr. Iee Roy keid, Engineering Technician
I, effective June 1, 1958, 1o $6,780 payable from Medical Electronics

laboratory. Mr. Keid is presently budgeted at ap annual salary rate of $6,468
payable from thc same source. (RBC No. 83)

5-1

bt B G bradn. wde e cmidmmbees = ae ot




1197

1958-1959 Budget

Anzto

1. Appoant Dr. ¥rank Harrison, effective Seplember 1, 1958, as Acting
Chairman of the Department, without change of szlary, until arrangements
for a prrmanent replacement are concluded. Di-. Harrison is presently
budgeted as Asspciate Dean, Professor of Anatomy, Graduate Adviser and
Director of the Electronics Laboratory at an annual salary of $15,400
payable as tollows: §$12,100 from Department of Anatomy, $2,300 from Qffice
of the Dean and $1,000 from Southwestern Hedical Foundation. (RBC No. 17)

Internal Medicine
2, Change the status of Dr. Mariin L. Stephenson from Clinical Instructor
to Clinical Assistant Professor, without salary, effective September 1, 1958,

3. Change ithe status of Dr. Orland Baker from Fellow to Assistant, etffective
September 1, 1958, at an annual salary of 33,600 payable from United States
Public Health Service Grant H-2113(C2).

4, Change the status of Dr. Brian Sproule from Clinical Fellow to Instructor,
effective September 1, 1958, at &n annual salary of $7,614 payable as

follows: $3,214 from United States Public Health Service Cardiovascular
Training Grant HE-293(C9), $1,200 from United States Public Health Service
Grant H-2113(C3) and $3,200 from Dallas Heart Assuciation Grant. (RBC No. 16)

or, effective
vciatienrrand

5. Change the sourece ofmsalary for Dr Birion Combesgk

Septeting : . om ﬂmeriﬁag Heart :
$2,500 from Nel3 i H ! g Ath each df-these. ents being
madéwdi ree’ g meted at $2 from United
States wlar Trai ng Gra {C8) and

8. Appoint James Goode, H.D,, as Clinical Instructor (ﬁytime), effective
September 1, 1958, at an annual salary of $2,500 payable from the Department
of Tnternal Medicine. (HBC No. 12)

7. Appoint Norman Carter, M.D., as Instructor, effective September 1, 1988,
at an annual salary of $6,000 payable from United States Public Health
Service Cardiovascular Training Grant HT-263(C9). (RBC No. 13)

8. Reappoint Walter Harold lLawson, H.D., as Assistant, ef{ective September
1, 1958, at an annual salary of $3,600 payable from United Stailwes Public
Health Service Graduate Training Grant in Diabetes 24-5028(C2).

9, leappoint Bobby L. Temple, M.D., as Assistant, effective September 1,
1958, at an annual salary of §3,600 payable from United States Public Health
Service Graduate Training Grant in Diabetes 2A-5028(C2).

10. Accept the resignatior of Dr. Dennis A, Morey, Clinical Instructor
without salary, effective Junc 24, 185H8.

11. Accept the resignation of Dr. J. Alfon Wilson, Clinical Assistant
without salary, effective Juna 24, 1958.

Microbiology

12. Keappoint Dr. Richard Flnkelqteln, Instructior, at an annual salary rate
of $8,000 effective September 1, 1958, payable from the uafilled position
for Assistant Professor. This is temporary pending appointment of a
permanent Assistant Professor. (KBC No, 14)

Psychiatl
13. Appoint Mrs. Jane ¥riedman, M.S.W., as Clinical Instructor, without
salary, elfective September 1, 1958,

14. Appoint Hrs. Betty Synar, ¥.§.5., as Clinical Instructor, without salary,
effective Seplember 1, 1958.

15. Appeint Hr, William Turnage, M.5.5.H., as Clinical Instructor, without
salary, effective September 1, 1953.

5-2



1198

1958-1959 Budget (contzinued)

Surge

15. Change the status of Dr. Hubert Seale to Clinical Assistant Professor
of Ophthalmology, effective September 1, 19538, with no change in salary.
Dr. Seale 1s budgeted as a Clinical Instructor (&-time)} at an anmual
salary of $3,600 payable from the Department of Surgery. (RBC No. 15)

17. Delete the puid pesition of Professor farrell Browning (Clinical,
éwtime) a4t an annual salary of 354,800 payable from the Department of
Suryery- Dr. Browning will continte to serve as Clinical Professor of
Ophthalmology and Chaiman of fthe Ivisicen of Ophthalmology without
salary, (RBC No. 11)

18. Reappoint Dr. Jerome L. Byers, Clinical Instructor in Ophthalmology
(% -time), elfective Sepitember 1, 1958, at an annual salary of $4,800
payable from the Department of Surgery. funds allcecated to Dr. Carroll
Browning. (RBC No., 11)

FELLOWS: Approve the itollowing appointments. cifective July 1, 1958

Paul April, H.D., a3 Clinical Fellow in Intctnal Medicine - ‘f

Julio Chegoriansky, M.D., as Fellow 1a Tutvraal Medicine '

Richard Moft'ett Baldwin, H.D., as Clinical Fellow in Obstetrics & Gynecology

Vincent Charles Cirene, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in Pathology

Marion €. L. Baldwin, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in Radiology

Kenneth V. Adwan, M.D., as Fellow in Surgery

William Davad Barnett, M.D.. as Clinical Fellow in Surgery

Edward Houser, M.D., as Fellow in Surgery

Milton Teventhal, M.D., as Fellow in Surgery

Adel Gafar Nafrawi, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in Surgery

Donal W. Steph, M.U., as Clinical Fellow in Surgery ‘?g J' (
15k

POSTLRADUATE HONORARIUM:  Approve payment of an bonorarium of $35 to Dr.
Andres Goth, Frofessor of Pharmacclogy, [or participation in the poustgraduate
course in Cardiology at Denison, Texas, on June 8, 1958,

OUT-0F -STATE TRIPSs I recommend approval of the following out-of-state
trips by the stafl members listed;, expenses Lo be paid from Conferences,
lecturcs and Attendance at Scientific Meetings unless otherwise indicated;

1. Dr. William X. Beavers, Assistant Professor of Pharmacology, to Ann
Arbor, Michigan, on bAugnst 23-30, 1953, to atfend the meeting of the
American Socicty for Pharmacclogy and Experimental Therapeutics: expenses
to be paid lrom United States Pubiic Health Servace Grant 3333 #5510.

2. Mrs. Joanna Bernard, Research Technician in Micrebiology, to Kansas City,
Missouri, on June 30-July 3., 1958; to observe research techniques in the
Public Health Service laboratories; expenses to be paid from United States
Public [ealth Service Grant E .880(C).

3. Mr, William A, Bonner; Engineering Technician in Pathology, to Lansdale,
Pennsylvania, on June 26-27, 1958, to study new techniques at the Philco
Corporation: anc to London, England, from York, kEngland, on July 1-5, 1958,
to study equipment at Baker Optical Company: expenses for beth trips to be
paid [rom Damon Runyon Grant #3770.

4. Dz, Robert T. Capps, Clinical Assistant Professor of Anesthesiology,

to Ann Arbor, Michigan, on Augusi 21-September 1, 1938, to present a paper
at the meeting of the American Society For Pharmacology and Experimental
Therapeutics; expenses to be paid from Children's Hedical Center Fund #7590,

5. Dr, Robert M. Pike, Professor of Microbioloyy, to Lincoln, Nebraska,

on September 24-27. 1958, to present a paper at the Seminar on Discases
Common to Animals and Man ail the University o Nebraska College of Medicine.
6. Dr, Han Young Shyn, Eesident in Ophthalmelegy, to Colby College, Maine,

June 2ZI1-September 13, 1958, to learn cariain techniques, expenses not to
exceed $400 to be paid from Faculty Cifls for Surgery Fund.

§3

A sk hea = o reeee b 4 e e e . . LT e e sl g e —— —ere [ TR S S



1199

OUT=0F-STATE TRIPS (continued}

7. Dr, 5. E. Sulkin, Professar of Microbivlogy, to Lincoln, Nebraska, on
September 24-27, 1908, to present a paper at the Seminar on Diseases
Common 1o Animals and Man at the University of Nebraska College of Medicine.

8. Dr. Morris Ziff, Professor of Internal Medicine, to the University of
California on August 11-22, 1958, to learm research techniques; expenses
to be paid from United States Public Health Service Grant A-2071(R1).

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS: Approval of the
Tollowing contracts and grants and oiher agreements is requested, and it
is recommended that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be senl to
the donors of the grants, Items 1, 4, 11, 14, & 15 have been previously
reported and documented.,

Department of Health, Education and Welf'are

Attentiong Charles P, Huttrer, Ph.D., Assistant Chief
Grants and Training Branch

National Heart Institute

National Institutes of Health

Bethesda 14, Maryland

Research on Valvular Insufficicncy

Dr. Ben Fricaman

August 1, 1958 « July 31, 1959

Twelve month extension withoul additional funds. f”ﬂl

1. kescarch Grant H-3430 SN V
b
!

2. HResearch Grant A-2182(A)
Department of Health, Education and Welfare
Attentions Ralph E. Knutti, M.D., Chief
Extramural Programs
National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseasas
National Institutes ol Health
Bathesda 14, Maryland
Diagnostic Specificity of Oral Glucose Tolerance Test
Drs, Roger H, Unger and Leonard L. Madison
June 15, 1958 - June 30, 1959

$2,300
3. Cancer Training Grant CT-781(C10) . (f’”(
Department of Health, Education and Welfare

Attention: Xaymond F. Kaiser, M.D., Chief
J Field Investigalions and Demonstrations Branch
National Cancer Institute
National Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryiand
Undergraduate Cancer Teaching
Dr. Andrew B, Small
september 1, 1958 - August 31, 1959
$25,000

4, Irom ithe Robert 4. Welch Foundatior, through the Main University‘jw Y
renewal of Granl I-038 four the period November 1, 1957 through -
October 31, 1958, under the direction of Drs. H. €, Tidwell, William

W. Burr, Donald S. Wiggans and H. W. Rumsteld, Jr., deposited to

YRobert A. Welch Foundation Grant No. 2" (Account 8140) $10,000.00

5. The Research Corporation Williams-Waterman Fund (Dr. W. Benry v ,
Sebrell, Jr., Chairman 405 Lexington Avenue, New York 17, New York) =« °
has awarded continuation of the grant-in-aid for research on

"Mechanisn of Lipid Absorption and Transport" under the direction !

of Dr. John M. Johnstom, for the period September 1, 1958 through

August 31, 1959 5,000,00

S-4



1200

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANIS AND OTlikBR AGREEMENTS (continued)

6. The National Hultiple Sclerusis dociety (Dr. Thomas L, Willmon, -
Hedical and hesearch Director, 257 Fourth Avenue, New York 1, ) (15/
New York) has awarded a two-year research grant for “Studies on

the Mechanism of Nervous lissue Kegeneration® under the direction

of Drs, Sven G. Eliasson and Marvin D. Siperstein, for the period

September 1, 1958 through August 31, 1959, in the amount of $10,000.00
7. The Upjgohn Company (Dr. C. J. 0‘Donovan, Department of ¢linical o
Investigation, Medical Division, Kalamazoo, Michigan) has awarded PR B
an unlimited extension without additional funds of the research fou

grant originally awardef for the period June 17, 1957 through June *
16, 1958, for research on "Effects of Orinase vs. lnsulin" under

the direction of Dr. Leonard L. Madison; and has awarded a renewal

of this grant for the period July 1, 1958 through June 30, 1959,

in the amount of 10,450.00,
8. Tae Corn Products Refining Company (Robert G. Ruark, Vice <?£;;
President, Technical Divisiun, 17 Battery Place, New York 4, New

York) has awarded a research grant on "Studies of the Effectiveness /

of Thsaturated Fats (Mazola 011) in the 1lreatment of Established
Atherosclerusis® under the direction of Dr. Marvin D. Siperstein,

for the period June 1, Y98 through May 31, 1959, deposited to

"Corn Producls Lelining Cou.-Research on Atheruvsclerosis under the

direction uf Dr. Marvin Siperstein {Account 8236) 8,274.00

8. Parke, Davis & Company (Mr. W. F. Holcomb, Secretary of Researcka(/
Committee, Detroit 32, Michigan) has awarded a research grant on

"Conducting a continuing evaluation of the susceptibilities of

bacteria 1o various antimicrohial apents in the Dullas area" under

the direction of Dr. Jay P. Sanford, for the period May 1, 1958

through April 30, 1959 deposited to "Parke, Davis & Company=-Kesearch

on Susceptibilities of Bacteria to Various Antimicrobial Agents"

(Account 8344) 2,472.00

10, From the North Texas Chapter of the Arthritis and Rheumatism y
Foundation through the Southwestern Medical Youndation (Mr. Karl (/’

Hoblitzells, President, ledical Arts Building, Dallas 1, Texas) a N
grant for research in arthritis under the direction of a comittee Lf” P
composed of Drs. Dunmald W. Seldin, Howard C. Coggeshall and Mr. v

Kalph B. Rogers, to be kavwn as the "John P. Sheechan Memorial

Fund" deposited to “Southwestern Medical Foundation-John P, Sheehan

Memorial Fund for research in arthritis under the direction of Dr.

Morris Ziff" (accouni 8338} 4,177.41

11, From U.S, Vitamin Corporation, Arlingtop-Funk Laboratories
Division (Dr. Harvey S. Sadow, Field Director, 250 Fast 43rd ‘/(
Street, New York 17, New York) the following

{a) Monihly payments for June and July, 1958 on a grant
awarded for LDBI Research under the direction of Dr.

Leonard L. Madison for the period December 1, 1957 through -
November 30, 1958, deposited 1o "U.S. Vitamin Corp.-DBI
Kegearch" (Account 8362) 900,00
() Monthly payments for Hay end Junme, 1958 on a grant {’/z/

awarded for research on "Effects of Arlidin on Cerebral

Blood Flow and Metabolism" under the direction of Dr,

Seymour Eisenberg, for the period December 1, 1957

tnrough November 30, 1958, deposited to "0.S. Vitamin

Corp.-Mlects of Arlidin on Cerebral Blocod Flow and

Metabolism™ (Account 8364) 400.0Q,

12. The Upjobn Company (Dr. C. J, O’Donovan, Departmenl of Clinical,
Investigation, Kalamazov, Hichigan) has awarded a grant for the '
continuation of res¢arch in Diabetles under the direction of Dr, *
Roger H. Unger for the period April 26, 1958 through Aprii 25, 1959,
in the amowumt of 4,200.00

.

D=D




1207

GOVERNMENT COWTRACTS aND GRANTS AND OTHELR AGRERMENTS (continued)

Assiciant Sceretary. 1801 Hinman Avende, Fvanston., Iilinois}

for the Head Jatesen Program for Pediatric Kesearch has awarded

a grant for resesrck on Chavge of Extracellular Yolume in the

Infant and the Adrenalectomiced Ragreas a Heasture of Salt-

ketainany Storoid® under the direc¥ion ¢f Dr. Donald B, Cheek,

tor the periad Iuiy Lo 1958 through June 30, 1559, in the

amount of 3,000.00

13, The American Acadeny of Pedaialrics (Dr, Kobert G. Frazier. m;{,?if

14. Pitman-Hoore Company (Dr. Carl A, Bunde. Vice President,
Eesrearch. P. 0. Box 1856, Indianapeirx &, Indiana), the second .
half payment for continued support of research on MElectrolyte
Baiarce a3t Ftiningieal Factors in Hypertensign® for the period
Pebruary 1. 19%8 throygh Januwary 31. 1959 under the direction

of br. Jobn Vanaila, depoesited to "Pitman-Moore Company Grant-

Dr. Vanatta™ {Accouni BE7G) 3,750.00
15. From The american Cancer Socicty fLr. W. H. Betrell. Jr.,

Admini<trator tor Institutional Hesearch Grants, 521 West 57th o
Streat, New York 19, New York) the foarth guarterly payment on SR

Grant #IN 22 ior anstiturional regearch for lhe period Septesher

1, 2957 through February 28, 1959 under the darection of Dr. Jack
A. Pritchard. Chairman of Southyestern ledical Scheool Institutional
lescarch Grant Comm:ttes, deposited to "Amerdican Cancer Society
Imstitutional Rescarch Grant #IN-22% {Account 8730) 2,500.00

1¢. ¥rom the Dreyiuss Lstate Nund through the Southwestern Medical
Foundstion {Mr. Karl lobliteelle, President, Medical Arts Building,

Dallas L. Texas) a grant for cancer ressarvsh under the direciion ~,
ci Southwestern Medical Schoel Initiivtional kesearch Grani i
Commr? tes . depnarted 1o “Sowinwestzrn Hedical Foundation-Dreyfuss

E<ta'e vond-Institulaobpal lezearch Srapt -Unallocated Balance 14,000.00

Prasident, Hecical Arts Building, Dallas 1. Texas) a grant tor

researeh on Ylelevis:on Techniquas in the Study of Normal and

Cancer Cells® under the divection of Dr. P. 0B, Monigomery, for

the perind September 1, 1958 fhrough August 31, 1959, deposited

1o "Southwestern dedical Fouondation 1V Techniques in the Study

of Normal and Cancer Cells-Dr. Montgomery® {dccount 8774) 26,099,00

17. From the Southwestern Medical Foundatien (Mr. Karl Hoblmtzeller/?kff

GIFTS AND GRANTS: Tt 1= recnmmended that the following cashk gifts
and grants for expend: ture at the direction of the department or
individual imdacated be azceptod and that ihe appreciatiovn of the
Board ot Kepgents be ~ent 1o the donnrs., There i5 ne {erminal date
for expenditure o} Funds unless specitically stated below, Itfem

1 has been reported previously and documented,

Gifts of $100 Pl-ﬁhfﬁ (f’/;////

. -

1. From the Children"s Hedical Center {Mr. James Farnsworth,

Direc tor. 2306 Welborn Street. Dallas. Texas) payments for the
montbs of April and May, 1958, for the usc of the Department of
Anesthesaolegy, deposited te "Childrents Medical Center-anesthesia
fund direction of Department Chairman™ (Account 7590)

- 2,000.00

2. rrom Charles v, Gregory (Davision of Orthopedic Surgery, Y’ (//i'“'

Southucstarn HGleﬂlISGhQU[} contributions to "Faculty Gifts far -
Orthopeldic Surgery" [Account 80406) 752,50

3. From Dr. Carrall W. Browong (Division of Ophiaaimology,
Southwestern HMed:cal Schaol) a contribution to "Faculty Gifts
for Surgery under the direction of Department Chairman®

F
{Account AC48) (’J%Zé,oo

x

T

4. From Dr wesp Clavk Tuvy son . Yewrosurgery Southwestern Medical . .

School) o conlrabutien 1o "Favulily Gi1ffs Lor Surgery under direction,

of Departacnt Chalrman™ (Account 8(43) 200.00
5.8



<ffl§3i)13

Gifts of %;00 or ‘iore {continued) 3o j1

2
5. From Clairoi, Inc. (510 Sixth Avenue, New York 11, New York)
a contribution tor research ip diabetes, deposited to “Warious '
Donors -desearch in Diabeies® (Accuunt &376) 100.00

6. krom lhe Southwestern Medical Foundation { dr. Karl Hoblitzelle,r,fﬁrj}
President, Medical Arts Buildang, Dallas 1, Texas) the Chilton l ek
loundation Scholarship for research in Biochemistry awarded to ; '
James H. Bearden, depesited to "Chilton Moundation Fellowship- ;

fesearch 1n Biochemistry™ {Account 9204) 550.00

7. From Xappa Omicron Chapter of Epsilon Sigma Alpha (Mrs. J. H. f//
Kermedy, Welfare Chairman, 1917 Siandish Street, Irving) a
contribution for a2 scholarship Tund for the purchase of texibooks
for needy students, depesifed to "Kappa Owmicron Chapter of Epsilon
Sigma Alpha~Scholarship for purchase of textbooks®{Account 9213) </;125«00
8. trom the American Psychiatric Association (Dr. Frederick H.{ v
Osborn, Jr., Smith, Kiine & trench ¥Foundation Fellowship T
Committee, Box 7929, Philadelphia 1, Pennsylvania) a grant for

a Fellowship in Psychiatry awarded to James Alberi Hall, *
deposited to "Smith, Kline & French-¥ellowship in Psychiatry® 500,00

9. From Tobacco Industry Kesearch Commiillee {(Dr. Robert C,
Hockett, Associate Scientific Director, 150 East 42nd Street, ¢
New York 17, New York) a grant for a Student Fellowship awarded '
to Anton B, Brucks, deposited to "Tobacco Industry Kesearch *

Cotmittee~Student Fellowship" (Aeccount 9250) 500.00
10, From the Uaylor Medical Alumni Library Association, Inc. <;?;}*’ ..
(Dr. W. W. Looney, 738 West Tenth, Iallas, Texas) the regular o
nonthly payments for May and June, 196E, dJeposited to “Baylor .
Medical Atunni Library rupd®™ (Account 8900) 200.00

Gifts of less than $100

1. From the Faculty Wives Club (Mrs. Leonard Madison, President, =~ . .- ‘
10219 Lkosser Road, Dallas, Texas) a coniribution to supplement
the Commencement fund, deposited to "Faculty Wives Club-Commencement® 25.00

2. From Dr. Rwbert Walker (Division of Ural Surgery, Southwestern L/”(””
Medical Schonl) a contribution to "Faculty Gifts for Surgery under’/, SR

the direction of the Department Chairman® (Account 8048) 40,00
3. From Mrs. George M. Cox (2109 Pease Road, Austin 3, Texas) a [ R
contribution in memory of George D. McJimsey, deposited to Lo
“Yarious Donors-Cardiopulmopary rund" {Account 83(2) ‘ 10.00

e’

4, From Hr. R. ¥. Foster (6010 laVista Drive, Dallas, Texas) a * !{x(f‘ [M#f
contributicen in memory of George D, Hedinsey, depusited to IR
"Warious Donors-Cantiopulmonary rund® (Accounl 8372) 3.00
3. ¥rom Dr. Roger Unger (Veterans Acministration Hospital, 4500 .. rfaf r"#
South ILancaster koad, Dallas 2, Texas) a coniribution trom Mrs. '

futh Lietz deposited to "Various Nonors-Research in Diabetes®

(Account 8376) 50.00

Respectfulily submitted,

A

A, J. Gil11, M.D,
Dean

S5=7



12(13

The University of Texas
Postgraduate School of Medicine
Houston, Texas

July 10, 1958

70 DOCTCR LOGAR WILSOi, PRESIDENT
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEX4S
AUSTIN, TWXAS

Dear Doctor Wilson:

The following is submitted for your approval aznd presentation to
the Board of Recents at its meeting on July 23, 1958,

GOVERMMENT COLTRACTS AND GRANTS:

The following contract has been nezotisted by the Business Manager
and has been signed by the Dean upon the recommendation of the
Busineas ianager and approved by the Comptrollaer and President.

1 recommend your approval and ratification of signeturesa:

1. Contract Ho. SAV 72-.58, by which the Deyartuwent of Heslth,
Education and Welfare, Office of Vocationsl Rehsbilitation,
provides $6,075,00 for the period May 8, 1953 through December
31, 1958, for a traininz program in "Hedicel Prcblems of the
Blderly.” Tha progsrom will be directsd hy Dr, Jesse W, Hofer,
Clinical Ageociate Trof.usor of Medicine,

Respeetfully aubmitted,

(/ﬁ:ﬂm 7‘997//‘/"——-
Grand Taylor, H, D,
Dean

Pwl




